1 IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 2 SEAN RODNEY ORTH, Electronically Filed Aug 15 2023 11:34 AM Appellant, 3 Docket No.: 85229 Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court VS. 4 THE STATE OF NEVADA, 5 Respondent. 6 7 (Appeal From A Final Judgment Of The Eighth Judicial District Court, In And For The County Of Clark, State Of Nevada) 8 APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF 9 Volume IV **Bates Nos.:** 10 AA000623 - AA0084811 12 13 14 15 C. BENJAMIN SCROGGINS, ESQ. 16 Nevada Bar No. 7902 THE LAW FIRM OF 17 C. BENJAMIN SCROGGINS, CHTD. 629 South Casino Center Boulevard 18 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Tel.: (702) 328-5550 19 info@cbscrogginslaw.com 20 Attorney for Appellant, SEAN RODNEY ORTH 21

1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA	
2	SEAN RODNEY ORTH,	
3	Appellant,	Docket No.: 85229
4	vs.	
5	THE STATE OF NEVADA, Respondent.	
6	Respondent.	
7	APPELLANT	'S APPENDIX
8	ALPHABET	ICAL INDEX
9	Amended Complaint (11/12/2020)	Vol. 1 – Bates Nos.: AA000023 – 24
10	Amended Information (11/04/2021)	Vol. 7 – Bates Nos.: AA001215 – 1216
11	Criminal Bindover (12/15/2020)	Vol. 2 – Bates Nos.: AA000230 - 351
12	Criminal Complaint (11/04/2020)	Vol. 1 – Bates Nos.: AA000012 – 15
13	Defendant's Amended Writ of Habeas Co (02/03/2021)	orpus, Vol. 2 – Bates Nos.: AA000362 – 363
14		etition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus, Vol. 4 – Bates Nos.: AA000648 – 848
15	Defendant's Notice of Motion & Motion to	o Suppress for Violations to U.S.C.A. a.m.
16	IV and Nev. Const. Art. 1-18, Henderson	1년 : [사리 : 1일(1년) 1일
17		on to Defendant's Motion to Suppress
18		Vol. 7 – Bates Nos.: AA001178 – 1195
19	HP (Here - 현 가는 사용, Here Here Here) Here Here Here Here Her	o Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Charges
20	#####################################	on of Nevada and United States Law, . Vol. 7 – Bates Nos.: AA001196 – 1198
21		

	Defendant's Reply to State's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Charges for Violations of Double Jeopardy,
2	(07/29/2022)
3	Defendant's Reply to State's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Withdraw Plea & Motion to Dismiss Charges
4	(04/02/2022) Vol. 8 – Part 3 – Bates Nos.: AA001856 – 1878
	Defendant's Reply to State's Response to Defendant's Petition for a Writ of Habeas, (10/18/2021)
6	
7	Defendant's Request to Remove the Office of the Public Defender and Represent Himself, (07/19/2021)
8	First Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Pre-Trial), District Court case number: A-23-869964-W,
9	(01/19/2021)
10	First Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post Conviction) (05/02/2023)
11	
12	Guilty Plea Agreement, (11/04/2021)Vol. 7 – Bates Nos.: AA001217 – 1224
13	Information, (12/16/2020)
14	Judgment of Conviction, (08/08/2022) Vol. 9 – Bates Nos.: AA002058 – 2060
14	Motion to Dismiss Charges,
15	(06/01/2022)
16	Motion to Dismiss Charges or in the Alternative Motion for Order of the Court, (09/13/2021)
17	See A Control
18	Motion to Dismiss Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, District Court case number: A-23-869964-W, (06/22/2023) Vol. 10 – Bates Nos.: AA002192 – 2201
19	
20	
21	

Motion to Withdraw Due to Conflict,
(02/24/2022)
Motion to Withdraw Plea of Guilty/Motion to Dismiss Charges as Violative of Brown v. Ohio, 432 U.S. 161 (1977),
(03/09/2022)
Notice in Lieu of Remittitur (05/09/2022) Vol. 9 — Bates Nos.: AA001899
Notice of Manual Filing of Exhibit J, in Support of The State's Motion to Dismiss,
District Court case number: A-23-869964-W, (06/22/2023)
Notice of Motion Defendant's Motion to Suppress Evidence Obtained in Violation
of U.S. Const. Amends IV and XIV and Nev. Const. Art. 1, 18 and Request for Evidentiary Hearing,
(10/01/2021)
Notice of Motion to Dismiss Charges for Violation to the Double Jeopardy Clauses of the Constitutions of Nevada and the United States,
(09/21/2021) Vol. 5 – Bates Nos.: AA000849 – 870
Notice of Motion; Request to Submit Supplement to Defendant's Motion to Withdraw Plea; Motion to Dismiss Charges For Violation to Double Jeopardy
Prohibition, (04/27/2022) Vol. 8 - Part 3 - Bates Nos.: AA001888 - 1895
Order for Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, District Court case number: A-23-869964-W, (05/08/2023)
Order Denying Petition for a Writ of Mandamus, Docket number 84180, (04/14/2022)
Order of Limited Remand for Designation of Counsel, (09/02/2022)
Order Setting Briefing Schedule, (10/04/2022) Vol. 9 – Bates Nos.: AA002062
Order for Writ of Habeas Corpus, (04/22/2021)

- 1	
1	Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, (04/20/2021)
2	
3	Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus, (09/21/2021)
4	Petitioner's Addendum on Exhibits 7 and 18 in Support of Writ of Habeas Corpus (Pre-trial), (02/24/2021)
5	
6	Petitioner's Appendix of Exhibits in Support of First Amended Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus, District Court case number: A-23-869964-W (Exhibits 1 thru 15), (05/02/2023)
7	
8	Petitioner's Appendix of Exhibits in Support of Writ of Mandamus, (02/03/2022)Vol. 8 - Part 1 - Bates Nos.: AA001245 - 1494, Vol. 8 - Part 2: Pates Nos.: AA001737 1745
9	2: Bates Nos.: AA001487 – 1736, Vol. 8 – Part 3: Bates Nos.: AA001737 – 1745
10	Preliminary Hearing Transcript – Henderson Municipal Court, (10/29/2020)
11	Public Defender's Brief on Whether Standby Counsel is Required, (08/18/2021)
12	D. I. I. W. CIT I W. I.A
13	Recorder's Transcript of Hearing: Initial Arraignment, (12/18/2020)
	Recorder's Transcript of Hearing: Entry of Plea (11/04/2021)
15	
16	Recorder's Transcript of Proceedings: All Pending Motions, (03/07/2022) Vol. 8 – Part 3 – Bates Nos.: AA001774 – 1777
17	Recorder's Transcript of Proceedings: All Pending Motions, (06/27/2022)
18	
19	Recorder's Transcript RE: Sentencing (12/16/2021)
20	
21	
21	

1	Recorder's Transcript RE: Sentencing (01/06/2022)
2	
3	Recorder's Transcript RE: Status Check: Arguments to Determine if Standby Counsel Needs Appointing, (09/07/2021) Vol. 4 – Bates Nos.: AA000636
4	Recorder's Transcript of Proceedings: All Pending Motions, (03/30/2022)
5	Recorder's Transcript of Proceedings: Defendant's Pro Se Motion to Withdraw Plea
6	of Defendant's Pro Se Motion to Withdraw Plea of Guilty/Motion to Dismiss Charges as Violative of Brown v. Ohio 432 U.S. 161 (1977),
7	(04/13/2022)
8	Recorder's Transcript of Proceedings: Motion to Dismiss Charges, (06/22/2022)
9	
10	Recorder's Transcript of Proceedings: Motion to Dismiss Charges or in the Alternative Motion for Order of the Court, (10/05/2021)
11	
12	Recorder's Transcript of Proceedings: Sentencing (01/24/2022)
13	Recorder's Transcript of Proceedings: Sentencing, (02/14/2022)
14	Recorder's Transcript of Proceedings: Status Check/ All Pending Motions,
15	(03/14/2022)
16	Recorder's Transcript of Proceeding: Status Check, (05/02/2022)
17	Pagardar's Transprint DF. Colondar Coll
18	Recorder's Transcript RE: Calendar Call, (10/19/2021)
19	Recorder's Transcript RE: Calendar Call (10/19/2021)
20	
21	

1	Recorder's Transcript RE: Calendar Call (10/19/2021)
2	
3	Recorder's Transcript RE: Miscellaneous Motions, (10/12/2021)
4	Recorder's Transcript RE: Status Check: Arguments to Determine if Standby Counsel Needs Appointing, (09/07/2021)Vol. 3 – Bates Nos.: AA000636
5	
6	Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings, Henderson Justice Court, (11/05/2020)
7	Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings, Henderson Justice Court, (11/17/2020)
8	
9	Reporter's Transcript of Preliminary Hearing, Henderson Justice Court (12/09/2020)
10	Response to State's Return to Defendant's Writ of Habeas Corpus, (03/29/2021)
11	
12	Respondent's Index of Exhibits, District Court case number: A-23-869964-W, (06/22/2023)
13	Second Amended Complaint, (12/09/2020)
14	(12/09/2020)
15	State's Notice of Intent to Seek Punishment as a Habitual Criminal, (02/19/2021)
16	State's Notice of Motion and Motion to Continue, Henderson Justice Court 11/17/2020
17	TO SECURE OF THE PARTY OF THE P
18	State's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Charges, Henderson Justice Court, (12/08/2020)
19	State's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Charges for Violation of the Double Jeopardy Clauses of the Constitutions of Nevada and the United States.
20	(10/01/2021)
21	

	11	
1	State's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss or in the Alternative Mo for Order of the Court, (10/01/2021)	
3	State's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Suppress, (10/01/2021)	
4	State's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Suppress, Henderson Justice Court, (12/08/2020)	
5 6	State's Response to Defendant's Brief on Whether Standby Counsel is Required, (08/19/2021)	
7	State's Response to Defendant's Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, (10/01/2021)	
8	State's Response to Petitioner's Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, District Court case number: A-23-869964-W,	
10	(06/07/2023)	
11	State's Return to Writ of Habeas Corpus, (02/19/2021)	
12	State's Return to Writ of Habeas Corpus, (05/10/2021)	
13 14	State's Return to Writ of Habeas Corpus, (05/11/2021)	
15	Supplemental Brief on Issue of Standby Counsel, (08/31/2021)	
16	Transcript of Proceedings – Argument: Writ of Habeas Corpus,	
17 18	(06/01/2021)	
19	Trial), (02/23/2021) Vol. 2 – Bates Nos.: AA000427 – 432	
20	Transcripts of Proceedings – Defendant's Amended Writ of Habeas Corpus (Pre-Trial), (03/11/2021)	
21		

1	Transcripts of Proceedings – Defendant's Amended Writ of Habeas Corpus (Pretrial) Calendar Call, (03/16/2021) Vol. 3 – Bates Nos.: AA000445 – 454
2	
3	Transcripts of Proceedings – Defendant's Amended Writ of Habeas Corpus, (Pre-Trial) (03/30/2021)
4	Transcript of Proceedings – Defendant's Request to Remove the Office of the Public Defender and Represent Himself,
5	(07/29/2021)
6	Writ of Habeas Corpus, (04/29/2021) Vol. 3 – Bates Nos.: AA000584 – 585
7	Writ of Mandamus (02/03/2022) Vol. 8 – Part 3 – Bates Nos.: AA001746 – 1761
8	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
9	Pursuant to NRAP 25(c)(1)(E) I certify that I served the foregoing Appellant's
10	Appendix by causing it to be served by electronic means to the registered users of
11	the Court's electronic filing system consistent with NEFCR 9 to the following:
12	Aaron Ford Alexander Chen
13	CERTIFIED this day of August, 2023.
14	
15	KELLY JARVI, Legal Assistant to
16	THE LAW FIRM OF C. BENJAMIN SCROGGINS, CHTD.
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	

Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT BREF 1 DARIN F. IMLAY, PUBLIC DEFENDER NEVADA BAR NO. 5674 2 KARA M. GASTON, DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER NEVADA BAR NO. 14621 3 PUBLIC DEFENDERS OFFICE 309 South Third Street, Suite 226 4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 Telephone: (702) 455-4685 5 Facsimile: (702) 455-5112 Kara.Gaston@clarkcountynv.gov 6 Attorneys for Defendant 7 DISTRICT COURT 8 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 9 THE STATE OF NEVADA, 10 Plaintiff, CASE NO. C-20-352701-1 11 DEPT. NO. XVIII ٧. 12 SEAN RODNEY ORTH, DATE: September 7, 2021 13 Defendant. TIME: 11:00 a.m. 14 PUBLIC DEFENDER'S BRIEF ON WHETHER STANDBY COUNSEL IS REQUIRED 15 COMES NOW KARA M. GASTON, Deputy Public Defender, currently appointed as 16 standby counsel for SEAN ORTH, and hereby asks the Court to consider the following when 17 18 deciding to keep the Office of the Public Defender as standby counsel. 19 This Motion is made and based upon all the papers and pleadings on file herein, the attached 20 Declaration of Counsel, and oral argument at the time set for hearing this Motion. DATED this 18th day of August, 2021. 21 DARIN F. IMLAY 22 CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER 23 24 By: /s/ Kara M. Gaston 25 KARA M. GASTON, #14621 Deputy Public Defender 26 27 28

AA000623

Electronically Filed 8/18/2021 1:14 PM

DECLARATION

KARA M. GASTON makes the following declaration:

- I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada; I am a Deputy Public Defender for the Clark County Public Defender's Office appointed as standby counsel for Defendant Sean Rodney Orth in the present matter.
- 2. I am more than 18 years of age and am competent to testify as to the matters stated herein. I am familiar with the procedural history of the case and the substantive allegations made by The State of Nevada. I also have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein or I have been informed of these facts and believe them to be true.
- 3. On November 5, 2020, Mr. Orth was arraigned in Henderson Justice Court, department 2. At that time, Mr. Orth requested to represent himself, so the magistrate held a <u>Faretta</u> hearing and determined Mr. Orth met the criteria to represent himself. The magistrate also appointed the Office of the Public Defender to be Mr. Orth's standby counsel.
- 4. Mr. Orth's first preliminary hearing date was November 17, 2020, and the matter was left on however the District Attorney represented earlier that morning or late the evening before to standby counsel that the officers were unavailable so the State would be seeking a continuance. Mr. Orth objected, but the Justice Court granted the continuance and reset the hearing to December 3, 2020.
- 5. On December 3, 2020, Mr. Orth was not present as he had been transported to the Nevada Department of Corrections. The judge continued the matter one week and ordered the State to submit a transport order.
- 6. On December 9, 2020, Mr. Orth was transported and the preliminary hearing was held. Mr. Orth represented himself with the assistance of standby counsel during the hearing. He was bound over on the charges.
- 7. On December 18, 2020, Mr. Orth pleaded not guilty and invoked his right to a trial in sixty days.

- 8. Between this date and February, Mr. Orth mailed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus that was never received by standby counsel nor the Court. However, he filed another Writ once the transcripts were filed, but this Writ was filed shortly after the twenty-one day deadline.
- 9. At the hearing of the Writ, the Court continued the hearing to find the copy of the initial Writ, which was never located.
- 10. Ultimately, on March 30, 2020, the Court held the delay was not intentional and founded in good cause as there were mailing delays due to COVID-19. However, on that same date, Mr. Orth asked the Court to appoint his standby counsel as his attorney due to the difficulties he was having accessing the law library. The Court vacated that Writ and reset the briefing schedule to allow the new counsel to file her own Writ. It was explained to Mr. Orth that he would be waiving his right to trial in sixty days and defense counsel even discussed the issues during a brief recess.
- 11. Argument on that Writ was held on June 1, 2021 and the judge denied the request.
- 12. On July 11, 2021, Mr. Orth wrote to his defense counsel asking to file a motion permitting him to represent himself again. During his canvass, Mr. Orth mentioned that he may seek an ineffective assistance of counsel claim against his then-counsel and now-standby counsel based on her brief representation of him.
- 13. That motion was granted by Justice Cherry on August 17, 2021; however, the judge wanted to know if he had to keep standby counsel and if so, what obligations standby counsel had. The judge then set a briefing schedule for standby counsel and the State to discuss the issue above.
- 14. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. (NRS 53.045).
 EXECUTED this 18th day of August, 2021.

/s/ Kara M. Gaston KARA M. GASTON

///

LEGAL ARGUMENT

Supreme Court Rules, Rule 253 outlines the "Guidelines and Procedures in Criminal Proceedings in the District Court Where the Defendant Elects Self Representation." Subsection 3(i) and 3(j) state:

[the canvass may include questions about:]

- (i) Defendant's understanding that the court *may* appoint standby counsel who, in the event that the court terminates the defendant's self-representation, would become appointed counsel and represent the defendant in the remaining proceedings;
- (j) Defendant's understanding that *if* standby counsel is appointed, standby counsel is not required to advise or provide a proper person defendant with legal advice.

(emphasis added).

Under Nevada law, there is no case law that addresses the specific issues raised by the Court at Mr. Orth's hearing. However, the Supreme Court rule above uses language like "may appoint standby counsel" and "if standby counsel is appointed," which is a clear indication that it is wholly within the District Court's discretion to appoint standby counsel. From the Supreme Court Rule above, the sole role of standby counsel is to be present at hearings and to provide evidentiary advice, or to step in as counsel of record if the Court determines the defendant is no longer capable of representing himself. Standby counsel does not give legal advice, does not assist in motion writing or trial preparation, nor does standby counsel function as an intermediary between the pro se defendant and the State.

It is the Office of the Public Defender's position that if someone from our office is appointed as standby counsel, we do not use our staff (secretaries, social workers, investigators) to work on standby cases as that would cause liability issues.

CONCLUSION

Whether or not standby counsel is appointed is within the District Court's discretion; however, a possible concern about keeping the current standby counsel arises based on Mr. Orth's claims that he may intend to pursue ineffective assistance of counsel claims against standby counsel from her brief period as Mr. Orth's attorney of record.

DATED this 18th day of August, 2021.

DARIN F. IMLAY CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

By: /s/ Kara M. Gaston
KARA M. GASTON, #14621
Deputy Public Defender

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

I hereby certify that service of the above and forgoing MOTION was served via electronic efiling to the Clark County District Attorney's Office at motions@clarkcountyda.com on this 18th day of August, 2021.

By: <u>/s/ Jennifer Georges</u>
An employee of the
Clark County Public Defender's Office

8/19/2021 7:09 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT 1 **RSPN** STEVEN B. WOLFSON 2 Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565 3 NOREEN DEMONTE Chief Deputy District Attorney 4 Nevada Bar #008213 200 Lewis Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 5 (702) 671-2500 6 Attorney for Plaintiff 7 DISTRICT COURT 8 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 9 THE STATE OF NEVADA, 10 Plaintiff, 11 -VS-CASE NO: C-20-352701-1 12 SEAN RODNEY ORTH, DEPT NO: XVIII #6111549 13 Defendant. 14 15 STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S BRIEF ON WHETHER STANDBY COUNSEL IS REQUIRED 16 DATE OF HEARING: 9/7/2021 17 TIME OF HEARING: 11:00 AM COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County 18 District Attorney, through NOREEN DEMONTE, Chief Deputy District Attorney, and hereby 19 20 submits the attached Points and Authorities in Response to Defendant's Brief on Whether 21 Standby Counsel Is Required. This Response is made and based upon all the papers and pleadings on file herein, the 22 attached points and authorities in support hereof, and oral argument at the time of hearing, if 23 24 deemed necessary by this Honorable Court. 25 11 26 11 27 11 28 11

Electronically Filed

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

On August 17, 2021, Justice Cherry, sitting as senior judge for This Honorable Court, asked Defense and the State to provide briefs regarding whether the Court was obligated to appoint standby counsel and if so ordered what the obligations of standby counsel were.

The short answer to each of these questions is respectfully, "no" and "none."

As a preliminary matter, the United States Supreme Court addressed this very issue in the Feretta decision itself stating, "[w]hen an accused manages his own defense, he relinquishes, as a purely factual matter, many of the traditional benefits associated with the right to counsel."

When presented with this question in 1997, the Nevada Supreme Court reached the same conclusion, stating:

a defendant does not have a constitutional right to advisory counsel. United States v. Kienenberger, 13 F.3d 1354, 1356 (9th Cir.1994); see also Wheby v. Warden, 95 Nev. 567, 569, 598 P.2d 1152, 1153 (1979) (defendant has no right to have his case presented in court both by himself and by counsel acting at the same time or alternatively at the defendant's pleasure), overruled on other grounds, Keys v. State, 104 Nev. 736, 766 P.2d 270 (1988). Accordingly, the district court has no duty to appoint advisory counsel when a defendant elects to represent himself. See United States v. Patterson, 42 F.3d 246, 248 (5th Cir.1994). District courts have no duty to inform defendants that advisory counsel might be available in some circumstances. The district court had no duty to advise Harris of the potential availability of advisory counsel or to appoint advisory or standby counsel to represent him.

Harris v. State, 113 Nev. 799, 804, 942 P.2d 151, 155 (1997).

When presented with the question of any obligations standby counsel has to a Defendant if so appointed, the Nevada Supreme Court stated in McConnell v. State, 125 Nev. 243, 252–53, 212 P.3d 307, 314 (2009), as corrected (July 24, 2009), "[f]irst, McConnell waived his right to counsel and chose to represent himself. Therefore, he did not have a constitutional right to the effective assistance of standby counsel." <u>Id</u>. Citing <u>Harris</u>, supra and <u>Faretta</u>, supra.

Simply put, Defendant has now waived his constitutional right to representation by 1 2 counsel; therefore, this Honorable Court is under no duty whatsoever to appoint standby counsel nor ensure effective representation by standby counsel should one be appointed. 3 DATED this 19th day of August, 2021. 4 5 Respectfully submitted, 6 STEVEN B. WOLFSON Clark County District Attorney 7 Nevada Bar #001565 8 BY /s/NOREEN DEMONTE 9 NOREEN DEMONTE Chief Deputy District Attorney 10 Nevada Bar #008213 11 12 CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION 13 I hereby certify that service of the above and foregoing was made this 19th day of 14 August, 2021, by electronic transmission to: 15 KARA GASTON Kara.gaston@clarkcountynv.gov 16 17 BY/s/ E. Del Padre E. DEL PADRE 18 Secretary for the District Attorney's Office 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 NCD/nd/GCU

8/31/2021 2:08 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT SUPP 1 DARIN F. IMLAY, PUBLIC DEFENDER NEVADA BAR NO. 5674 2 KARA M. GASTON, DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER NEVADA BAR NO. 14621 3 PUBLIC DEFENDERS OFFICE 309 South Third Street, Suite 226 4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 Telephone: (702) 455-4685 5 Facsimile: (702) 455-5112 Kara. Gaston@clarkcountynv.gov 6 Attorneys for Defendant 7 DISTRICT COURT 8 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 9 THE STATE OF NEVADA. 10 Plaintiff. CASE NO. C-20-352701-1 11 DEPT. NO. XVIII ٧. 12 SEAN RODNEY ORTH, Date: September 7, 2021 13 Defendant, Time: 11:00 a.m. 14 SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON ISSUE OF STANDBY COUNSEL 15 16 COMES NOW, the Defendant, SEAN RODNEY ORTH, by and through KARA M. GASTON, Deputy Public Defender, and hereby asks the Court to consider the following 17 18 information when deciding whether to appoint standby counsel and what is required of standby counsel, if appointed. 19 20 This Supplemental Brief is made and based upon all the papers and pleadings on file 21 herein, the attached Declaration of Counsel, and oral argument at the time set for hearing this Motion. 22 DATED this 31st day of August, 2021. 23 DARIN F. IMLAY 24 CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

By: /s/Kara M. Gaston
KARA M. GASTON, #14621
Deputy Public Defender

Electronically Filed

25

26

27

DECLARATION

KARA M. GASTON makes the following declaration:

- I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada; I am a
 Deputy Public Defender for the Clark County Public Defender's Office appointed to represent
 Defendant Sean Rodney Orth in the present matter;
- 2. I am more than 18 years of age and am competent to testify as to the matters stated herein. I am familiar with the procedural history of the case and the substantive allegations made by The State of Nevada. I also have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein or I have been informed of these facts and believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. (NRS 53.045). EXECUTED this 31st day of August, 2021.

/s/Kara M. Gaston KARA M. GASTON

LEGAL ARGUMENT

The State correctly identifies Nevada case law which indicates that pro se defendants do not have a constitutional right to standby counsel. See McConnell v. State, 125 Nev. 243 (2009). Additionally, in Harris v. State, 113 Nev. 799 (1997), the Nevada Supreme Court explained that a defendant who waives his right to counsel and chooses to represent himself, does not have a right to effective assistance of standby counsel, as a pro se defendant cannot claim ineffective assistance of counsel when he himself is both counsel and defendant. These concepts were recently upheld in an unpublished opinion of Burrell v. State, 470 P.3d 282 (2020), where the Nevada Supreme Court again explained that a defendant is not entitled to standby counsel and is not entitled to effective assistance of standby counsel as the defendant has chosen to represent himself.

It is clear that the decision whether or not to appoint standby counsel is wholly within the Court's discretion. The ABA Standards then give guidance as to when standby counsel should be appointed. ABA Standard 6-3.6(b) says "[w]hen a defendant undertakes to represent himself or herself, the court should take whatever measures may be reasonable and necessary to ensure a fair trial." Standard 6-3.7(a) says "a trial judge should consider the appointment of standby counsel to assist the defendant when called upon. Standby counsel should always be appointed in capital cases and in cases when the maximum penalty is life without the possibility of parole. Standby counsel should ordinarily be appointed in trials expected to be long or complicated or in which there are multiple defendants, and in any case in which a severe sentence might be imposed."

ABA Standard 6-3.7(c) says "[w]hen standby counsel is appointed to provide assistance to the pro se accused only when requested, the trial judge should ensure that counsel not actively participate in the conduct of the defense unless requested by the accused or directed to do so by the court. When standby counsel is appointed to actively assist the pro se accused, the trial judge should ensure that the accused is permitted to make the final decision on all matters, including strategic and tactical matters relating to the conduct of the case."

In a recent order from a federal case, the judge granted the defendant's request to proceed pro se, and in its order, the court specifically delineated the duties of the appointed standby counsel; such as, appearing and preparing for all hearings in the event the defendant chooses to no longer represent himself, the standby counsel may not speak for the defendant in or out of court and the defendant must speak directly to the prosecution so that the standby counsel will not be the "go-between," etc.

From a review of the law mentioned by the State as well as the ABA standards and some federal examples, when a court appoints standby counsel, it appears counsel's obligations are to be prepared and to be present in the event the defendant no longer wishes to represent himself, but counsel will specifically do nothing in court at hearings or during trial unless asked to do so by the defendant.

CONCLUSION

The Court has no constitutional obligation to appoint standby counsel if a defendant has passed the <u>Faretta</u> canvass and has knowingly and willingly waived his right to represent himself. However, if the Court does choose to appoint standby counsel, that counsel's obligations are limited but should be specifically enumerated so that all parties understand those limitations.

DATED this 31st day of August, 2021.

DARIN F. IMLAY CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

By: /s/Kara M. Gaston
KARA M. GASTON, #14621
Deputy Public Defender

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

I hereby certify that service of the above and forgoing SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF was served via electronic e-filing to the Clark County District Attorney's Office at motions@clarkcountyda.com on this 31st day of August, 2021.

By: <u>/s/ Jennifer Georges</u>

An employee of the
Clark County Public Defender's Office

Electronically Filed 11/21/2022 11:53 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

1 RTRAN 2 3 4 DISTRICT COURT 5 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 6 7 THE STATE OF NEVADA, 8 Plaintiff, CASE NO. C-20-352701-1 DEPT. NO. 6 9 VS. 10 SEAN RODNEY ORTH. 11 Defendant. 12 13 BEFORE THE HONORABLE MARY KAY HOLTHUS, DISTRICT JUDGE FOR 14 THE HONORABLE JACQUELINE M. BLUTH, DISTRICT JUDGE 15 TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 2021 AT 11:59 A.M. 16 RECORDER'S TRANSCRIPT RE: 17 STATUS CHECK: ARGUMENTS TO DETERMINE IF STANDBY COUNSEL **NEEDS APPOINTING** 18 APPEARANCES: 19 FOR THE STATE: NOREEN DEMONTE, ESQ. 20 Chief Deputy District Attorney 21 (Via Videoconference) 22 FOR THE DEFENDANT: NOT PRESENT 23 ALSO PRESENT: KARA M.T. GASTON, ESQ. 24 (Via Videoconference) 25 Recorded by: YVETTE G. SISON, COURT RECORDER

A.	Sean Drth #96723 FILED
2	P.O. Box 650 SEP 13 2021
3	Indian Springs Hecula 89070
0	pro Se
1 DAG	
	DISTRICT COUPT
	CLARK COUNTY, NEUADA
<u> </u>	
escare and the	STATE OF MEUADA,
(t	MAINTIFE, Case no. C-20-352701-1
7-	VS Dopt. no. XVIII
	SEAN RODNEY ORTH
12	
	- DE FENDANT - October 5, 2021
13 14 15	DEFENDANT October 5, 2021 11:00 AM
13 14 15	11:00 AM
13 14 15 4	MOTION TO DISMISS CHARGES
	MOTION TO DISMISS CHARGES OR THE ALTERNATIVE MOTICH
	MOTION TO DISMISS CHARGES
······································	MOTION TO DISMISS CHARGES OR THE ALTERNATIVE MOTICH FOR ORDER OF THE COURT
(f	MOTION TO DISMISS CHARGES OR IN THE AITER NATINE MOTION FOR ORDER OF THE COURT Comes now, Sean Rodoney Of the Defendant approaring
T & PRECE SEP D	THE ALTERNATIVE MOTICAL FOR ORDER OF THE COURT Comes now, Seen Rodrey Of the Defendent appearing Pro Se in this Mation to Dismiss Charges Of Jet The Alternative Motion For Order of The Court to respectfully request
T & PRECE SEP D	THE ALTERNATIVE MOTICAL FOR ORDER OF THE COURT Comes now, Seen Rodrey Of the Defendent appearing Pro Se in this Mation to Dismiss Charges Of Jet The Alternative Motion For Order of The Court to respectfully request
T & PRECE SEP D	MOTION TO TOISMISS CHARGES OR IN THE AITER NATIVE MOTICAL FOR ORDER OF THE COURT Comes now, Seen Bodiney Of the Defendant appearing Pro Se in this Mation TO Dismiss Charges Of In the Alternative Motion For Order of the Court to respectfully request the Charges be clismissed or Order be made Defendant to
T & PRECE SEP D	MOTION TO TOISMISS CHARGES OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE MOTICAL FOR ORDER OF THE COURT Comes now, Seen Rodney Of the Defendant appearing Pro Se in this Mation to Dismiss Charges of In the Altern- ative Motion For Order of the Court to respectfully request the Charges be clismissed or Order be made Defendant by cellawed meaningful access to a law history and equipment
SEP 0 9 2021 CLERK OF THE COURT	MOTION TO TOISMISS CHARGES OR IN THE AITER NATIVE MOTICAL FOR ORDER OF THE COURT Comes now, Seen Bodiney Of the Defendant appearing Pro Se in this Mation TO Dismiss Charges Of In the Alternative Motion For Order of the Court to respectfully request the Charges be clismissed or Order be made Defendant to
SEP 0 9 2021 CLERK OF THE COURT	MOTION TO DISMISS CHARGES OR THE ALTERNATIVE MOTICAL FOR ORDER OF THE COURT Comes now, Scan Rodney Of the Defendent appearing Pro Se in this Mation to Dismiss Charges Of In the Alternative Motion For Order of the Court to respectfully request the Charges be dismissed or Order be made Defendant by cellowed meaningful access to a law library and equipment to until and/or listen to clisionewhile materials obsidesed by

MEMORANIUM OF PRINTS AND AUTHORITIES -
Z
3 A. STATEMENT OF FACTS.
<u></u>
5 Jean Radney Oct 2 ("Defendant "harein) is Churged in this
honorable court with Pratibiled Person Own 1,7055ess Friedrin
I und Failing To Stop AT Signal Of Polus, both Felomes. Defende-
ant was on Parole at the time of the allegations and therefor
9 Warden High Desert State Preson (HOSP hereca) holds Defecta t
10 levaling adjudication of these Charges. Defendant has plended
" not guilty and has invoked his right to supresent himself.
12 Under the South Amendment to the United States Constitution wich
13 has been granted Treat is Set for October 22, 7021.
T B. LEGAL ARGUMEND.
17 1. THE CHARLES SHOULD BE DISMISSED OR ORDER BE MADE
LE THAT DEFENDANT IMMENIATELY BE CLANTED ACCESS TO A LAW
14 LIBRARY OR PERSON TRAINED IN LAW TO ASSIST HIM AND
26 BE GRANTED ACCESS TO HIS EVINEAUCE AND A MESSAGE TO
U WATER AND LISTEN TO IT.
ZZ.
23 . Warden 405P holds me while Plainty prosecutes me. They are the
34 Sume entity even it they are different departments. Any parry or practice
25 of wardens is Plantiffs in this 5-tection.
Plantiff is guining an untain factical advantage by returning Defendent
in meaningful decess bothe courts, legal research materials ad his exidence
AA000638

L.	To order accelous, Statutes, rules, et cetera a presoner most provide
7	a "specefic citation". Exhibit I (Menula Depurtment of Correction (NOC"
3	herein) Lew Library Regisert Form). This makes it rest to impossible for a
	person to research tow who can provide a specific cutation to every case
	they need to learn about und research? Cuses they do not know exist?
	The first of the property was a second to the property of the
7	Alternatively, the form allows a presence to request a "topical
y	Research . ed. Defendant has sequested topics and asked cases he shopped
	ised and received no response nine times. Prosonous in the law library
	are not trained in law now is there any person trained in low working
	as statt to assist presoners working the len betrang or rage strong legal
	research materials.
	It takes up to these weeks, some traws less, often traces longer, to
1	receive requests back . Such access denus defendant access to the
12-	courts and headers his representation of himself.
/ς.	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY WAS ARRESTED TO SHEET TO THE AND A PARTY OF THE PARTY OF T
	Prisoners do have a "Constitutional right to access to the courts" that
/i	requires states to assist presences in preparing and felling hukeus petitions
	by provering some sert of lique assistance sub as a deque to access to
	law libraries or the assistance of persons transel in law. Bands
	V. Smith, 4300,5.817, 821-828 (1977) overvlect in put by Butter Lausis
	V. Casey, 518 U.S. 343, 354 (1996). The access proceeded is Constitutionally
27.	deficient. please conque to Tryfello us williams, 465 Fi3d 1210, 1226-
4	1227 (10 th Cit. 2006 X lack of leccess to legal assistance where puronen
Lr.	must know excitly what materials to request which took on average
4	18 days to receive), Menshall v. Knight, 445 Fi3d 965, 968-969 (7th cir. tool)
	Clack of access to legel assistance where puen officials demonished
	pureners access to a len library which purented puriners from
	·

```
Chellenging length of inconceration).
  The puron uns in lockelour, Defendent in Segregation to (28) hours
" a day, the purer law library completely closed, with lettle to
5 no access to the phone during day time hours all legal calls
4 allowed only on tuesdays during the pretinemany stages wel arraign -
went in this court. The preson is still on lackdown and only
purones workers untrained in law allowed access to the law
  library to assist Igenerant in form request research. This is
16 Constate from the deficient, denies access to the courts and hunders
11 Defaulant's requisentation of himself. Please consider . Hebre v. H. ler,
12 627 F. 3d 338, 340-341, 343 (14 cir 2010 Xlack of access to legal
13 assistance where puroner alleged devial of access to puron law libr-
14 any while person on lockdown for I months); Tanner v. Yunkins,
11 776 F. 3d 434, 438-39 Clith Cur. 2002 X Luck of access to legal assistance
"I where yours wrongfully prevented petitioner from felling finely notice
I set appeal while on lockstown), with Take V. wood, 963 Fired 20, 26
(2 Me Cer. 1992 X remended to determine whether due process woldted
by defendants confine Ment in Degregation during period between
We arrangement and pleu because no apportunity to present our defense)
11 Milton v. Morris, 767 Fired 1843, 1846 1847 (840 CI. 1985 X The
   Process violated when state unjustificably hinduced soit - requescularion
   by dearying meaningful access to beleptione and current legal resear-
   ch materials).
    Certainly the constitutions of the all the inched States
   grantee adequate notice of hearing and an opportunity to
   prepare. Sherff v. Davis, 106 Nec. 185, 189-150 (1820) Xct 12 180- Const-art.
```

	188) as well as "right of equal protection under the Laws" Lee v. wash.
	390 U.S. 333, 333-334 (1968) which include the rights of "Due Process"
*	and "Fair Trul" under U. S. C. A. Am. S, 6 and 14, Hev, const act. 1582
4	
5	To prevent seversible ensor and fairess being canter stage in this
6	request Defendant Seeks classicistic of the Changes or in the
7	alkemative de allawel:
9	Increso to legal resemb materials on a person trained in
10	law to literate essues in the case;
n	2. Access to under funder descarewhle materials such as the
1	Ill cue, body law, dush caus, andre recordings of witnesses;
	3. Transcipts of internation in above paragraph 2 for perpose of
14	presentation und litigation before and during trial;
18	4. Any and all disclosuble discovery required under the law
. 19	
20	S. Any and all documents and for letyrotion telect in this care.
27	6. An investigator to research and investigate widence to peront at tocal.
	1. Defedent cotes from a Courge lown law Tournas, Annual review
Zy	of commend procedure (2020) that I personally bought and took
25	months to receive. It does not state weredis laws oil decesions.
24	
27	2. This information was disclosuble not less than 5 judicial days
	before the pretiminary examination under MRS 171. 1965 (AA000641)()
	7

No. 2. Test	with ou due respect, I am not the first pre-trial detarnes in
	wantens instody and Plaintiff knows full well of its responsibile -
0.00	tres under the law we should not be figuring the all out
- 9	in 2021. There has already been a lage denial of due process
AUG 1	in the pretomining stages that is to be literated as soon as
	I have all of coursel's litigation, Findings of Fact, conclusions
	of Law, Transcripts of proceedings and Discerey starilly
	coursed has and has not provided me although Secret
	requests were much to receive them. Of course now standay
	council wants a reling of what she need not do to assist
l,	Defendant (See Assony Kena Simmons organists at hearing, August
	17, 2021)
13	
. 14	Thould this honerable court disagree with the regrest for disnessal
!	Defendent Seeks an order for deschouse and access to information
	and research nuturels on persons trained in law as described
	and research nuturals or persons. Framed in law is described
	and research nuterials on persons. Franced in law as described
	and research nuterials on persons. Franced in law as described
	and research nuterials on persons. Franced in law as closered
(4 .11 .!! 	and research nutruels on persons. Framed in law is closered.
14 11 14 19 20	and research nutricels on persons. Framed in law is described
14 11 14 20 4	and research materials on persons. Framed in law is described
14 11 14 20 4 22	and research nutruels or persons. Framed in law is described
14 11 14 20 4 22 23 24	and research nuturels on persons. Framed in law is described

2	
	C. Conclusion.
	The state of the s
	wherefore, it is the prayer of Defendant this honorable
	court desmos & the Changes or in the alternative great Defendant
	acass to:
£.	The second secon
7	1. Legal researchmenterials or person() trained in law to provide
<u> </u>	Same;
9.	
10	Z. Access to descreently materials and promotion and
	To Access to descoverable materials and any andre recordings.
/Z	Z tarrent z
13	3 Access to a second and a second as a
14	3. Access to equipment to watch / listen to audiopiscal discovery,
	4. Access to all and clownerts tiled in the case well transcripts
	of the march 30, 2021 hours, and August 17, 2021 houring
/7	The second secon
/F	5. Access to an investigator appointed by the court.
	6. Any other relief the cont deems approprients.
4	
	Respectfully Schoutted, segest 20, 2021.
23	7 - 4 - 4 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
24	The state of the s
2,5-	Sur Orth
4.	Sean Orth
29	This document does not contain the name and social
27	Sewrity number of any person-
ZJ Z	Sear Ozek AA000643
1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

1 X E E E	1 1 2004 5000 8 1 1 1 10 11	0.000 0 0 0 000 0	**************************************	9 10 1	I K WISELME	r (4) (44.4.4.4.4.
COMMON TO SECTION 18			*** *** *** * *** ** *	0.068.903	****************	
	1 M 4 3 M M			CHICA III III		
1 1:30 -			AND MEDICAL PROPERTY.	11104.00	THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE	** ** * **
				9 10 11 21	in sommitte	* **-**
			355 A B A B	110 1100 1-1 10		
		4				
	CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE					
(K (K)	100 H 1 1 100 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	** *** * * * *			<u> </u>
113 3 K 3 K 3 K K	8 7 8 1 10 - 1 1 1	***********		* ***	MARKET A 41 M STAN ME SO AND A	
PE (8)	an explorer and a	* *** * *** * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	***** ************************	*) - (#) - * - *(******************************	## 1 1 #	
	t transfer on an electric section and			* ** *** *	The state of the second	
*				Maria (1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
1 7 1 1 1 1	1,31 81 61	5 57 57 57 A A		ME 5/ E	2 (C) (COMMON N)	******
X89.930 N				monte produced on the		
# K # * 3	TO KNOW TO THE RESIDENCE OF	X *** () - 4 X *** - 1 X	(* - *** *** * (*) (*) (*)			
		F 60 10 1 8			in liter to the new many	
	प्रति कार्यकार का स्वास्त्र विकास			H 1 48 + 4146 +	*) - 1 - 11 - 111 (* 18 18 - 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	6
t M. t			# 7 (*) ******* ****** ***		* ********	(Comment)
1 8 10	er a mineral and a Mary				to the time of the second section of	
() (0) () (1000) () (4) (-4.44) () (4	DIMETRIC NEW YORK TO THE RESIDENCE		10 10 gar 2 10 1		**	
	MO TESEMMENTE E EL EL BERTALEN EL BOO		conservation of the second of		TO THE THE SECTION OF THE SECTION OF THE SECTION OF	to the management of the second
	to minute the contract make a section					14-14-15-16-16-1
91 12851						
ener mener in the same		EXHIBIT	· ·	li la man a s		
***************	ME NOTE THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE RESERVE		**************************************		AA000644	

NDOC LAW LIBRARY CASE LAW/ RESEARCH MATERIAL CHECK OUT REQUEST

DATE			
FACILITY	UNIT/BED #		
INMATE NAME:	#		
New or Current Litigation: Case Number/ Court:	14		
NAME OF THE PARTY		10-10-11	
Name of Specific Case or R	Reference Material Citation:		
1.			
3.			
4.			
5.			
6.			
7.			
8.			
9.			
10.			
TOPICAL SEARCH:			
This box must be signed by Law Librar	ry Supervisor/Designee prior to citation being printed.		
SIGNATURE	DATE REQUEST RECEIVED	2	
APPROVED DENIED	_		
REASON FOR DENIAL:			
RECEIPT OF CITATION			
DATE	BY:		
INMATE SIGNATURE			
PETURN OF OTTATION			
RETURN OF CITATION DATE	DV.		
INMATE SIGNATURE	ВҮ:		
THE STATE OF THE S			

Certificate of Service	
I do hereby certify, sus out to reser sele 5 (6)	
the Foregoing motion was delivered by way of U.S. Postal	
Services, on August 28, 2021 for	
Erika mendoza	
Deputy Chief Distruct Attorney	
Zee Cewis Ave.	
Lai Vegas, Mevada 89101.	
Zea Orth	
Charles and a second control of the four formation of the formation of the second of t	
	i 1
ATTACA CASE TO TATE OF STREET AND ADDRESS OF STREET ADDR	

AA000646

Gram Orth 96723 po Box 650 Friend Springs, Novach.

Clark of the court

This resul court the CADA

CLARK COUNTY HERIADA

200 Livies Ave
Lus regas Hecholo 89101

92/07 JOSEPH TOTER

մոյինորկինդոկկների դիկեն Այլիոր կինի կինորինորի

UNIT & C/D

AUS # 1 2021

HIGH DESFRT STATE PRISON



	1	SEAH RODALEY ORTH	
	Z	POST OFFICE BOX 650	FILED
	,)	INDIAN SPRINGS, NEVADA 89070	SEP 2 1 2021
	4	Pro Se	CLERK OF COURT
	5		
	6	DISTRICT	COURT
	7	CLARK COUNT	Y, NEVADA
	x	THE STATE OF NEVANA	
	9	PLAINTIFF,	
	10	VS.	CASE 40. C-ZO-352701-1
	4	SEAN RODHEY ONTH,	
ί,	17	DEFENDANT,	DEPT. NO. XVIII
	13		
	14		
	15	DEFENDANTS EXHIB	BITS IN SUPPORT OF
	"	PETITION FOR A W	DRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
	17		*
	18		
	19	Comes Now, Jean Rockney	Orth, Defendant proceeding
	20		wits the attached Exhibits in
	21	Support of his petition for	
	<i>2</i> z	Filed Simil Fancously.	
	23	, , ,	a Social seccesty Number of any person.
	24		Schow Heel, Septenher 1, 2021.
	20		See Cott
	26		D. French A 90 0648

PEXHIBIT Ze'. Lab reports

EXHIBIT ZI! Affidavit, Erika MendoZa

EXHIBIT I: Recorded Police Communications (CAD). ExetiBit 2: Written Statement, Louis Polenco. Extribit 3: Watter Obstament, Jessie Caracicolo. EXHIBIT 4: Riport, HPD Aurron Zell. ExitiBIT S: Police Recorded Intura of Terric Curacicolo. Exters, 7 6: Police Recorded Interview of Jessie Caracciolo /Christian Polance. ExH. BIT 7 - Police Recorded Interview of Levie Polanco (1). RAHIBIT 8: Police Recaded Infuview of Love Polance 2). EXHIBIT 9. Report, ADD Detective Karl Lippisch EXHIBIT 10' Report, 1400 Detecture Means roward Kevin Lapeer, EXHIBIT II' Report, HPD Detective Dennis Otante. Ext. BIT 12 deppenden For Scarch wannut by HPD idetuber Kurl Lyppisch, Extender 13' Declaration of Arrest (Resist Public Officer). ExHIBIT 14' Criminal Complaint, Miniciple Court, Henderson Township ExHABIT 151 Deduction of Arrest Cropbuled Person wifer, Failing To Stop), Extensit 16: Amended Complaint, Justice Court, Headuson Township. TEXHABIT 17. Electronic Communications/Mail Transcript of Proceedings, November 17, 2020 TEXHIBIT 18. ExHIBIT 19: Transcript of Proceedings, December 3, 2020

Incident: HP201028000018

Report Number(s): 20-18989 (HP/1N11)

-						-
T shirt	Audit Time	Abdit Text		Operator Console	Console	Name
	10/28/2020 01:04:13	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: (HEN)		HP1288	COHCADWS910c	FRAZIER, N
	10/28/2020 01:14:09	Report Number Assigned - Rprt Num : 20-18989 (HP/1N11)	-18989 (HP/1N11)	HP2621	COHMDT3299	Zell, A
	10/28/2020 01:24:27	ORTH, SEAN RODNEY RECORD STATUS: CURRENT SOC. 3 DOB: SEX: M HGT: 601 WGT: 230 HAI: BLN E	BLN EYE.HAZ	HP2621	СОНМDТ3299	Zell, A
	10/28/2020 01:24:27	Incident Updated From: 3 To: 1		HP2621	COHMDT3299	Zell, A
	10/28/2020 01:24:27	Incitlent Updated From: 425 To: 407		HP2621	COHMDT3299	Zell, A
	10/28/2020 01:54:11	REO METRO RESPOND TO 10274 MISSOU PLATES, VIN/1G1ZS57F57F256434	REO METRO RESPOND TO 10274 MISSOURI MEADOWS ST, CHECK FOR WHI CHEVY MALIBU W/ LINK BODY SHOP PLATES, VIN/161ZSS7F57F2S6434	HP0874	COHCADWS9108	FLATT, K
	10/28/2020 01:55:13	Unit Status Timeout Reset		HP1288	COHCADWS9104	FRAZIER, N
	10/28/2020 01:56:56	METRO ADVD, METRO EVENT #118612		HP0874	COHCADWS9108	FLATT, K
	10/28/2020 02:16:42	METRO ATMPD TO LOCATE VEH, NEG CHEVY MALIBU IN NEIGHBORHOOD	EVY MALIBU IN NEIGHBORHOOD	HP0874	COHCADWS9108	FLATT, K
	10/28/2020 02:23:20	MADE CONTACT WITH PR. HE STATED A I HOME, STOLE HIS BLACK AND RED HAND LEAVING, HE THREATENED TO HURT HIM NIIMBERS COULD BE PROVIDED FOR THE HOWEVER THE PLATE IS UNKNOWN. REPMORNING.	MADE CONTACT WITH PR. HE STATED A FRIEND OF A FRIEND, WHO WAS IDENTIFIED AS SEAN ORTH, WAS IN HIS HOME, STOLE HIS BLACK AND RED HANDGUN, SHOTGUN, AND HIS 2007 CHEVY MALIBU. WHEN SEAN WAS LEAVING, HE THREATENED TO HURT HIM AND HIS FAMILY IF HE ATTEMPTED TO CALL THE POLICE. NO SERIAL NIIMBERS COULD BE PROVIDED FOR THE FIREARMS. THE VIN FOR THE CHEVY MALIBU WAS PROVIDED HOWEVER THE PLATE IS UNKNOWN, REPORT WAS TAKEN AND ISD WILL CONDUCT FOLLOW UP IN THE MORNING.	HP2621	СОНМDТ3299	Zell, A
	10/28/2020 02:23:30	Incident Status From: Active To: Closed	-Qi	HP2621	COHMD13299	Zell, A
	10/28/2020 02:23:30	Unit: HP/1N11 Stat: AV Loc		HP2621	COHMD13299	Zell, A
	10/26/2020 02:23:30	Unit Freed - Unit Id : HP/HP2621		HP2621	COHMDT3299	Zell, A
	10/28/2020 02:23:30	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: (HEN)		HP2621	COHMDT3299	Zell, A
	10/28/2020 02:23:30	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: 981 WHITN	WHITNEY RANCH DR. To:	HP2621	COHMDT3299	Zell, A
	10/28/2020 02:23:30	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: (823)	23)	HP2621	COHMDT3299	Zell, A
	10/28/2020 02:23:30	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: (THI	To: (THE MARLOW APTS)	HP2621	COHMDT3299	Zell, A
	10/28/2020 02:23:30	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: (89014)	314)	HP2621	COHMDT3299	Zell, A
1.81	10/28/2020 02:23:30	Disposition From: To: RPT		HP2621	COHMDT3299	Zell, A
12 F24V	10/28/2020 02:23:30	Disposition From: To: RPT		HP2621	COHMDT3299	Zell, A

Thursday, November 12, 2020 10:35:09 AM

10/28/2020 02:23:30

AA000651

ORTH 20CRH001571 11-25-2028 3603

MOORE, K

COHCADWS9114

HP2621 HP1017

Vehicle 1 Added Role: INVOLVED Color: Year: 2002 Make: CHEVROLET Plate: 18A538 NV

Disposition From: To: HP/1N11

Zell, A

COHMDT3299

Incident: HP201028000018

Report Number(s): 20-18989 (HP/1N11)

MOORE, K COHCADWS9114 Operator Console HP1017 10/28/2020 15:39:47 Veh-de 1 Updated Role: INVOLVED Color: Year, 2002 Make: CHEVROLET Plate: 18A538 NV **Audit Time**

record on file at the Henderson Police Department of the computerized I hereby certify that this is a true copy

By: Date:

ORTH 20CRH001571 11-25-2020 "864

ORTH 20CRH001571 11-25-20201 0055

Incident: HP201028000166

Report Number(s): 20-18994 (HP/DE1710)

CAD Incident Recall w/Audit Trail - City of Henderson

Type: 413 - MAN W/GUN		Status: Closed	7
Priority: 1	Disposition: ARRST		
Address: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR		Bldu: 8	Ant- 923
Cross High: 1600 PATRICK LN	Cross Low: 1500 PLAIN SIGHT AVE	'n	אליר סלט
Location: THE MARLOW APTS	Jurisdiction:		
Area: N.	S/B::N3	CRA-	
Map: 313165	Latitude: 36.07744330	I onoitinde: -11E OEKTAEAE	05474546
Unit DE1710	Officer 1: HP1710 KARL LIPPISCH	Officer 2	07474040
Console: COHCADWS91	Operator: HP2689: MANN I	011. V	,
20			
Caller: JESSIE CARACCILLO	Address: 981. WHTINEY RANCH DR	Phone	
Create: 10/28/2020 7:11:39	Dispatch: 10/28/2020 7:12:16 Arrive: 10/28/2020 7:16:18	Close: 10/28	Close: 10/28/2020 14:28:32

A Line of the Control	100														
	Name	MANN 1	MANN, J	MANN, J	MANN.	MANN, J	DINKEL A	DINKEL A	DINKEL A	DINKELA	DINKEL A	DINKELA	DINKELA	DINKEL A	DINKELA
	Operator Console	COHCADWS9107	COHCADWS9107	COHCADWS9107	COHCADWS9107	COHCADWS9107	COHCADWS9113	COHCADWS9113	COHCADWS9113	COHCADWS9113	COHCADWS9113	COHCADWS9113	COHCADWS9113	COHCADWS9113	
	Operator	HP2689		HP2689	HP2689	HP2689	HP1366	HP1366	HP1366	HP1366	HP1366	HP1366	HP1366	HP1366	HP1366
			PR MADE REPORT OF MALE BEING ON PROPERTY, PR SAYS HE IS ARMED, HES CURRENTLY AT PR'S DOOR, MALEE TOOK PR'S 413'S	10/28/2020 07:11:39 Person 1 Added Role: INITIAL CALLER Name:	MALE IS STANDING AT PR'S DOOR, PR IS IN THE BATHROOM	ОКТН	10/28/2020 07:12:16 Dispatch: HP/2N11 (Officers: HP/DUFFY PHILIP)	10/28/2020 07:12:16 Incident Status From: Initial To: Active	10/28/2020 07:12:16 Dispatch: HP/2N71 (Officers: HP/MANGAN ASHLEY)	Unit HP/ZN11 Stat: D Loc 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	10/28/2020 07:12:16 Unit HP/2N11 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	Unit. HP/2N71 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	10/28/2020 07:12:16 Unit. HP/2N71 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	Unit HP/2N11 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	10/28/2020 07:12:16 Unit: HP/2N11 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR
	Addit lext	Incident Created	PR MADE REPORI TOOK PR'S 413'S	Person 1 Added		MALE IS SHAWN	Dispatch: HP/2N1	Incident Status	Dispatch: HP/2N7		Unit HP/2N11 St	Unit: HP/2N71 St	Unit. HP/2N71 St	Unit HP/2N11 St	Unit: HP/2N11 St
The state of the s	Audit i ime	10/28/2020 07:11:39	10/28/2020 07:11:39	10/28/2020 07:11:39	10/28/2020 07:11:53	10/28/2020 07:12:02 MALE IS SHAWN ORTH	10/28/2020 07:12:16	10/28/2020 07:12:16	10/28/2020 07:12:16	10/28/2020 07:12:16	10/28/2020 07:12:16	10/28/2020 07:12:16	10/28/2020 07:12:16	10/28/2020 07:12:16	10/28/2020 07:12:16
												-	4 4 6	1006	52

Thursday, November 12, 202:1 10:30:14 AM

Incident: HP201028000166

Report Number(s): 20-18994 (HP/DE1710)

	Audit Time	Augit Text	Operator Console	Console	Name
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit HP/2N71 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit HP/2N71 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Location: From; To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:17	Prin-ary Unit From: To: HP/2N11	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:22	Unit HP/2N71 Stat: ER Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2154	COHMDT3167	MANGAN, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:22	Unit HP/2N71 Stat: ER Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2154	COHMDT3167	MANGAN, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:27	MAI E IS WMA 46 511/220 UNK CLOTHING	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:34	Unit HP/2N11 Stat: ER Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2576	COHMDT3119	DUFFY, P
	10/28/2020 07:12:34	Unit HP/2N11 Stat: ER Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2576	COHMDT3119	DUFFY, P
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Dispatch: HP/S1387 (Officers: HP/CLEAR JAIME)	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit. HP/S1387 Stat: ER Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH OR	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit. HP/51387 Stat: ER Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1387	COHMD13295	CLEAR, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
AA	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
000	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit Mgmt - City. From: To: HEN	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
654	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
1	10/28/2020 07:12:55	10/28/2020 07-19-55 Holy Mant - Apartment - Erom: To: 822	1001001	COLUMNICA	4

Thursday, November 12, 20; 1 10:30:14 AM

10/28/2020 07:12:55 Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823

ORTH 20CRH001571 11-25-2020 206

CLEAR, J CLEAR, J

COHMDT3295 COHMDT3295

HP1387 HP1387



Incident: HP201028000166

Report Number(s): 20-18994 (HP/DE1710)

Audit Time	Audit Text		Operator Console	Controlo	The state of the s
10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	дH	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
10/28/2020 07:13:15	IN RELATION TO DR # 20-18989	дн	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:13:26	INC .332 THIS MORNING	ан	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:13:41	MAI E IS BANGING ON THE DOOR, CHILD IN THE RES		HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:14:01	2N11 - CODE RED	дH	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
10/28/2020 07:14:08	PR IS NOT ARMED, ONLY HAS 413A	М	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Dispatch: HP/2N41 (Officers: HP/BRINK TIMOTHY)	LdH	HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit HP/2N41 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR		HP1168 (COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit HP/2N41 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR		HP1168 (COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit HP/2N41 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR		HP1168 (COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07;14:14	Unit HP/2N41 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR		HP1168 (COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8	ГДН	HP1168 (COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	гин	HP1168 C	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgmt - City. From: To: HEN	PH PH	HP1168 C	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgml - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR		HP1168 C	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS		HP1168 C	COHCADWS9101	SCHEUL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	HP1168		COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:22	Pers in 1 Updated Field: LastName From: To: CARACCILLO	RACCILLO HP2689		COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:14:22	Pers in 1 Updated Field: FirstName From: To: JESSIE	SSIE HP2689		COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:14:31	Person 1 Updated Field: Address From: To: 981 WHTINEY RANCH DR	WHTINEY RANCH DR HP2689		COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:14:34	Person 1 Updated Field: Apartment From: To: 823	3 HP2689		COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Disp. tch: HP/2W41 (Officers: HP/MURPHY BROOKE)	HP2274		COHMDT3102	МИКРНҮ, В
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit HP/2W41 Stat: ER Loc:981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	1 DR HP2274		COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit HP/2W41 Stat: ER LOC: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2274		COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	4PTS HP2274		COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	HP2274		COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8	HP2274		COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	NCH DR HP2274		COHMDT3102	MURPHY, 8

Thursday, November 12, 202 10:30.14 AM

ORTH 20CRH001571 11-25-2020 "087

Incident: HP201028000166

Report Number(s): 20-18994 (HP/DE1710)

	Audit Time	Audit Text	Operator Console	Console	Namo
-	10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY B
-	10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - Gity: From: To: HEN	HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
-	10/28/2020 07:14:42	MAI E IS STILL KNOCKING ON THE DOOR	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
-	10/28/2020 07:14:52	UNITS ASKING IF MALE HAS THE 413 OUT OR JUST AT HIS SIDE	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
•	10/28/2020 07:14:53	UNK IF ANYONE ELSE IS WITH THE MALE	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
	10/28/2020 07:15:12	**PREV INC # 018**	HP1130	COHCADWS9105	HENKE, M
_	10/28/2020 07:15:34	PR HEVER SAW THE GUN ON HIM	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
_	10/28/2020 07:15:36	Unit HP/2N41 Stat: ER Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
_	10/28/2020 07:15:36	Unit HP/2N41 Stat: ER Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
-	10/28/2020 07:15:36	Unit HP/2N41 Stat: ER Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH CR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
-	10/28/2020 07:15:36	Unit HP/ZN41 Stat: ER Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH CR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
-	10/28/2020 07:16:18	Unit HP/2N11 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:18	Unit HP/2N11 Stat: AR Loc. 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
-	10/28/2020 07:16:18	Unit HP/2N41 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
-	10/28/2020 07:16:18	Unit HP/2N41 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
-	10/28/2020 07:16:18	Unit HP/2N11 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
-	10/28/2020 07:16:18	Unit HP/2N11 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
_	10/28/2020 07:16:18	Unit HP/2N41 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
-	10/28/2020 07:16:18	Unit HP/2N41 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
-	10/28/2020 07:16:19	PR I: NOWS ITS THE MALE FROM SEEING HIM THROUGH THE PEEPHOLE	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
-	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Dispatch: HP/T13 (Officers: HP/BALDINO PAUL)	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
-	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Dispotch: HP/T12 (Officers: HP/SCOBLE JASON)	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
-	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit HP/T13 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366 (COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
-	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit HP/T13 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366 (COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit HP/T12 Stat AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366 (COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit HP/T12 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366 (COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
656	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit: HP/T13 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit HP/T13 Stat: AR LOC: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366 (COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A

Thursday, November 12, 20, 1-10,30:14 AM

ORTH 20CRH001571 11-25-2020 "008

ORTH 20CRH001571 11-25-20205'009

CAD Incident Recall w/Audit Trail - City of Henderson

Incident: HP201028000166

Report Number(s): 20-18994 (HP/DE1710)

	Audit Time	Audit Text		Operator Concele	Contale	Mamo
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Heir HP/T12 Stat AR 1 oc 981 WHITNEY BANCH DR	SO HON	HD1366	COHCADIMEGI13	DINKE
	ומל בטל בסבט סני ומינים			2001 11	COLLONOWSSILIS	DINNEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit HP/T12 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH OR	NCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	LOW APTS	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Building: From; To: 8		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	EY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	OW APTS	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	EY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt + City: From: To: HEN		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:16:56	Unit HP/2N11 Stat: CR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	ANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:56	Unit HP/2N11 Stat: CR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	ANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:56	Unit HP/2N11 Stat: CR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	ANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:56	Unit HP/2N11 Stat: CR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	ANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:17:02	PP. IS IN THE BATHROOM, HER BOYF IS AT TH THE MALE >	PR IS IN THE BATHROOM, HER BOYF IS AT THE DOOR AND SHE DOESNT KNOW IF HE CAN SEE ANY 413'S ON THE MALE >	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
	10/28/2020 07:17:35	411 VEH IS WHI CHEV MALIBU UNK BODY SHOP PLATES	P PLATES	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Dispatch: HP/2N51 (Officers: HP/BOWLER BRENT)	E	HP1545	COHMD13161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit HP/2N51 Stat: ER Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	ANCH DR	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit HP/2N51 Stat: ER Loc. 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	ANCH DR	HP1545	COHMD13161	BOWLER, B
A	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8		HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
A0	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014		HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
006	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	OW APTS	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, 8
57	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	EV RANCH DR	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B

Incident: HP201028000166

Report Number(s): 20-18994 (HP/DE1710)

	Auglit Times				
	Audit time	Augus lext	Operator Console	Console	Name
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:51	WHI CHEV MAUBU BACKING UP	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:18:14	FTV. 2N11 & 2N41 ATT'G 487	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:18:15	Vehicle 1 Added Role: INVOLVED Color: WHI Year: 2007 Make: CHEVROLET Plate:	HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:18:15	Person 2 Added Role: INVOLVED Name: CHRISTOPHER BARTHOLOMEW	HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:18:18	2N71 BLOCKING EXIT	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:18:27	2N51 & 2N71 AT FRONT EXIT	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:18:28	Vehicle 1 Updated Role: INVOLVED Color. WHI Year: 2007 Make: CHEVROLET Plate:	HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:18:30	FEM IS ADV'G MALE IS STILL AT THE DOOR	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
	10/28/2020 07:18:39	QW.U;2N71.LASTNAME;ORTH.FIRSTNAME;SEAN.DOB; SSN;	HP1165	COHCADWS9104	GACEK, J
	10/28/2020 07:18:41	BODY SHOP 6528 WHI CHEV MALIBU	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:18:47	JUST TRIED TO HIT THE TOM UNITS	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:19:01	FOOT PURSUIT	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Dispatch: HP/2N61 (Officers: HP/NELSON ALEX)	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit: HP/2N61 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit: HP/2N61 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit- HP/2N61 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit: HP/2N61 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL, C
A	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
A 00	10/28/2020 07:19:30	Unit. HP/2N61 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
065	10/28/2020 07:19:30	Unit: HP/2N61 Stat: AR Loc; 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL, C
8	10/28/2020 07:19:30	Unit: HP/2N61 Stat: AR Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C

Thursday, November 12, 2021 10:30:14 AM

ОКТН 20СКН001571 11-25-2020 6 Ф №

Incident: HF201028000014

Report Number(s): 20-27771

Type: ASSIST PD EMERGENCIES	S	Status: Closed		
Priority: 1	Disposition: CLEAR			V.
Address: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	241.424	Bida: 8	Ant- 823	1
Cross High: 1600 PATRICK LN	Cross Low: 1500 PLAIN SIGHT AVE			
Location: THE MARLOW APTS	Jun'sdiction:			
Area: S82	S/8: 82B	SRA.		
Map: 313165	Latitude: 36.07744330	Longitude: -115.05474545		6
Unit: E82	Officer 1: E82 E82	Officer 2:		
Console: COHCADWS91	Operator: HP1366 DINKEL, A	911: Y		
Caller, JESSIE CARACCILLO	Address: 981 WHITINEY RANCH DR	Phone:		
Create: 10/28/2020 7:20:31	Dispatch: 10/28/2020 7:20:47 Arrive: 10/28/2020 7:28:48	Close: 10/28/2020 7:37:40	37:40	

Audit Time	Audit Text	以下 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	0		
10/28/2020 07:11:39	:39 Incident Created		THE PERSON	Console	Name
	The state of the s		UP 6003	COHONOWSHIP	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:11:39		PR MADE KEPOKI OF MALE BEING ON PROPERTY, PR SAYS HE IS ARMED, HES CURRENTLY AT PR'S DOOR, MALEE TOOK PR'S 413'S	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:11:53	53 MALE IS STANDING AT PR'S DOOR, PR IS IN THE BATHROOM	N THE BATHROOM	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN. J
10/28/2020 07:12:02	:02 MALE IS SHAWN ORTH		HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN
10/28/2020 07:12	10/28/2020 07:12:16 Dispatch: HP/2N11 (Officers: HP/DUFFY PHILIP)	(an)	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
10/28/2020 07:12:16	:16 Dispatch: HP/2N71 (Officers: HP/MANGAN ASHLEY)	ASHLEY	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
10/28/2020 07:12	10/28/2020 07:12:16 Incident Status From: Initial To: Active		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
10/28/2020 07:12	10/28/2020 07:12:16 *Lnit Status Change - From: AV To: D		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKELA
10/28/2020 07:12:	10/28/2020 07:12:16 *Unit Status Change - From: AV To: D		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
10/28/2020 07:12:	10/28/2020 07:12:16 Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	JARLOW APTS	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKELA
10/28/2020 07:12:16	16 Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	ITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKE
10/28/2020 07:12:	10/28/2020 07:12:16 Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
10/28/2020 07:12:16	16 Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	27	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKELA
10/28/2020 07:12:	10/28/2020 07:12:16 Urit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A



Incident: HF201028000014

Report Number(s): 20-27771

	Anglie Times	And to Took		County	N. Princes
1 125	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To:8	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:12:16	Unit Mgmt - Location: From; To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:22	*Unit Status Change - From: D To: ER	HP2154	COHMDT3167	MANGAN, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:22	*Unit Status Change - Submitted: 2020-10-28 07:12:21	HP2154	COHMDT3167	MANGAN, A
	10/28/2020 07:12:27	MALE IS WIMA 46 511/220 UNK CLOTHING	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:34	*Unit Status Change - From: D To: ER	HP2576	COHMDT3119	DUFFY, P
	10/28/2020 07:12:34	*Unit Status Change - Submitted: 2020-10-28 07:12:31	HP2576	COHMDT3119	DUFFY, P
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Dispatch: HP/S1387 (Officers: HP/CLEAR JAIME)	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	*Unit Status Change - From: AV To: ER	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
	10/28/2020 07:12:55	Unit Mgmt - City. From: To: HEN	HP1387	COHMDT3295	CLEAR, J
	10/28/2020 07:13:15	IN RELATION TO DR # 20-18989	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
	10/28/2020 07:13:26	INC 932 THIS MORNING	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
	10/28/2020 07:13:41	MAIE IS BANGING ON THE DOOR, CHILD IN THE RES	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
	10/28/2020 07:14:01	2N11 - CODE RED	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:14:08	PR IS NOT ARMED, ONLY HAS 413A	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
ممم	10/28/2020 07:14:14	Dispatch: HP/2N41 (Officers: HP/BRINK TIMOTHY)	HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
660	10/28/2020 07:14:14	*Uni: Status Change - From: AV To: D	HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
	Thursday, November 12, 202 - 10:33:10 AM		TH 20C	ORTH 20CRH001571	11-25-282020032

Incident: HF201028000014

Report Number(s): 20-27771

Audit Time	Audit Text	との日本の一本の一本の一本の一本の一本の一本の一本の一本の一本の一本の一本の一本の一本	Operator Console	Console	Name
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8		HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014		HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN		HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823		HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:14	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	Ä	HP1168	COHCADWS9101	SCHELL, C
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Dispatch: HP/2W41 (Officers: HP/MURPHY BROOKE)		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
10/28/2020 07:14:35	*Unt Status Change - From: AV To: ER		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - City. From: To: HEN		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, 8
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	×	HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To; THE MARLOW APTS		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, 8
10/28/2020 07:14:35	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
10/28/2020 07:14:42	MAIE IS STILL KNOCKING ON THE DOOR		HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:14:52	UNITS ASKING IF MALE HAS THE 413 OUT OR JUST AT HIS SIDE		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
10/28/2020 07:14:53	UNK IF ANYONE ELSE IS WITH THE MALE		HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:15:12	**PREV INC # 018**		HP1130	COHCADWS9105	HENKE, M
10/28/2020 07:15:34	PR LIEVER SAW THE GUN ON HIM		HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:15:36	*Un t Status Change - From: D To: ER		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
10/28/2020 07:16:18	*Un t Status Change - From: ER To: AR		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
10/28/2020 07:16:18	*Unit Status Change - From: ER To: AR		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
10/28/2020 07:16:19	PR J. NOWS ITS THE MALE FROM SEEING HIM THROUGH THE PEEPHOLE		HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
10/28/2020 07:16:53	Dispatch: HP/T13 (Officers: HP/BALDINO PAUL)		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
10/28/2020 07:16:53	Dispatch: HP/T12 (Officers: HP/SCOBLE JASON)		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
10/28/2020 07:16:53	*Unit Status Change - From: AV To: AR		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
10/28/2020 07:16:53	"Un:1 Status Change - From: AV To: AR	•	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To:8		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A



Thursday, November 12, 201 1 10,33,10 AM

ORTH 20CRH001571 11-25-2020 033

Incident: HF201028000014

Report Number(s): 20-27771

	Audit Time	Addit Text			
	CT / P TO 0000 000 00		operator console	Console	Name
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To:8	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From; To: THE MARLOW APTS	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:53	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:16:56	*Unit Status Change - From: AR To: CR	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:17:02	PR IS IN THE BATHROOM, HER BOYF IS AT THE DOOR AND SHE DOESNT KNOW IF HE CAN SEE ANY 413'S ON THE MALE >	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
	10/28/2020 07:17:35	411 VEH IS WHI CHEV MALIBU UNK BODY SHOP PLATES	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Dispatch: HP/2NS1 (Officers: HP/BOWLER BRENT)	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	*Unit Status Change - From: AV To: ER	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To:8	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:42	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	HP1545	COHMDT3161	BOWLER, B
	10/28/2020 07:17:51	WHI CHEV MALIBU BACKING UP	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:18:14	FTY, 2N11 & 2N41 ATT'G 487	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
2	10/28/2020 07:18:18	2N71 BLOCKING EXIT	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
AA	10/28/2020 07:18:27	2N51 & 2N71 AT FRONT EXIT	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
0006	10/28/2020 07:18:30	FEM IS ADV'G MALE IS STILL AT THE DOOR	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
562	10/28/2020 07:18:39	QW.U;2N71.LASTNAME;ORTH.FIRSTNAME;SEAN.DOE	HP1165	COHCADWS9104	GACEK, J

Thursday, November 12, 202:) 10:33:10 AM

ORTH 20CRH001571 11-25-20204 034



Incident: HF201028000014

Report Number(s): 20-27771

	Audit Time	Audit Text	第二年 ののでは、100mmのでは、1	Operator Console	Console	Name
	10/28/2020 07:18:41	BODY SHOP 6528 WHI CHEV MALIBU		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:18:47	JUST TRIED TO HIT THE TOM UNITS		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:19:01	FOCT PURSUIT		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Disparch: HP/2N61 (Officers: HP/NELSON ALEX)	হ	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	*Unit Status Change - From: AV To: D		HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	RLOW APTS	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823		HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: 8		HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN		HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014		HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL C
	10/28/2020 07:19:23	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	NEY RANCH DR	HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:19:30	*Unit Status Change - From: D To: AR		HP1159	COHCADWS9103	ROCKWELL, C
	10/28/2020 07:19:31	MALE IFO MARLOW APTS ON WHITNEY RANCH	A	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:19:33	SUS" IS P&P PRIORITY 5 REF HABITUAL CRIMINAL LIFE	NAL LIFE	HP1165	COHCADWS9104	GACEK, J
	10/28/2020 07:19:38	1 DETAINED @ 07:19		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:19:59	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: (89014)		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:19:59	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: 981 WHITNEY R.	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR To: IFO MARLOW APTS ON WHITNEY	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:19:59	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: (823)		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:19:59	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To: (8)		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:19:59	Unit Mgmt - City. From: To: (HEN)		HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:19:59	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: (THE MA	HE MARLOW APTS)	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:20:08	OTHERWISE 6C WEAPS AND VERIFY TO 10274	10274 MISSOURI MEADOWS ST OUT OF LV 02202019, VALID	HP1165	COHCADWS9104	GACEK, J
	10/28/2020 07:20:10	*Unit Status Change - From; ER To: AV		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
	10/28/2020 07:20:10	Unit Freed - Unit Id : HP/HP2274		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
AA	10/28/2020 07:20:10	Unit Mgmt - Building: From; To: (8)		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
00	10/28/2020 07:20:10	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: (89014)		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
0663	990 10/28/2020 07:20:10	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: (823)		HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
3	10/28/2020 07:20:10	Unit Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: (THE MARLOW APTS)	SLOW APTS)	HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, 8



ORTH 20CRH001571 11-25-20205 035

Incident: HF201023000014

Report Number(s): 20-27771

	Audit Time	Audit Text	Operator Console	Console	Name
	10/28/2020 07:20:10	Urit Mgmt - City: From: To: (HEN)	HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
	10/28/2020 07:20:10	Unit Mgmt - Location: From: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR To:	HP2274	COHMDT3102	MURPHY, B
	10/28/2020 07:20:27	Dispatch: HP/2N21 (Officers: HP/LUJAN JESSE)	HP0829	COHMDT3029	LUJAN, J
	10/28/2020 07:20:27	*Unit Status Change - From: AV To: £R	HP0829	COHMDT3029	LUJAN, J
	10/28/2020 07:20:27	Unit Mgmt - Zip Code: From: To: 89014	HP0829	COHMDT3029	LUJAN, J
	10/28/2020 07:20:27	Unit Mgmt - Building: From: To:8	HP0829	COHMD13029	LUJAN, J
	10/28/2020 07:20:27	Unit Mgmt - Apartment: From: To: 823	HP0829	COHMDT3029	LUJAN, J
	10/28/2020 07:20:27	Unit Mgmt - City: From: To: HEN	HP0829	COHMDT3029	LUJAN, J
	10/28/2020 07:20:27	Un t Mgmt - Location: From: To: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP0829	COHMDT3029	LUJAN, J
	10/28/2020 07:20:27	Un t Mgmt - Loc Name: From: To: THE MARLOW APTS	HP0829	COHMDT3029	LUJAN, J
	10/28/2020 07:20:31	Incident Created	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:20:31	Inc cent Associated - Incid # HP201028000166	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:20:33	Primary Unit From: To: HP/2N11	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL A
	10/28/2020 07:20:34	MALE STOPPED BANGING ON THE DOOR, PR LOOKED THROUGH PEEPHOLE AND ADV'D THE MALE IS NOT AT THE JOOR, CANT SEE HIM ANYMORE	HP2689	COHCADWS9107	MANN, J
	10/28/2020 07:20:39	PD NOT ADV'G ON INJURIES	HP1366	COHCADWS9113	DINKEL, A
	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Dispatch: HF/E82 (Officers: HF/E82 E82)	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H
	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Incident Status From: Pending To: Active	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H
	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Dispatch: HF/R82 (Officers: HF/R82 R82)	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H
	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Disputch: HF/B8 (Officers: HF/B8 B8)	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H
	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Dispatch: HF/OSO (Officers: HF/OSO OSO)	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H
	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Unit HF/E82 Stat D Loc 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H
	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Unit HF/E82 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H
	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Unit HF/R82 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H
33	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Unit HF/R8Z Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H
	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Unit HF/BB Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H
000	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Unit HF/88 Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H
	10/28/2020 07:20:47	Unit HF/OSO Stat: D Loc: 981 WHITNEY RANCH DR	HP2690	COHCADWS9109	ARBOREEN, H



ORTH 20CRH001571 11-25-2020 6036

EXHIBIT Z



HENDERSON POLICE DEPARTMENT WITNESS STATEMENT

HPD 0155

PAGE _ OF _ OF _

STATE OF NEVADA)	A Server I second recommendation and the constraint		DATE: 0/18/2020
COUNTY OF CLARK)	SS: HENDERSON		TIME: OUT
OCCUPATION OF STATE A			
Louis Polance	0	, date of birth	
Social Security Number	Occu	patior	a. a -
Home Address		_, Email Address_	
Business Address			
Phone #'s: (H)	(W)	(C)	
do hereby make the following true statement	15 10: A. ZELL #2621		
of the Henderson Police Department, of my of statement. It is further understood that this so I can read this and write the English language	own free will. There have been no threats, or pro tatement may be used either wholly or in part as ge.	s evidence in a count or carr	
triend dinine	conte by was tottone!	p me liks +	are cone
got down he feel deg	& Fulent 10 bed 4	Wolle he	Was gone to
car can's by the		one toll n	
a com to sit	Soun and took	Pany and	Computer
too caplus crows	a was going thread	my accoun	+5 charging
Bossivans had a	ion and look my.	Swith	Vester your
and Whochus ber	mole 1 14 20. Garge	kg, and co	in told Mx
ent 10 call the	Cop of hall'Il man	acry son	cot with
There court	- genes and Co	35	
77100	0		
(ha TA) Ales	,	1/2	X
Officer Officer	1	Witness Sig	nature
HPD 0155	City of Henderson, NV		Revised: 04/10/2012
1.1. 0 0100		TO THE PARTY OF TH	

Information collected per NRS 179A.075.





HPD 0155

HENDERSON POLICE DEPARTMENT WITNESS STATEMENT

HPD 0155

DR# 20-18989 DATE: WILL WOOD STATE OF NEVADA) SS: HENDERSON TIME: 0115 COUNTY OF CLARK date of birth Social Security Number Occupation Home Address Email Address' **Business Address** Phone #'s: (H) do hereby make the following true statements to: of the Henderson Police Department, of my own free will. There have been no threats, or promises of immunity or reward made to me to make this statement. It is further understood that this statement may be used either wholly or in part as evidence in a Court of Law. I can read this and write the English language. Witness Signature

City of Henderson, NV
Information collected per NRS 179A.075.

Revised: 04/10/2012



HENDERSON POLICE DEPARTMENT NARRATIVE SHEET

REFER TO DM-0381

HPD 0080

PAGE 2 OF 2 DR# 20-18989

(1) Narrative (2) Describe physical evidence, location found, and disposition.
Priven have to redo, I do know the
Shotton given was smith lassen 9mm:
DIGIN S SIGNEY RUS OUSO STATED to mo
Sire the police where at his printer at
Grand Apm - Ord Stated this man
who I came to find at his name as
Stow were I stated he mand while hares
turning it the tea organe as consect the
4011ce- 1 otetal we released to cold
Officer Wilness Signature
HPD 0080 City of Henderson, NV Revised: 02/02/11

Narrative:

1 Date:

Officer:

Subject:

10/28/2020 Zell, Aaron

407 report Warrant Submittal

On Wednesday October 28, 2020, at approximately 1232 hours, I. Officer A. Zell #2621, was dispatched to The Marlow Apartments located at 981 Whitney Ranch Dr Apt #823 in the City Of Henderson regarding a robbery that had occurred.

The call details were as follows:

The person reporting, who was identified as Louis Potanco (DOI stated white he was receiving a tattoo, a white male, who was later identified as Sean Orth (DOB stole Louis' black and red Smith and evesson MMP Shield 9mm handgun (unknown serial #), Winchester Model 12 20 Gauge Shotgun (unknown serial #), Louis' Military ID, and his white 2007 Chevrolet Malibu (Bearing an unknown NV Body Shop plate VIN 1G1ZS57F57F256434). While Sean was leaving he threatened Louis that if he called the police, Sean would come back and hurt Louis and his son.

I arrived on scene and made contact with Louis, who appeared to be nervous and paranoid Sean would return to the apartment. Louis advised the following:

Louis stated he invited an unknown friend and Sean over to his apartment to receive a tattoo. Sean proceeded to get highly intoxicated and pass out on the couch in the living room of the apartment. Louis said he went to bed and when he awoke, Sean proceeded to take the malibu without Louis' permission. Sean then returned to the apartment and told Louis he had a gun. Sean then look Louis' phone, laptop, black and red Smith and Wesson, Louis' girtfriend's black and silver Winchester shotgun. While leaving the apartment, Sean threatened to kill Louis and his son if Louis called the police.

It should be noted that Louis was frantic during the interview and constantly looking around as if waiting for Sean to return to the apartment.

Louis voluntarily filled out a witness statement.

I proceeded to make contact with Louis' girffriend, who was identified as Jessie Caracciolo (DOB

, who advised the following:

Jessie stated she arrived at the apartment on Sunday, October 25, and noticed an unknown white male, Sean Orth, passed out on the couch. Jessie stated when she awoke on Monday, October 26, around 0800 hours, Sean had left the apartment. Jessie returned on Tuesday, October 27, in order to retrieve work clothes. Sean opened the front door and questioned why Jessie needed to be at the apartment. Sean look at Louis and pointed towards the bedroom. The apartment. After Sean left, Louis informed Jessie that Sean stole his handgun, phone, military ID, faptop, and her shotgun. Jessie then convinced Louis to call the police later that night

Jessie voluntarily filled out a witness statement.

A records check revealed Sean to be a Priority 5 DONS subject. I attempted to contact Parole and Probation, which yielded negative results. Sean had a primary address of 10274 Missouri Meadows St in Las Vegas. LVMPD was contacted and attempted to locate Sean and the Malibu at the mentioned address, which yielded negative results.

Due to the fact that Sean proceeded to steal the handgun, shotgun, laptop, phone, military ID, and car; the fact that Sean threatened to inflict harm to Louis and his family if he attempted to call police or stop him from escaping; coupled with the fact that Louis truly believed Sean would follow through on his threat, as shown by his behavior and actions during police contact. I determined probable cause exists for the arrest of Sean Orth for violation of NRS 200.380

I shall be submitting for a warrant for the arrest of Sean Orth for the aforementioned offense. I request this case remain open pending the approval of the warrant.

CC: DA Attach: Yes

Status: Open Pending Warrant Approval

MVICS: Yes

2 Date:

Officer:

Subject:

11/02/2020 Zell, Aaron

Close Fw To Det K. Lippisch P#1710

On Monday November 2, 2020, at approximately 0900 hours, I received an e-mail from Det K. Lippisch #1710 in reference to this case. Sean was taken into custody under a separate report and Det Lippisch will be conducting follow up on this case. No warrant will be submitted for the arrest of Sean Orth due to him being taken into custody on 10/28/2020.

I request this case be closed and forwarded to Det Lippisch for follow up.

CC: Property Crimes Atlach: No Status: Closed MVICS: No

Narratives: (Officer Narratives)

DR # 20-18989

4 of 4

11/16/2020 8:17:00 AM

DR #20-18994, J. CARACCIOLO

1	STATE OF	NEVAD	A)		DATE: 10-28-2020	
2) SS:	HENDERSON		
3	COUNTYO	F CLAR	K)		TIME: 8:53 a.m.	
4						
5					ħ	
6		This re	ecorded inter	view of JESSIC	A CARACCIOLO did	
7	hereby take	place at	The Marlow	apartments, nu	mber 823,	
8	981 Whitney	/ Ranch	Drive, Hende	erson, Nevada 8	39014, reference	
9	DR #20-189	94.				
10						
11		Persor	present dur	ing this intervie	w is	
12	JESSICA CA	ARACCI	OLO. Perso	n conducting the	e interview and audio	
13	recording is	DET. KE	VIN LAPEE	R of the Hender	rson Police Department	
14	Transcription	of the r	ecorded stat	ement by Hann	ah Lewon,	
15	Administrativ	e Assist	ant I, Hende	rson City Clerk'	s Office.	
16						
17		DET. K	CEVIN LAPE	ER: Okay. Thi	s is Det. LaPeer. It is	
18	10-28-2020.	It is 8:5	3 a.m. Iam	at apartment 82	23.	
19	BY DET. LA	PEER:				
20		Q	What were t	ne name of the	apartments here,	
21	ma'am?					
22		Α			111111111	
23		Q	电影影响	3.75		
24		And I a	m currently s	speaking with -	- ma'am, can you state	
25	your name?					4 4 0 0 0

1		Α	Jessie Caracciolo.
2		Q	Jessie. Let me see. I think I have your information
3	here. Let me	make	sure this is correct, and then we can get going.
4		Jessie	e, is it C-a-r-a-c-c-i-o-l-o?
5		Α	Yes.
6		Q	Okay.
7		And y	our date of birth is ?
8		Α	Yes.
9		Q	Okay.
10		And y	ou don't currently reside here?
11		Α	No.
12		Q	Okay.
13		But yo	ou are dating
14		Α	Yes.
15		Q	Louis. Okay.
16		All rig	ht. We got a cell phone right here for you, too.
17	a good numb	er?	
18		Α	Yes.
19		Q	Okay. Cool.
20		What	time do you need to get to work ma'am?
21		Α	They said as soon as
22		Q	Okay.
23		Α	They're they're pretty good.
24		Q	Oh, okay.
25		Where	e do you work at?

1		Α	Kids' Campus. I'm a teacher	
2		Q	Okay.	
3		Α	pre-K teacher.	
4		Q	Okay.	
5		So, h	ow far away is that?	
6		Α	About 20 minutes 30 minutes.	
7		Q	Okay. All right.	
8		ľma t	ry to get get moving here. Okay.	
9		What	time did you come to the house here today?	
10		Α	I came last night.	
11		Q	Last night?	
12		Α	Yeah.	
13		Q	Okay.	
14		What	time?	
15		Α	A little bit after 6:30.	
16		Q	All right. At 6:30 p.m. So, yesterday?	
17		Α	Yes.	
18		Q	Okay. All right.	
19		So, th	at's going to be the 27 th that you were here. Okay.	
20		Α	Yes.	
21		Q	Okay.	
22		And th	nen so, obviously, when you got here, your	
23	boyfriend, Lo	uis, wa	s here.	
24		Α	With his son.	
25		Q	Louis' Louis' son.	A A 000675

1		Α	Um-hum.
2		Q	Okay.
3		And t	then the other male?
4		Α	Yes.
5		Q	And do you know that male?
6		Α	No.
7		Q	Okay.
8		So, w	hat was so, when you came in at 6:30, what was
9	going on?		
10		Α	When I came, the door was locked.
11		Q	Uh-huh.
12		Α	Which, usually, I can just come in.
13		Q	Okay.
14		Α	The other male, and Christian had answered the
15	door. The o	ther ma	ale stated, Why are you here?
16		I didn	't know him. I was like, I'm here to pick up my stuff
17	from my boy	friend.	
18		He th	en just
19		Q	So, the male answered the door?
20		Α	With Christian, yes.
21		Q	Who's Chri Christian's his son. Okay.
22		Α	Christian's his son. Yes.
23		Q	Okay.
24		And h	e asked you why you're here?
25		Α	Yes.

	1	Q	O	kay.
	2	Ar	d then	what and what'd you say? What what'd you
	3	tell him?		
	4	Α	Th	at I was here to pick up my stuff for work. Loui
	5	was behind him.	Kind o	of, gave me a look like something wasn't right.
	6	Q	Ol	kay.
	7	Α	Sc	, I just made it very brief. Very just I just want
	8	I just had to g	ab sor	ne stuff for work.
	9	Q	OH	cay.
	10	A	Th	en that's when the other male pointed to Loui and
	11	pointed to the be	droom	And they went in there. And I sat here.
	12	Q	Ok	гау.
	13	So	, when	you entered, Loui Loui and the other male
	14	went into the bed	lroom,	and you came in and sat down?
	15	Α	Ye	ah.
	16	Q	Ok	ay.
	17	Die	that o	ther male I mean, did he have a weapon on him?
	18	A	"No	t-thät-l.s.gw.
	19	Q	Ok	ay.
	20	So	, he jus	t-told Loui to go in the room?
	21	Α	Ye	ah. He, kind of, pointed to him.
7.00	22	Q	An	d _{v, -} and Loui went into the room with him?
	23	Α	He	pointed to him, and then pointed to the room.
9	24	Q	Ok	ау.
	25	Α	Ve	ry intimidating. Very just no hi's, no hello's, no

1	just, kind	of	
2		Q	Okay.
3		And t	hen how long did they go in there for?
4		À	Maybe a couple minutes if that.
5		Q	Okay.
6		So	okay. So, then you sit down here at the table that
7	we're sitting	at curre	ently?
8		Α	Yes.
9		Q	Okay.
10		And t	hen Loui and the male the male suspect go into the
11	bedroom, ar	nd they	were in there for a couple minutes. And then what
12	happens?		
13		Α	And then he walks out
14		Q	Okay.
15		Α	with a big, huge duffel bag.
16		Q	Okay.
17		A	Like, a big, huge, green duffel bag. Ldidn't know
18	what was in	it. And	The leaves."
19		Q	And and he leaves?
20		Α	Um-hum.
21		Q	Okay.
22		«Añď	you didn't know what was in the duffel bag?
23		Α	No.
24		Q	Okay.
25		So, t	hen he he leaves. And what time would that be?

1	So, probably 7:00-is	sh?
2	Α	Yeah.
3	Q	Okay. Duffel bag at 7:00 p.m.
4	Okay	. And then then what happens?
5	Α	I obviously sat down. Talked with Loui. I was like,
6	What's going on? V	Vhat's what's happening? But he wasn't really
7	telling me much.	
8	Q	Okay.
9	Α	Didn't really he's like, I don't want you involved, or
10	hurt, or whatever.	
11	What	did what do you mean does that mean?
12	That's	when he finally told me that the other male did have
13	his own weapon on	him, and he was told to give him his phone, his
14	computer, his militar	y weapon, as well as my shotgun that I have.
15	Q	Okay.
16	So, tha	at took place in the bedroom while you were sitting here?
17	Α	Yes. I'm gonna assume so. Ldidn't hear anything
18	The guy tried to be re	eally quiet and try and listen, but it wasn't there's
19	there wasn't much	n I could hear. Like
20	Q	Okay.
21	So, wh	nen he comes out after the male leaves with the
22	bla with the I'm	sorry green duffel bag, Louis then comes in and
23	tells you that that	he told him to give him his gun, his computer, and
24	your shotgun?	
25	Α	Um-hum.

1		Q	But he doesn't point a gun at him; he just tells him?
2		Α	Not that I know of.
3		Q	Okay.
4		Α	I know he did state that he threatened Christian and
5	him. That if h	e told a	anyone, called the police, or anything, he would harm
6	his family.		
7		Q	Okay.
8		So	so, at 7:00, he Louis tells you this.
9		What's	s his demeanor?
10		Α	Nervous.
11		Q	Okay.
12		Α	Kind of upset.
13		Q	Did he tell you who this guy is?
14		Α	He stated that it was a friend of his his friend's
15	name is Benr	ıy. I gı	uess they've known each other for quite a while. And
16	he was doing	a tatto	o on him. And Benny invited this guy over. And
17	that's how the	ey met.	And he said everything seemed fine. Like, they
18	were all wi	nile he	was doing the tattoo, so.
19		Q	So, he was doing a tattoo on on him in here?
20		Α	I don't know if it was in here.
21		Q	Okay.
22		Α	That, I'm not quite sure.
23		Q	Where does Louis do tattoos at?
24		Α	Or Benny?
25		Q	Or Ben

1		Α	Benny.
2		Q	Oh, Benny was doing a tattoo?
3		Α	But yeah.
4		Q	Oh, I'm sorry.
5		Α	Yeah.
6		Q	So, Benny was doing a tattoo on the suspect male?
7		Α	On Louis.
8		Q	Oh, on Louis?
9		Α	Yes.
10		Q	And then
11		Α	He invited his friend, which is Shawn.
12		Q	Okay.
13		Α .	The one that we called the cops on.
14		Q	Okay.
15		So, y	ou know him as Shawn? How do you know him as
16	Shawn?		
17		Α	That's I Loui told me
18		Q	Okay.
19		Α	that was his name.
20		Q	So, have you you've never seen him here before?
21		Α	No.
22		Q	Okay.
23		Α	And I've never met Benny either.
24		Q	Okay.
25		So, th	en at 7:00, after he tells you this and then you guys

1	just go about your o	lay?
2	Α	No. We go back and forth.
3	Q	About what?
4	Α	Being about calling the police. Like I said, You
5	need to do somethi	ng. You need to call the police. We need I mean,
6	that's two guns out	there that's so, we
7	Q	Why do you need so and he didn't and Loui
8	didn't want to call th	ne cops?
9	Α	He didn't because of Christian. 'Cause he
10	threatened Christia	n and threatened
11	Q	So, he he
12	Α	to hurt him.
13	Q	threatened to Louis to hurt Christian?
14	Α	Um-hum.
15	Q	Okay.
16	So, th	nat's why he didn't call the police?
17	Α	Yeah.
18	Q	Okay.
19	Α	He was very upset about it. Like, he you know,
20	he's like, I don't	don't know what to do.
21	l'm -	- Call the police. Like, I get him off the streets.
22	Q	Okay.
23	Α	At-this-point, 1 didn't know he had a record, or who
24	he really was. I sta	rted doing my own thing you know, Facebook, or
25	search.	

1	Qι	lm-hum.
2	Α 0	come to find out, he was just released from jail or
3	prison. And he's got p	retty rap sheets. So, I said, No, you're calling
4	now.	
5	Q Y	eah.
6	A A	nd we're calling.
7	Q O	kay.
8	What tim	e did you guys call the police?
9	A It	was probably about 10:30, 11.
10	Q 10	0:30, 11.
11	Okay. O	kay. And police come out here and take a report?
12	A Y	es.
13	Q O	kay.
14	And then	then you guys just go to bed?
15	A Io	lid, yes.
16	Q O	kay.
17	And then	, does he come back?
18	A. He	came back when I called this morning. That was
19	about 7:00	
20	Q OI	n, okay.
21	So, he's r	not here throughout the night?
22	A No).
23	Q Bu	t he comes back in the morning?
24	A Ye	ah.
25	Q An	d what time was that?

1	Α	Probably about seven.	
2	Q	Okay.	
3	Α	Banging on the door. I only heard him once say, Let	
4	me in. And then	I went into the bathroom and 'cause it connects to	
5	Christian's room.		
6	Q	Okay.	
7	Α	And stayed in there	
8	Q	What was Louis doing?	
9	Α	with Christian.	
10	He	looked through the peephole once to see who it was.	
11	Q	Okay.	
12	Α	'Cause the operator asked, Is it him? And so, he	
13	went and looked.	And then he just, kind of, stayed in there with us.	
14	Q	Did he grab his gun?	
15	Α	No.	
16	Q	Okay.	
17	Α	He didn't pull it out. He didn't	
18	Q	Why?	
19	Α	That one is I don't know. It's mine.	
20	Q	So, what what's he here for? Why why why	
21	1 is banging at the door?		
22	Α	I don't know. I know he took his car last night	
23	without permission	on.	
24	Q	Oh, okay.	
25	So	he so, he took Louis's car?	

1		Α	Yeah. I didn't find that out 'til 'til after he left. And
2		Q	When does Louis tell you that he took his car?
3		Α	During the time we were talking.
4		Q	Okay. So
5		Α	Yeah. So
6		Q ,	when you were trying to talk him into calling the
7	police		
8		Α	Yeah. He's like, Well, he took the car.
9		Q	he tells you that he took his car?
10		Α	And I'm like, Now, you need to report it stolen.
11		Q	Well, how did he take his car? He gave him his keys
12	then?		
13		Α	He leaves his keys around.
14		Q	So, how would this guy know where to get his keys?
15		Α	'Cause Loui lose
16		Q	It's a rental car, right?
17		Α	Yeah.
18		Q	From what I understand. So, it's not, like, a big key ring.
19		Α	No.
20		Q	So, where did he leave his keys?
21		Α	He usually puts them up here.
22		Q	So, how-does he know what car is what?
23		Α	I don't
24		Q	Okay.
25		Α	I don't know.

1		Q	Okay.
2		So, h	e comes back at at seven in the morning. You call
3	the police.		
4		Α	Yes.
5		Q	Okay.
6		He's I	knocking on the door?
7		Α	Yes.
8		Q	What what is he saying?
9		Α	I only heard him state one time, Let me in.
10		Q	Okay.
11		Α	And then I went to the back of the room, and then
12	was just con	tinuing	to stay on the line with the operator. But he just kept
13	banging and	bangin	g.
14		Q	Okay.
15		Okay.	Well and then so, Louis comes into the
16	bedroom wit	h you a	nd Christian?
17		Α	Um-hum.
18		Q	Okay.
19		And -	- and then what happens?
20		Α	And then the police come.
21	4)	Q	Okay.
22		So, he	e never came back in a second time, or?
23		Α	No.
24		Q	Did Louis see him with a firearm at the door?
25		Α	He couldn't tell.

1	Q	Okay.
2	A	He did look out the peephole, but he couldn't tell.
3	Q	Okay.
4	Α	He tried turning on the camera on the door.
5	Q	Okay.
6	A	And get but he had already
7	Q	But so, you guys have a camera?
8	Α	Just the one on the door. I know you can turn it on
9	to see who's out th	ere.
10	Q	Okay.
11	Α	But he only saw him once, and then he I guess he
12	was going down the	e stairs. So, that's all I know.
13	Q	On the camera, that it shows that?
14	Α	l
15	Q	Or he saw it?
16	Α	I think he saw it.
17	Q	Okay.
18	Okay.	So, how often are you here?
19	Α	Here and there.
20	Q	You're his girl his active girlfriend?
21	Α	Yes. Yes.
22	Q	Okay.
23	But yo	ou don't come here very much?
24	Α	I haven't been just 'cause work and things have
25	been busy, so.	

1		Q	Okay.
2		Α	But sometimes I stay here a couple, you know,
3	weeks at a t	ime.	
4		Q	Okay.
5		Let m	ne ask you this. Why would Louis be hanging around
6	with a guy w	/ho's, y	ou know, like, a bad dude? Does he hang around with
7	a bunch of b	ad guy	s?
8		Α	Not that I know of.
9		Q	Okay.
10		The -	- is Louis into anything that would bring him in cross
11	paths with th	nis guy'	?
12		Α	Just Benny. Benny's a tattoo artist.
13		Q	Okay.
14		Α	That's the only
15		Q	Okay.
16		So, B	enny's the the friend in common?
17		Α	Yeah.
18		Q	Okay.
19		Do yo	ou know where he tattoos at?
20		Α	I know he's out of California.
21		Q	Oh.
22		Α	But he does have business out here. I don't know
23	what type of	busine	ss.
24		Q	So, does Benny live in California, or does he live
25	here?		

	1		Α	He lives in California.
	2		Q	Oh.
	3		So-	so, that introduction wasn't tonight, then?
	4		Α	No.
	5		Q	Oh, okay.
	6		So, w	hen was this when did Benny introduce him to to
	7	Shawn if the	y live i	n California? Does
	8		Α	It had to have been I came here Sunday morning.
	9	Like, two or	three ir	the morning. And 'cause I was at a previous
	10	engagement	. And	I came here. And he was here, passed out.
5	11		Q	Shawn was?
	12		Α	And I was like yeah. And I was like, Who's that?
	13		And h	e's like, Oh, that's Benny's friend.
•	14		l was	like, Oh, okay. I didn't really
•	15		Q	Where was he passed out? In here?
•	6		Α	Yeah.
•	7		Q	Okay.
1	8		Α	I didn't really think anything of it 'cause he's talked
1	9	about Benny	comin	g and them all getting together, or him and Benny
2	20	getting togeth	ner and	doing the tattoo.
2	1		Q	Okay.
2	2		Α	And then I had left Sunday.
2	3		Q	Okay.
2	4		What	does Louis do for work?
2	5		Α	He's dis on Social right now.

1	Q	Okay.
2	А	Due to Army injuries.
3	Q	Okay. Okay.
4	All	right. So, your knowledge or details that you would
5	know of Shawn a	re going to be very slim since you've only seen him
6	sleeping on the o	ouch once. And then yesterday
7	Α	Yeah.
8	Q	coming into the house?
9	Α	Yes.
10	Q	Okay.
11	Α	When he did tell me his name, like I said, I I
12	looked certain thi	ngs up.
13	Q	Okay.
14	Α	Realized he did it.didn't tell me what he had
15	records for, but it	that he had alias names, that he was in prison, things
16	like that.	
17	Q	Okay.
18	All	right. Anything else that you think would be valuable to
19	my investigation?	
20	Α	(No audible response.)
21	Q	No?
22	Α	Not that I can know of.
23	Q	Okay.
24	Is th	is odd behavior from Louis?
25	Α	What do you mean, "odd"?

1	Q I mean, does this type of stuff happen? I mean, is	
2	this a common occurrence?	
3	A No.	
4	Q Okay.	
5	Okay. All right. This ends the interview. It's 9:10	
6	(Whereupon, the audio recording concluded.)	
7		
8		
9	I certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate transcript	
10	of the electronic audio recording with a length of 00:15:11 from the	
11	interview in the above-entitled matter.	
12		
13	Hannah Lewon, Administrative Assistant I 01-19-2021	
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		

DR #20-18994, C. POLANCO & J. CARACCIOLO

1	STATE OF NEVAD	A)	DATE: 10-28-2020		
2) SS: HENDERSON	,		
3	COUNTY OF CLAF	RK)	TIME: 9:11 a.m.		
4					
5					
6	This r	ecorded interview of CHRIS	TIAN POLANCO and		
7	JESSICA CARACC	IOLO did hereby take place	at The Marlow		
8	apartments, numbe	r 823, 981 Whitney Ranch D	Drive, Henderson, Nevada		
9	89014, reference D	R #20-18994.			
10					
11	Perso	ns present during this interv	iew are		
12	CHRISTIAN POLAN	NCO and JESSICA CARAC	CIOLO. Person		
13	conducting the interview and audio recording is DET. KEVIN LAPEER of				
14	the Henderson Police Department. Transcription of the recorded				
15	statement by Hanna	th Lewon, Administrative As	sistant I, Henderson		
16	City Clerk's Office.				
17					
18	DET.	KEVIN LAPEER: All right.	Okay. Hey, this is		
19	Det. LaPeer. It is 9:	11 a.m. It's October 28, 20	20. We're at the same		
20	location. I am spea	king with Christian Polanco.			
21	(When	eupon, Det. LaPeer intervie	wed Mr. Polanco.)		
22	BY DET. LAPEER:				
23	Q	Christian you're the son to	Louis, correct?		
24	Α	Um-hum.			
25	Q	Okay. All right.			

Office of the City Clerk

1		What	movie is that? Is that Back to the Future II?
2		Α	Yeah.
3		Q	Holy make me feel old. I remember Back to the
4	Future I.		
5		Α	Um-hum.
6		Q	I was probably your age.
7		All rigl	nt. So, you live here. And you were home last night,
8	as well?		
9		Α	Um-hum.
10		Q	Okay.
11		So, th	is this this person that comes over, from what I
12	understand,	you cal	I him uncle; is that right?
13		Α	No. That's what he was saying to the cops.
14		Q	Okay.
15		So, th	at's what he was saying to the cops? You don't call
16	him uncle?		
17		Α	Huh-uh. I just
18		Q	Okay. Okay. That's what that was the first thing I
19	wanted to cle	ear up.	
20		Α	Um-hum.
21		Q	Okay.
22		So, yo	ou do not call him uncle. Thank you.
23		Now,	how often do you see him here?
24		Α	Not much. Like, he was here once, like, three days
25	straight.		

1	Q	Q	Okay.
2	Α	١	Just, like, a little bit. Like, a while. See him a little
3	bit.		
4	Q	Q	Does so, he's never lived here?
5	Α	V	No.
6	Q)	Did he ever have so, he lived here or, I'm sorry
7	so, he stayed	d here	e for three days. But did he ever have, like, a
8	where he act	tually	lived in a room, or had something like where he
9	stayed here con	ntinua	illy?
10	Α		No. He stays with, like, some of his friends.
11	Q		Okay.
12	Sc	o, he'	s never stayed here? 'Cause he's claiming
13	А		Huh-uh.
14	Q		that he's a he's a roommate.
15	Α		He never lived here.
16	Q		Okay. Okay.
17	Á	** ***	've met him, like like, ten days ago maybe.
18	12	No.	Oh, so you've only known him for ten days?
19	Α		No. Me and my dad both met him a while back.
20	Q		Okay.
21	So) W	vell, hold on. So so, you and your dad met him a
22	while back, abou	ut ten	days ago?
23	Α	1	Jm-hum.
24	Q	(Or have you known him longer than that?
25	Α	1	No. Just, like, ten days maybe.

1		Q	Okay. Okay.
2		Okay.	. And what did you see when when he came over
3	yesterday.		
4		A	Not much lust them going into the room and talking
5	a 10t.		THE SOURCE OF THE STATE OF THE
6		Q	Okay.
7		Did	did it seem like your dad was scared?
8		Α	A little bit. He was, like, anxious.
9		Q	He was anxious?
10		Α	Like, nervous, maybe.
11		Q	Okay. Anxious and nervous. Okay.
12		And in	the other times that he's been that the that
13	Shawn's bee	en to thi	s house, did Shawn and your dad go into the room
14	and talk prev	ious tin	nes?
15		Α	Yeah. A probably, like, a couple times maybe.
16		Q	Okay. But would they spend their time in the
17	bedroom?		
18		Α	Yeah. That would just, like, talk maybe.
19		Q	Okay.
20		So, wh	nen when Shawn would come over, previous to
21	last night, yo	ur dad a	and Shawn wouldn't, like, sit out here? They would
22	go in the roo	m?	
23		Α	I mean, they sometimes they would tell me to go
24	in my room;	and the	y would talk out here
25		Q	Oh, okay.

1		Α	on the couch.
2		Q	Okay.
3		And	they would tell you to go in the room?
4		Α	Um-hum.
5		Q	Okay.
6		Wha	t what did you think of Shawn? What kind of guy is
7	Shawn?		
8		Α	Like, a friend or something.
9		Q	Okay.
10		Α	Maybe.
11		Q	Yeah. Did you like him?
12		A —	He was cool.
13		Q	Okay.
14		Α	Played with football with him a couple times.
15		Q	Oh, yeah?
16		Α	Almost broke my finger.
17		Q	Oh, yeah?
18		Α	Yeah. Because, like, the ball jammed into it.
19		Q	Sure. Oh, yeah. I know how that goes.
20		Α	It really hurt.
21		Q	All right.
22		So, h	e didn't seem like a bad guy the other times
23		- A	No
24		Q	that he was here? Okay.
25		All rig	ht. Did your dad mention anything to you about what

1	happened l	ast nigl	nt? Did he say I mean, you said you could tell that
2	he was sca	red or r	nervous, but did your dad tell you anything that that
3	happened t	hat was	s bad?
4		Α	No. Not really.
5		Q	Okay.
6		So, l	ne tried to keep you out of it?
7		Α	Um-hum.
8		Q	Okay. All right.
9		And	then, did you see Shawn come back this morning or
10	were you sle	eeping	>
11		Α	I was sleeping. It was, like
12		Q	You were sleeping?
13		Α	six when he started knocking on the door, like,
14	banging r	ight?	
15		JESS	SICA CARACCIOLO: Hm. Around six, seven?
16	Seven.		
17		MR.	POLANCO: I don't know.
18	BY DET. LA	PEER:	
19		Q	Okay.
20		¢All∡ig	ht. And has your do you know has your dad
21	ever been to	bbed-b	pefore?
22		Α	Yeah. And there was some dude he stole, like,
23	\$10,000 from	n my da	ad.
24		Q	Okay.
25		Α	Took his entire bank account. My college money.

	1	Everything.		
	2		Q	When was that?
	3		Α	Like, a year ago maybe.
	4		Q	Okay.
	5		Α	It was a while back. We never got anything back
	6	from him.		
	7		Q	Did they did he know who did that?
	8		Α	Yeah. It was, like, some guy that my dad was helping
	9	out.		
	10		Q	Okay.
	11		Α	And he the guy was, like, saying that he was
	12	going to pay	the bill	s and everything.
	13		Q	Okay.
	14		Α	Really, he was going over to the gas station down
	15	the street an	d gamb	oling. Putting mo took the money from the ATM and
	16	everything.		
	17		Q	Okay.
	18		Α	Never once paid any bills.
	19		Q	And who was he? Was he a roommate here?
	20		Α	Huh-uh.
	21		Q	He was just his friend?
	22		Α	Yeah, kind of.
3	23		Q	Okay. Okay.
	24		So, th	at that was last year?
	25		Α	Yeah.

1	Q	Okay.
2	So,	from what I was told outside by one of the patrol officers
3	is that you said tha	at your your dad owed Shawn money?
4	Α	Hm. I don't know. Maybe.
5	Q	What what would he have owed him money for?
6	Was it tattoos, or?	
7	Α	No. Because, like, if he owed money for the tattoos,
8	he would just give	it to Benny. That's his tattoo guy.
9	Q	Okay.
10	So, o	lid your dad owe him money? 'Cause that's what the
11	patrol officer is say	ing, that you told them
12	Α	I'm not really sure.
13	Q	Okay.
14	And	I I'm not trying to get you in a bad spot, young man.
15	I'm just trying to ge	t the the stuff in order.
16	Α	Um-hum.
17	Q	So, you don't know if your dad owed
18	А	No.
19	Q	Shawn any money?
20	Α	No. That's, like
21	Q	Okay.
22	Α	they probably know that. I don't know anything
23	like that.	
24	Q	Okay. Perfect. Yeah. Well, and that's why we got
25	my other my par	tner's talking to your dad downstairs right now. And

1	then Shawn's in jail.	So, we'll we'll talk to him later, okay?
2	Α	Okay.
3	Q	All right.
4	So, ur	nknown if your dad owed money. Perfect.
5	All rigl	nt.
6	Α	My dad also said that, like, Shawn had, like, other
7	things. Like, three o	ther times of, like, assaults and stuff. I don't know.
8	Q	He said what? That your that
9	Α	Like, he had other stuff like this. Like, this already
10	happened	
11	Q	Oh.
12	Α	with other people.
13	Q	Oh, okay. So, he's robbed other people?
14	Α	Maybe.
15	Q	And and and you're
16	Α	He said that he had, like, other counts of assault and
17	stuff to other people	
18	Q	Okay.
19	Your	lad told you that today?
20	A	No. That was, like, two days ago maybe.
21	Q	Okay.
22	Was y	our dad having any problems with him two days ago?
23	Α	YeahBecause,-like = -1.don't know = - he's just
24	been, like, here all th	ne time. He's just being = - like, acting weird and stuff.
25	Q	Okay.

1	A	Especially with him, like 'cause, like, we already
2	know that he stole	, like, one of the wine bottles here because one of them
3	went missing.	
4	Q	Okay.
5	Α	And he keeps on turning off that camera and stuff.
6	Q	Okay.
7	So, t	wo days ago, your dad and Sh did he did he
8	confront Shawn ab	out that? About the wine bottle?
9	Α	No. We just
10	Q	Okay.
11	Α	figured that out.
12	Q	Okay.
13	So,	why why would he be why is he turning of the
14	camera on the	on the on the door?
15	А	Werdon't-know.
16	Q	Okay.
17	Did y	our dad say anything to him about that?
18	A	No. We just
19	Q	Okay.
20	Α	every time when he turned it off, we'd just turn it
21	back on. And	
22	Q	Okay.
23	Α	we'll leave the house. Then we'll come back, and
24	it's turned off again	
25	Q	Okay. Hm.

1		So, o	did did your dad leave him here at the house by
2	himself?		
3		Α	I think maybe, like, once maybe.
4		Q	Okay.
5		So, v	vhe so, when he would come back and the it
6	would be tur	ned of	f so, you're you and your dad would leave to go
7	do whatever	schoo	I or whatever?
8		Α	Yeah. But, like, he has an alarm on the door, so it
9	sends him a	notifica	ation whenever the door opens.
10		Q	Okay.
11		Α	Same with that one, too.
12		Q	Okay.
13		So, th	nen he would know that Shawn was in here turning off
14	the camera?		
15		Α	l mean, no.
16		Q	That's weird, huh?
17		Α	We would have to be here to see it.
18		Q	Okay. Oh, okay. But he but he did know that he
19	was turning o	amera	s off?
20		Α	Um-hum. Yeah. I told him (incomprehensible).
21		Q	Did your dad tell you why he thought Shawn was
22	maybe turnin	g the c	camera off on on the on the doors?
23		Α	No. I was I just told him about that. I didn't hear
24	anything.		
25		Q	Okay.

1		Α	I just turned it back on.
2		Q	Okay.
3		Α	He was also messing with the Wi-Fi and stuff.
4	And		
5		Q	What's he doing with the Wi-Fi?
6		Α	I don't know. Because, like, the past week, the Wi-Fi
7	just sucked.	Like, v	ve weren't being able to get anything. Nothing was
8	working.		
9		Q	Okay.
10		Α	And, yeah. That camera the cameras also run on
11	Wi-Fi, so I th	ink he	probably knows about that. So, he started messing
12	with the Wi-F	i to do	that or something.
13		Q	Okay.
14		Α	I don't know.
15		Q	Okay.
16		So, ju	st so I get my notes right. So, two days ago, Shawn
17	was acting w	eird.	
18		Α	Yeah. He was just being strange and stuff.
19		Q	He wa okay. And then you guys believe he stole
20	a wine bottle	?	
21		Α	Yeah. Because one of them went missing.
22		Q	Okay.
23		Α	We just knew something wasn't right with it.
24		Q	Okay.
25		Α	It was, like, out of order.
	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	2 3 4 And 5 6 7 just sucked. 8 working. 9 10 11 Wi-Fi, so I th 12 with the Wi-F 13 14 15 16 17 was acting w 18 19 20 a wine bottle 21 22 23 24	2 Q 3 A 4 And 5 Q 6 A 7 just sucked. Like, v 8 working. 9 Q 10 A 11 Wi-Fi, so I think he 12 with the Wi-Fi to do 13 Q 14 A 15 Q 16 So, ju 17 was acting weird. 18 A 19 Q 20 a wine bottle? 21 A 22 Q 23 A 24 Q

1	Q So, when he was acting weird, did it seem like he
2	was paranoid? Or, like, did he maybe I that may be too difficult a
3	question to ask.
4	Okay. So, two days ago, he was acting he was acting
5	weird. Did your dad tell them that, hey or did he confide in you or
6	you that, hey, this dude's freaking me out. He's anything along those
7	lines? Or was it just, kind of, like, hey Shawn's being weird and just call it
8	good?
9	A Yeah. He was just like, (incomprehensible) was
10	acting weird.
11	Q Okay. Okay.
12	A I'ma go grab a towel real quick 'cause there's
13	something on the wall?
14	MS. CARACCIOLO: What do you mean's "on the wall"?
15	DET. LAPEER: Oh, a bug.
16	MR. POLANCO: Giant cockroach on the wall right there.
17	DET. LAPEER: He's going to take it out.
18	MS. CARACCIOLO: Christian, hit it don't. Make sure
19	it's
20	MR. POLANCO: There it is.
21	MS. CARACCIOLO:gone.
22	DET. LAPEER: Nice job, Christian.
23	MR. POLANCO: I fixed it. Yeah. Karate skills. And it's
24	disgusting.
25	

1	BY DET. LAPEER:
2	Q Okay.
3	All right, man. Well, hey, listen, dude, I I really
4	appreciate you sitting down and talking to me, man. Was there anything
5	else that was weird or out of the ordinary with Shawn, recently, with your
6	dad or here at the house?
7	-A No. Not much.
8	Q Okay. Okay.
9	So, two days so, has he been over to the house, like,
10	pretty-much every day for, like, the last week then?
11	A TOM-hum.
12	Q Okay.
13	A All I know.
14	Q All right.
15	Well, doing what's he doing when he's here? Just
16	hanging out with your dad?
17	A Just a lot of talking.
18	Q A lot of talking?
19	A And even more talking.
20	Q Yeah.
21	A Yeah. Just pretty much talking.
22	Q So, they so, they were doing a lot of talking?
23	A Um-hum.
24	Q Okay. All right.
25	And when did so, this whole week that he's been over

1	here a lot, h	as he l	peen sleeping here?
2		Α	Huh-uh.
3		Q	No? He's been leaving and staying at a friend's
4	house?		
5		Α	Yeah.
6		Q	Okay.
7		A	We always have to, like, take him home. He always
8	has the car,	so we	always have to walk to wherever we go, or Uber. Uber
9	is what it's c	alled, r	ight?
10		Q	Yeah. Uber. Yeah.
11		Α	Yeah.
12		Q	So so, you would have to Uber him home?
13		Α	No. We would, like, take him home sometimes. Or
14	he'd just bor	row the	e car for, like, a week or something.
15		Q	Oh, okay. He would borrow your dad's car for a week?
16		Α	Yeah.
17		Q	Why? Does your dad not drive?
18		Α	No. He he drives. His car's in the like, in the
19	workshop.		
20		Q	Oh, okay.
21		Α	He's getting work on he got in a crash.
22		Q	Okay.
23		So, tl	nen he would give him this car to drive for a week at a
24	so, for the	week,	he was
25		Ą	Yeah. No. Like, we would give it to him to take

1	DET.	LAPEER: Okay.
2	So, ti	nis is what I don't understand. And and and you
3	don't have to answ	er this, young man. So, Louis is allowing him to use a
4	car for the whole w	eek, okay.
5	MR.	POLANCO: Like
6	(Whe	reupon, Det. LaPeer interviewed Ms. Caracciolo.)
7	BY DET. LAPEER:	6
8	Q	He he has access to his bank accounts? What
9	what is the relati	onship where this guy has the ability to come into
10	Louis's house and	turn his cameras on and off, sleep on the couch, use
11		hen have access to his his bank accounts? I mean,
12	what is what v	vhat really is going on?
13	Α	I didn't
14	Q	Something something is going on.
15	Α	I didn't know he was here that long.
16	Q	Okay.
17	А	When he said, ten day
18	_ n.Q	Is is is Louis struggling with anything? Does you
19	know, from what I u	inderstand, he has some PTSD, correct?
20	Α	Hé does.
21	Q	Okay.
22	А	He does. He he
23	Q	Is there is Louis
24	A	PTSD.
25	Q	Okav.

1		Α	He's anxiety
2		Q	Okay.
3		Α	social anxiety. He doesn't do well
4		Q	okay.
5		A**	with these certain situations.
6		Ø	Sure.
7		A	He doesn't do well with other people.
8		Q	Okay.
9		Α	He does tend to shut down sometimes.
10		Q	Hey, thank you, Christian. I I I appreciate you,
11	buddy.		
12		MR.	POLANCO: Okay.
13	BY DET. LA	PEER:	
14		Q	So, tell me about these bank accounts.
15		Α	He has bank accounts. Like, his Navy Federal
16		Q	Okay.
17		Α	that disability and things get into.
18		Q	Okay.
19		Α	I I didn't know he was here that long.
20		Q	Okay.
21		Α,	I've been staying at my house due to some family
22	my own -	-	
23		Q	Sure.
24		Α	personal family and things.
25		Q	Okay.

1		Α	So, Sunday was the first day I had come back.
2		Q	Okay. And that's okay.
3		Α	Okay.
4		Q	Well so so, he had access to his Navy Federal
5	Credit Union?	•	
6		Α	Yeah. He
7		Q	And what other what other bank account?
8		Α	I know he has a USAA. Wells
9		MR. F	POLANCO: Visa.
10		MS.	CARACCIOLO: Fargo.
11	BY DET. LAF	PEER:	
12		Q	Wells Fargo?
13		Α	Yes. We had we had to call them last night, as
14	well.		
15		Q	And and what did what did you tell them?
16		A	That he was locked out of his phone. That someone
17	had taken his	phon	e and computer. And he started noticing charges.
18	That he it	- fron	n going online, it looked like he was using it, taking
19	money out he	ere an	d there. So, he called to say, Hey, this is not
20	A Proportion of the State of the American State of the Co.	Q	So, this would be the second time that his bank
21	account has	been o	compromised. So, Young Man was telling me that the
22	guy was takii	ng mo	ney out of his account and gambling with it. And then
23	we'll - an	d then	this guy is doing the same thing?
24		Α	I guess. I don't know about the first one.
25		Q	So so, this so, Shawn had access to all three of

1	these accounts?		
2	A Because he took his phone and computer.		
3	Q So, obviously, that couldn't happen just yesterday		
4	A 1		
5	Q	When were the charges?	
6	A	25th and 26th? So, yeah. Cause he took his phone,	
7	and computer, and all of that stuff		
8	Q	When did he take his phone and computer?	
9	Α	The last text I had so, I'm gonna assume on	
10	Monday because that's the last		
11	Q	Okay.	
12	Α	I heard like, I had like, we had text	
13	through		
14	Q	Okay.	
15	So, did Louis call the police on Monday when when he		
16	took his phone and computer?		
17	Α	(No audible response.)	
18	Q	And why did he what what did Louis say about	
19	him having his phone taken?		
20	Α	He said he needed it because he threw his other one	
21	out the window.		
22	Q	Oh, so Shawn threw his phone out the window, so	
23	Louis willingly gave him his phone?		
24	ALguess to like, use to talk to a girlfriend or somebody.		
25	Q	Okay.	

1		Α	That, I did notice he was I guess they stayed at	
2	the he wa	s threa	tening a girlfriend or somebody. I'm, kind of, lost all	
3	over here.		The state of the s	
4		Q	So, earlier you told me that, when he walked out with he had his computer, phone, guns, and other stuff.	
5	a green duffe	el bag,	he had his computer, phone, guns, and other stuff.	
6	So, really the	e comp	uter and the phone was actually taken Monday?	
7		Α	I'm gonna assume I'm gonna assume so now.	
8		Q	Okay.	
9		Α	'Cause I haven't text	
10		Q	Okay.	٠.
11		Α	Yeah. 'Cause I had texted him Tuesday morning but	
12	did not hear	anythir	ng back.	
13		Q	Okay.	
14		Α	So, I just figured I mean but that was, like,	
15	Tuesday early I know that's			
16		Q	Okay.	
17		So, th	nis this is the problem that	
18		Α	Monday early, early Monday.	
19		Q	So, this is, kind of, the problem I'm having here now.	
20	When I told you things didn't add up prior okay, things really don't add			
21	up₄now. Okay. I don't know what's happening right now. It it it			
22	seems like and don't take this the wrong way. Don't take this as I don't			
23	want to help you guys. But it is very very hard to believe that this man?			
24	has been here all week. Okay. He's answer			
25		Α	I know.	

1	Q	he's answering the door.	
2	Α	Yeah.	
3	Q	He's in the room with with with your	
4	boyfriend. He has access to your boyfriend's phone, willingly, and car,		
5	willingly, for a whole week.		
6	A	Which I knew nothing about.	
7	Q	Okay. And then he has access to all the bank	
8	accounts. Okay. So, there's there has to be some type of relationship		
9	that is going on. I mean, it's not like he's holding him at gunpoint and		
10	telling him, I need your your phone and your bank accounts. What		
11	would that why would that be?		
12	Α	I don't	
13	Q	What what is Louis saying to you where this guy	
14	has the ability to get in I mean		
15	Α	I don't know if it's	
16	Q	does Louis owe this guy money?	
17	Α	I hon truthfully, I honestly	
18	Q	Okay.	
19	Α	don't know. I know	
20	Q	Is Louis into other nefarious acts where it would	
21	cause him to have to be		
22	A I1 know he'll go gamble sometimes. Like, we've		
23	gone-out and gambled sometimes.		
24	Q	Sure.	
25	Α	But not nothing, like, that I've noticed over	

```
1
       excessive or - -
  2
                             Okay.
  3
                     Well, gambling's not illegal even if it's excessive, you know.
  4
                     Α
                             No.
  5
                     Q
                             So, I - - I don't - -
  6
                     Α
                             But - - but even so if it is and he did borrow money or
  7
       whatever, I - - I - - that I don't know.
  8
                     Q
                             Okay.
 9
                     Α
                            He's never asked me for money. Never has said
10
       he's needed money, or borrowed money, or any of that - -
11
                     Q
                            Okay.
12
                     Α
                            - - to me.
13
                     Q
                            Okay. All right. And - - and please don't take it the
       wrong way. I don't to - - I don't want it to look like I'm being accusatory to
14
15
       you, but I just - - doing robberies for as long as I have - -
16
                     A
                            Yeah.
                            - - this is just odd .--
17
                     Q
18
                     Α
                            I - -
19
                     Q
                            It's very odd. Okay...
20
                     A
                            Like I sa --
21
                     Q
                            I'm not saying it didn't happen.
22
                     Α
                            No. Like I said, I didn't know he was here --
23
                     Q
                            Yeah.
24
                    Α
                            -- for those -- those ten days --
25
                     Q
                            Well, you know what - - yeah.
```

1		Α	because I haven't been here.
2		Q	And that's okay. I mean, if you don't know, you don't
3	know, right?		
4		Α	Yeah. And he
5		Q	I'm just saying
6		Α	Loui's been, kind of, really vague. Like, real
7	quiet		
8		Q	Okay.
9		Α	during that time.
10		Q	Yeah.
11		Α	So, I thought maybe, okay. Maybe
12		Q	Sure.
13		Α	we weren't
14		Q	You guys weren't jiving?
15		Α	Yeah. So, maybe
16		Q	Yeah.
17		Α	you know, 'cause we it's not the first time we've
18	talked, or been together and then, kind of, stopped talking for a little bit.		
19		Q	Oh, okay. Yup.
20		Α	So, kind of, felt, you know, maybe that was
21	something like, okay. Well, maybe we were gonna take a little break or		
22	whatever.		
23		Q	Okay.
24		Α	I don't know.
25		Q	Sure.

1	Α	'Cause he was just real quiet.	
2	Q	Okay.	
3	Α	And then	
4	Q	Okay.	
5	Α	that's a new stated, you know, Jessie, I don't want	
6	'you involved or, you know, what's going on. He's acting crazy. He's		
7	Q	That was Sunday?	
8	Α	Yeah.	
9	Q	Okay.	
10	Α	'Cause I came Sunday morning.	
11	Q	Oh. So, Sunday he told you didn't want you involved	
12	with Shawn?		
13	Α	YeahHe told no. He said, Things aren't up and	
14	up. Like, he's acting really weird.		
15	Q	Okay.	
16	So,	he was that's when he started acting vague towards	
17	you?		
18	Α	Ŷĕah.	
19	Q	Okay. All right.	
20	Α	Vax (phonetic).	
21	Q	All right. Okay.	
22	Okay	/. Now, were is there anything else that I need to	
23	know? ¿Cause, you know, we went off, and we started with Christian.		
24	Now, we're back into some way more detailed stuff that you actually		
25	knew about. Is the	re anything else I need to know about on this case?	

1	Α	(No audible response.)	
2	Q	Is there anything else I need to know about your	
3	husband I'm sorry your boyfriend and Shawn?		
4	Α	That's all I know	
5	Q	Okay.	
6	Α.	of them.	
7	Q	Anything else to do with anything else on the	
8	computer, or a phone, bank accounts? Any of this jazz that's going on,		
9	that he apparently has this iron claw over the top of Louis, and he has the		
10	0 ability to be in involved in everything in his life?		
11	Α	That I don't know.	
12	Q	Okay.	
13	Α	I honestly, truly don't know. I I	
14	Q	Let me ask you this. So, the dude that stole the 10K	
15	from him last night, and had access to his bank accounts, who was that?		
16	Α	I don't know.	
17	Q	Okay.	
18	So, were you dating him then?		
19	Α	So, we we were not talking at that point.	
20	Q	Okay.	
21	Α	We've known each other, but we were not	
22	Q	Okay.	
23	Α	I we started talking after all of that happened.	
24	Q	Okay.	
25	Α	And I don't know much about that, as well, either.	

```
1
                      Q
                             So, is - - now, let me ask you this. Is he - - I mean, is
        it normal that he would give his bank account out? I mean, or is he not
  2
  3
        under - - is he slower than - - and I don't mean that in a negative way. I
  4
       mean, like, is something - -
  5
                      Α
                             He - -
  6
                      Q
                             - - wrong where he would be duked into giving his
  7
       credit - - that's a better thing. Like, was he - -
  8
                     A
                             He's - - he's a very giving person and likes to --
  9
                     Q
                             Okay.
10
                     Α
                            - - help people.
11
                     Q
                            Okay.
12
                            So, he's - - he's helped - - tried to help several people.
                     A
13
                     Q
                             Okay.
14
                     Α
                            And just seems to always get burned.
15
                     Q
                            Sb, do you think maybe he's trying to help Shawn,
16
       and maybe that's how this - -
17
                     Α
                            I - - I think so.
18
                     Q
                            Okay.
19
                     A
                            You know, with Shawn just being out of prison --
20
                          Prison:
                     Q
21
                            - - and everything. He's tried to help several people,
                     Α
22
      you know.
23
                    Q
                            Okay. All right.
24
                    And - - and - - and then that makes a little bit more sense,
25
      though.
```

1	Α	Yeah.	
2	Q	Because, like, listen. There's no way a grown man	
3	is going come in here		
4	Α	Yeah.	
5	Q	and get access to my bank accounts.	
6	A	And that's what, kind of	
7	Q	We're we're we're gonna have an issue, right?	
8	Α	That's what, kind of, made me question it, too.	
9	Artista in the second		
10	Q	Right,	
11	Α	Like, he's he's been	
12	Q	Okay.	
13	Α	(incomprehensible). You know, he's but it's	
14	just		
15	Q	Okay. All right. Sounds good.	
16	Well,	Jessie, I I I appreciate it.	
17	This e	ends the interview. It is 9:34.	
18	(Whei	reupon, the audio recording concluded.)	
19			
20			
21	I certif	y that the foregoing is a true and accurate transcript	
22	of the electronic audio recording with a length of 00:22:35 from the		
23	interview in the above	ve-entitled matter.	
24			
25	Hannah Lewon, Adr	ninistrative Assistant I 01-14-2021	

DR #20-18894, L. POLANCO (1)

1	STATE OF NEVADA)	DATE: 10-28-2020		
2) SS: HE	NDERSON		
3	COUNTY OF CLARK)	TIME: 8:55 a.m.		
4				
5				
6	This recorded interview	w of LOUIS POLANCO did hereby		
7	take place at The Marlow apartment	s, number 823, 981 Whitney Ranch		
8	Drive, Henderson, Nevada 89014, re	eference DR #20-18894.		
9				
10	Person present during	this interview is LOUIS POLANCO.		
11	Person conducting the interview and audio recording is			
12	DET. DENNIS OZAWA of the Henderson Police Department.			
13	Transcription of the recorded statement by Hannah Lewon,			
14	Administrative Assistant I, Henderson City Clerk's Office.			
15				
16	DET. DENNIS OZAWA	: All right. It's October 28, 2020, at		
17	approximately 9 is it 9:15? Sorry. 8:55. Sorry. And we're here at			
18	do you know the address here?			
19	LOUIS POLANCO:			
20	DET. OZAWA: And the	en we're in front of apartment		
21	BY DET. OZAWA:			
22	Q I'm here speakin	g with		
23	A Louis Polanco.			
24	Q Louis Polanco).		
25	My name is Dennis Oza	wa, detective with Henderson PD,		

badge number 1531. 1 So. Louis, let's just, kind of, go with - - I know there were 2 some things that happened. What happened here first, and then we'll, 3 kind of, backtrack what happened earlier in the day. So, like, when you 4 called us today, just right now. 5 6 Α Yeah. They - - he was banging on a window, kicking a door. And they told us just today to call the cops when -- when he 7 care. And you guys came. 8 9 Q Okay. At what time was that, did he come here today? 10 I ha -- I -- I -- as soon as I heard the banging, we 11 Α call - - I didn't even know what time - -12 You called? Okay. 13 Q -- it was. It took you a little while, though. 14 Α How do you spell your name, Louis? Q 15 Α L-o-u-i-s. 16 17 Q Last name, P-o - -P - - P-o-l-a-n-c-o. Α 18 And, I'm sorry, your date of birth? Q 19 20 Α Your Social? 21 Q A 22 And do you have a cell phone? 23 Q He has it 24 A 25 Q He - -

1		Α	He took my phone.
2		Q	Okay.
3		WI	nat's your cell phone number?
4		Α	
5		Q	
6		Wh	nat kind of cell phone is it?
7		Α	LG Stylo 4.
8	•	Q	Stylo 4?
9		Α	Yes.
10		Q	What color is it?
11		Α	Blue, black-ish. Black-ish, blue-ish.
12		Q	Blue, black?
13		Α	Yeah. It's, like, dark.
14		Q	Does it have a cover on it?
15		Α	No cover.
16		Q	Any other, like, stickers or anything on it? Designs?
17		Α	No. No.
18		Q	Okay. Just straight-up phone.
19		Α	Yeah.
20		Q	Nothing on it. Okay.
21		His n	ame is again? The guy that
22		Α	Shawn,
23		Q	What's his last name?
24		Α	I don't know. (Incomprehensible.)
25		Q	It starts with an O?

1	Α	Yeah.
2	Q	Okay.
3	All rig	ht. So, he comes here today, starts banging on the door.
4	Α	Yeah.
5	Q	You call us. So, then what prompted this stuff prior
6	to that?	
7	Α	He well, I met him I was getting tattooed by this
8	guy. And he came	with him. They he was drunk, passed out on the
9	couch. Woke up, he	e was gone. And then
10	Q	You were getting a tattoo from who?
11	Α	Benny. This guy, Benny.
12	Q	Was that who came with him?
13	Α	Yeah no. He was the tattoo guy.
14	Q	And Benny was coming to your apartment?
15	Α	Yeah. He came with him. Well, he he came. He
16	knew him. And I do	n't know. I this is the first time I met him.
17	Q	First time you met who?
18	Α	That guy, Shawn.
19	Q	Shawn.
20	Okay.	So, you get a ba a tattoo from Benny.
21	Sorry	. Let me turn this off.
22	And ti	nat was set up today?
23	Α	What?
24	Q	For the tattoo? Or, I mean, yesterday.
25	Α .	Oh, it was so, Sunday

1	Q	It was set up for Sunday?
2	Α	Sunday. It was Sunday. Sunday. Yeah.
3	Q	And what time were they supposed to come over?
4	Or was what tir	me was Benny supposed to come over to get it to do
5	that tattoo?	
6	Α	It was in the evening. It was late. It wa he came
7	over, like, around	11. And it they left he Benny Benny left he
8		on the couch. I was, just just leave him. Just leave
9		anything. You know.
10	Q	This was on Sunday?
11	Α	Yeah.
12	Q	So, Sunday Benny and this guy come together?
13	Α	Yeah. And he just passed out. I was like, he he
14	so, he wohe	left. That's the thing. He didn't bother me that night.
15	He was okay.	
16	Q	Okay.
17	-A	And then he came back yesterday.
18	Q	Who did?
19	Α	The guy.
20	Q	This guy?
21	Α	Yeah. That
22	Q	Shawn?
23	Α	Shawn. Yeah.
24	Q	So okay.
25	So, le	t's back up to Sunday. Benny and this guy, Shawn,

1	come around 2:00	to do a tattoo for you?
2	Α	Not two. Like, 12 in the ev in the morning. It was
3	around 11:00 at nig	ght.
4	Q	1(:00 at night on Sunday?
5	Α	It was late. It was it was late. Yeah.
6	Q	Okay.
7	Α	'Cause
8	Q	So
9	Α	he wa
10	Q	11:00 at night to tattoo. But it was just with Benny?
11	Α	Yeah.
12	Q	You didn't know Shawn was coming.
13	Α	I didn't know Shawn. I don't know who that is.
14	Q	So, Shawn comes with Benny.
15	A	Yeah. And then
16	Q	And then what time do does Benny leave?
17	Α	Around three.
18	Q	So, he's there from to 11 to about three?
19	Α	Yeah. Just hanging out, drinking. So, he does a
20	little bit of the tattoo	s on me.
21	Q	So, then Benny leaves, but then his buddy is asleep?
22	Α	Yeah.
23	Q	And then you told him to leave him?
24	Α	Yeah. It's just he slept. And then I got up, he was
25	gone.	

1		Q	Oh. So, then you go to sleep. You wake up.
2	He's		
3		Α	Yeah. I was just lay I was just, like, nodded out.
4	And then I wol	ke up	a little while later. He was gone.
5	· ·	Q	What time did you wake up?
6	, ,	Α	Oh, fuck. I was I don't know. Eight seven eight,
7	nine. I don't k	now.	
8	(Q	Okay.
9	,	A	It was it was the light was out.
10		Q	So, eight. It was still dark out?
11	,	A	No. It was light.
12	(Q	Oh, okay.
13	A	A	The sun the sun was coming out.
14	(Q	Eight, 9:00, you wake up, and this other guy, Shawn,
15	is gone?		
16	A	Ą	Yeah. That was it.
17	C	Q	So, this is Monday. So, then
18	A	A	(Incomprehensible.)
19	C	ລ	what happens on Monday?
20	A	A	Nothing.
21		2	And then Tuesday?
22	Α	A	Oh, was it that was yesterday?
23	C	2	Yeah.
24	A	١	Yes. He came.
25	C	Q	Who comes?

1	Α	Shawn.
2	Q	Shawn comes to the apartment what time?
3	Α	Hm. I wanna say it was, maybe, like, two, three.
4	Maybe three, four-is	sh. 'Cause the sun was outside, and he came in.
5	Q	In the afternoon?
6	Α	Yeah. And he had a gun. And he said,
7	(Incomprehensible).	Sit down. (Incomprehensible.) He came in crying
8	'cause the the ne	ighbors in building six said something happened with
9	glass. And they we	re they were argu he had to pick up the glass.
10	He was busting a gla	ass bottle or something.
11	Q	Uh-huh.
12	Α	And he came in crying. And then he started talking
13	about, like, he knew	them. Like, he he was, like, his best friend. Like,
14	this guy.	
15	Q	Who?
16	Α	Shawn.
17	Q	No. But who so, back up for a second.
18	Α	Uh-huh.
19	Q	He Shawn comes over at between two, 3:00.
20	Α	Yeah. Uh-huh.
21	Q	You said he has a gun.
22	Α	Yeah.
23	Q	He he
24	Α	He said that he sa he told me to sit down. He
25	said, Give me your o	ompu I want let me see your computer and

```
your phone. And -- which, he -- he took -- he took the -- he was -- he
 1
 2
      wanted to leave. 'Cause I had a camera - - I had a camera in my window
 3
      and a camera in - - in the - - in - - inside.
 4
                    Q
                           Um-hum.
 5
                    Α
                           He wanted to delete it. The cameras.
 6
                    Q
                           Why?
 7
                    Α
                           'Cause he said it's a felony to have the - - he said to
 8
      record people, without them knowing. I was like, It's my - - my house.
      You know it's like, I'm not doing anything And he starts then my son
 9
10
      comes in. And he's -- and he's crying 'cause of -- 'cause of what
11
      happened.-And.--
12
                    Q
                           What's your son's name again?
13
                           Christian. Christian Polanco. Same as my last.
                    Α
14
                    Q
                           Okay.
15
                    So, while - -
16
                    Α
                           He --
17
                    Q
                           -- while Shawn's telling you, hey, I -- I need to see
18
      your laptop.
19
                   Α
                           I'm sitting there.
                          Let me see your laptop. Let me see your phone.
20
                    Q
21
                    Α
                           (Incomprehensible.)
22
                    Q
                          And then, does he take the cameras?
23
                    A
                           Took.the camera in the - - in the - - in my bedroom.
24
      But he didn't get the camera in the living room. He just completely ripped
      it out. Some - - took it apart.
25
```

1	Q	Okay.
2	Α	(Incomprehensible.) And then he
3	Q	So, he takes the cameras. And he says it's illegal to
4	film. And that do	oes so, when you let him in, does he automatically
5	does that?	
6	Α	He he he showed me the gun exists. Yeah.
7	Yeah. And he	
8	Q	Like, what did he do when he showed you the gun?
9	A	He just he just pulled it out. He showed me hé
10	had a gun. This	1
11	Q	Like, pulled it out?
12	Α	No. He played with his shirt.
13	Q	Okay.
14	Α	And showed he had a gun. And he says, I wanna
15	I wanna see y	our laptop and your phone. Gave him my laptop and
16	phone. He said, Wi	here are your guns? 'Cause he he knew I had two
17	guns. (Incomprehe	nsible) have my own gun. I do I do, like, own guns.
18	My my girlfriend I	has old guns. And I redid them.
19	But he	e he took he took a shotgun. He took my my
20	ha my handheld.	
21	Q	What what kind of gun was that?
22	Α	Which one?
23	Q	Your handhe
24	Α	The it's a .9mm. So, a Smith and Wesson.
25	Q	And it had the shield.

1	Wha	at kind of shotgun did he take?
2	Α	It was a Winchester model 12. It's 20-gauge. It's
3	20-guage. 20-inc	h shotgun. 'Cause I have a 20-gauge, too.
4	Q	Okay.
5	And	that Smith and Wesson Shield, .9mm?
6	A	Red and black.
7	Q	Red and black?
8	Α	Yeah. I just painted it red.
9	Q	So, he took those two guns?
10	Α	Uh-huh.
11	Q	Do you have serial numbers for those guns?
12	A	I have might have the box in storage for the gun.
13	l didn't	
14	Q	Okay.
15	Α	I bought it here in Vegas.
16	/: Q	So, he says, Let me see your laptop. Like, Give me
17	your phone. When	re does he ask you where your guns are at?
18	А	Yeah. He just went into my room. Said, Let me
19	give-me_your gu	ins. Hey, give let me see the guns.
20	Q	Does he is he pointing a gun at you at this point?
21	Α	Yeah. He has it he has it out. He has it he has
22	it in his, like you	could see in his hand, holding it in his pants. I got
23	(incomprehensi	ble).
24	Q	Like, is he actually is it physically out in his
25	hand	

1	Α	No, no, no, no.
2	Q	and he's pointing it at you?
3	Α	No. He didn't point it at me at all.
4	Q	it's in his pants still?
5	Α	Yeah. Yeah.
6	Q	So, still holstered in his pants?
7	Α	Yeah. He didn't pu pull it out.
8	Q	Okay.
9	But th	nen he says, Take
10	Α	Show me your guns.
11	Q	Show me your guns. And then he takes your guns?
12	Α	Yéah. I put
13	Q	How do where does he put them?
14	Α	In a duffel bag. He tried had a du had a bag in
15	my room. He put it	in there.
16	Q	What kind of duffel bag was it?
17	Α	It's a military bag.
18	Q	Is it, like, camouflage?
19	Α	It's, like, a
20	Q	Or green? Or?
21	Α	It's, like, the brown like, sand. Like, the sand.
22	Q	Okay.
23	А	It's, like, a big one.
24	Q	So, sand-colored duffel bag?
25	Α	Yeah.

1	But	it he but before that, he he saw the guns. The
2	cops were here.	
3	Q	The cops showed up before that?
4	Α	Yeah. That was 'cause of the my neigh my
5	neighbor. They ca	alled the cops on my son.
6	Q	And that's from building six?
7	Α	Yeah.
8	Q	So, when the police came for that incident
9	Α	He told me, Sit downAndsit down.inon on
10	-the table. And 'ca	use my so == I was trying, like, calm my son down. And
11	I he was he v	vas, like, really 'cause he was crying a lot. And he
12	was, like, telling m	e like he's like, his best friend or whatever. Just
13	try talk to him. Or	to try and calm down. And I I'm, like, nervous as
14	hell. Like, he's like	-
15	Q	Did the police come into your apartment?
16	Α	No: He wouldn't let me in the door.
17	Q	They
18	Α	-They he answered the door.
19	Q	I know. But did they did the police come into your
20	apartment?	
21	Α	No. They didn't come inside.
22	Q	They just
23	Α	They (incomprehensible).
24	Q	they talked to him outside?
25	Aucon	Yeah. They he stood by the door with my son.

1 Q So, your son was --He-was holding him, like - - he was right next to my_____ 2 Α 3 son. Standing next to your son? Q 4 A (No audible response.) 5 Okay. 6 Q And then they talked to them outside? 7 8 No. They were out - - the cops were outside. They 9 were standing in front of the door. Q____Did the cops see you?___ 10 Yeah. They saw me. I got up, and I walked to the 11 side. And I was standing behind. And he -- he pushed me: He put his 12 hand, like, to step back. 13 14 Q Did the cops talk to you at all? No. 15 A Did they ask who you were? 16 Q -He just said == he asked me if he's the father.-He 17 said, No. I'm - - I said; I am the father. 18 19 He said, I'm Un - - he said he's his uncle. 20 Q And then they never talked to you? 21 No. Α 22 Q Okay. So, then police leave. Then what happens after that? 23 24 He was - - he was, like - - I still tried to talk to him. Α He was like - - he hates it here. He was like, This is - - you know, he was 25

```
just saying - - he's; like, trying to be, like, a dad. Like, to - - I don't know.
   1
        It was - - it was just weird. It was like he was trying to be, like, really nice -
   2
   3
        to-him.
   4
                      Q
                            Who?
   5
                           My - - the Shawn guy. He --
  6
                     Q
                            Trying to be nice to you?
  7
                     A To my son. Like, being really, like, overly nice to my
       son while he's (incomprehensible) me: Like, taking from me.
  8
  9
                            So, he - - after the police leave, he starts talking to
                     Q
 10
       your son.
 11
                            Yeah. And I'm - - I'm there. But - - and - - he gets ....
                     Α
       out, but he -- he goes -- he goes to the room, looking for things. Looking
12
       through my room, see if I have anymore cameras. And -- and then he
13
14
       leaves.
15
                    Like - - well, my girlfriend showed up before then, you
      know. He -- he, like -- I si -- I sit down at the table. And I -- I was -- I
16
17
      told her to sit down.
18
                           What times does your girlfriend get there?
                    Q
19
                           I'd say six-ish. Around six-ish some - - sometime.
                    Α
20
                    Q
                           Six-ish.
21
                    Α
                           Yeah. He left.
22
                    Q
                           Okay. So - -
23
                           And then when he starts getting - - come to the
                    Α
```

So, six-ish, your girlfriend shows up?

24

25

room - -

Q

1 Α Yeah. He said to go to the room. I go to the room. 2 And he's like, Why is she here? 3 I said, What do you mean why she - - she's my girlfriend. And sh - -4 5 He says - - he's looking through the phone. He says, Do 6 you have any more cameras? He was looking to see if I had cameras. 7 He just deleted everything. He's like, Is that - - he was trying to go to 8 - - well, this is after he left, he was going through all my accounts and stuff like that. Trying to get his - - 'cause he had access to everything. 9 10 Q Did you have a passcode on your phone? 11 A He unlocked it. 12 Q Huh? 13 Α I did. But he re - - I unlocked it. I show - - he said, Let me use your phone. And then that was the end of it. 14 15 Q Okay. 16 What's the passcode on your phone? 17 Α 1212. 18 Q You unlocked it for him? Or did you tell him the code? 19 Α I told him the code. I said, It's just 1212. 20 Q So, then he - - he looks into your phone and deletes 21 what? 22 Α It was -- just later - - it was just later on, he was 23 scrolling - - he was trying to get into the - - to my bank accounts. 24 (Incomprehensible) I was - - I was changing all the passwords and stuff 25 like that. And --

1	Q	How did you know that?
2	Α	'Cause it was I was looking at the the mail.
3	Like, you could see	e like, you see, like
4	Q	Your email?
5	Α	Yeah. And I was looking. So, I I log in. And I
6	was like 'cause	I was still able to log I I so, I pulled up.
7	Q	Well, ho hold on. Let's back up. So, girlfriend
8	gets here at six. S	he shows up.
9	Α	Um-hum.
10	Q	He walks you into your bedroom, asks you why
11	she's here.	
12	Α	Um-hum.
13	Q	You said, She's my girlfriend. She's just coming over.
14	And	then what happens after that?
15	À	He grabs the bag. He says, Take this Put it in your
16	car-And give me t	he key.
17	Q	PU(#1317?***
18	Α	Myzear.
19	Q	Okay.
20	And v	what kind of car do you have?
21	Α	It was a sh well, it it's a shop car. It's my
22	car's in the shop. If	t's my friend's shop.
23	Q	Okay.
24	Α	And it's a Malibu. Chevy Malibu.
25	Q	This is your friend's car?

1	Α	This is it's a body shop. It's a my friend owns
2	the body shop ove	r there.
3	Q	So, he's letting you borrow the
4	Α	The shop car while he fixes my car.
5	Q	Who's the vehicle registered to?
6	А	It's his body shop.
7	Q	What's the body shop called?
8	Α	Fantastic Finishes.
9	Q	Okay. Fantastic Finishes.
10	Whe	re are they located at?
11	А	Losee Road. Right northside.
12	Q	Okay.
13	Α	Losee.
14	Q	So, Losee Road. It's a shop car. 'Cause your car
15	what kind of car	do you actually have?
16	Α	A 2009 BMW.
17	Q	What kind of color?
18	Α	Gray. Two doors.
19	Q	What kind of BMW?
20	Α	328i.
21	Q	Okay. So, your gray BMW's in the shop.
22	This	white Chevy how long have you had this white Chevy?
23	A	For a minute. I my my car my frame was
24	totaled. So, they ha	ad to rebuild it. So, like, a few months.
25	Q	Like, do you are you thinking, like, September?

DR #20-18894, L. POLANCO (1)

1		Α	No. It was, like, from since in January.
2		Q	Since January?
3		Α	I wasn't yeah. Yeah.
4		Q ·	Oh, so it's been more than a few months.
5		Α	(Incomprehensible.)
6		Q	So, you've had this since January?
7		Α	Well, it it yeah. Like, beginning of February
8	yeah. Fel	bruary,	March I got it. 'Cause I I had a rental car for a little
9	bit.		
10		Q	So, okay. So, February. Since February, you had
11	the vehicle.		
12		So, h	e tells you, Give me the keys. And then he
13		Α	Um-hum.
14		Q	so, you walk with him to where's your car
15	parked at?		
16		Α	Right over there. I have a spot open. Right up
17	right rig	the ther	e. 222 Where the car's at.
18		Q	Uh-huh. So
19		A	Yeah. And Put it in the trunk.
20		Q	What what's the slot spot number?
21		Α	222.
22		Q	22?
23		Α	222.
24		Q	222.
25		Α	Is your girlfriend's car there right now?

1	Q	I don't know.
2	Α	I think so. Yeah.
3	Q	So, 222. You put the
4	Α	-Duffel bag put it in the trunk.
5	Q	You put the duffel bag in the trunk?
6	Α	Um-hum.
7	Q	And then what happens after that?
8	Α	He left.
9	Q	Okay.
10	Α	And
11	Q	And then
12	Α	he saw me (incomprehensible portion).
13	Q	Okay.
14	So, th	en what happens after that?
15	Α	(Incomprehensible portion.) I told her everything that
16	happened. And tha	it was it. And
17	Q	So, what time do you think he left?
18	Α	He left around 6:30.
19	Q	So, it wasn't too long after your girlfriend
20	Α	Yeah.
21	Q	showed up?
22	Α	6:30, seven, he left. Yeah.
23	Q	And then you call us at what time?
24	Α	At eight. It was late. I didn't wanna call. I was
25	I I didn't know	I didn't know what to do, whether to call or not.

1	Q	So, why did you call?	
2	Α	'Cause you I know my guns are registered. I just	
3	I was nervous.	I was scared. And I don't I don't do well with	
4	Q	Scared that his	
5	Α	Like, he's my son. Like, I'm because he he's	
6	all I have, you know	w. I mean	
7	Q	Scared that he's coming back?	
8	Α	Coming back. Yeah. Like, he's really, like okay.	
9	This is weird the way he was acting towards my kid, man. I don't know.		
10	Q	And then prior to Sunday, has Shawn been to your	
11	house before?		
12	Ame	NoI-never-met.him.	
13	Q	You that was the fir on Sunday was the first	
14	day and time you r	net him?	
15	Α	Yeah.	
16	Q	And how long have you known Benny?	
17	Α	I known Benny like, he tattooed me a few times.	
18	Like, I did it from a	cross the street. When I would go there, he tattooed	
19	me over there.		
20	Q	And how long have you been getting tattoos from	
21	Benny?	*	
22	Α	Like, two years maybe.	
23	Q	Two years?	
24	Α	On and off. Like yeah. I can't get them 'cause he	
25	doesn't live here.		

1		Q	Where does he live?
2		Α	Sacramento.
3		Q	So, how do you get to how do you get in contact
4	with him?		
5		Α	He's he's either on on on Facebook. He he
6	says he's he	re. He	'll leave the num number, I'll call. He'll come by when
7	he can.		
8		Q	So, how did you how'd you set up Sunday's
9	incident?		
10		Α	He said he was here. He was in town. So, I was
11	like, Yo		
12		Q	And then through what was that through?
13		Α	Instagram.
14		Q	Instagram?
15		Α	(No audible response.)
16		Q	So, Sunday, on Instagram, he says he's in town?
17		Α	Oh, no. He was he was supposed he said was
18	in Cali he	was he	ere on Friday, but he probably won't make it 'til, like,
19	Sunday. (Ind	compre	hensible.)
20		Q	Did he specifically message you?
21		Α	Hm?
22		Q	Did he specifically message you on Instagram or did
23	he just put it	out tha	t he was
24		Α	No. He he me, I got to talk to him. Like, he's
25	like		

1	Q	Oh. Like like, video chat or actually, like, call
2	him	
3	Α	Yeah. Yeah.
4	Q	through Instagram?
5	So, he	e calls you through Instagram, says he's in town. And
6	then	8
7	Α	Well, come by I said, Come by. We can have a
8	drink. Whatever. Y	ou know.
9	Q	Okay.
10	And th	en he was giving you some new tattoos?
11	Α	Yeah. He was yeah. 'Cause he covered up my
12	arm. I got a bad tatt	oo. He was covering help me cover it up.
13	Q	And then, does he charge you? Or is it just, like,
14	a	
15	Α	Yeah. A friendship thing. You know, like, whatever.
16	You know, yeah. W	e'll hang out. Give him a few dollars. And it's it's
17	just we don't do a lot	during session anyways. So, we can just do it for a
18	good hour. So, you	know.
19	Q	So, did he charge you for the tattoos when he came
20	Sunday?	
21	Α	No. We we he sa not Sunday.
22	Q	Okay.
23	So, he	
24	Α	'Cause he 'cause he did he did some work on
25	me before, and he di	idn't finish it. So, he just came out to finish some

1	work up. And that	was it. We hung out. He was passed out. So, he left.
2	Q	Who was passed out?
3	Α	That guy, Shawn. Yeah. Just let him sleep, you
4	know. And then	
5	Q	Okay.
6	Α	I pa I nodded out. And then I woke up; he was
7	gone.	
8	Q	All right. It was there any and you're not
9	getting in trouble fo	r it. I just need to know
10	А	Huh?
11	Q	the whole story, okay?
12	Did -	- were you guys doing any drugs or anything?
13	Α	No. We were drinking.
14	Q	Just drinking?
15	Α	Yeah.
16	Q	Shawn wasn't using any drugs?
17	Α	Not-that-I-know-of
18	Q	You didn't see him do anything?
19	А	No.
20	Q	What about Benny?
21	Α	No. He wa I didn't see Benny even doing drugs.
22	Q	Does Benny do drugs?
23	Α	Not that I know of.
24	Like,	don't I don't do any around my kid.
25	Q	Oh, okay.

So	, what about Shawn? Do you	
Α	I never seen. No. He looked, kind of, fuzzy, weird,	
yesterday.		
Q	Okay.	
Α	But he was just sweating a lot.	
Q	And do you do narcotics drugs?-	
	I I I did: I don't really I don't mess around	
anymore. I		
Q	What did you used to do?	
Α	I used to I smoke a lot of weed. And then I did	
I smoked a littl	e bit of meth here and there. But I don't do it 'cause I got	
my custody of my	kid. I don't	
Q	Okay.	
Α	I don't want it around my my son.	
So,	then we decided he left. By the time I got up, he was	
gone. And that was it.		
Q	Okay.	
So,	he leaves at eight around 6:30 on yesterday. You	
call us later that n	ight.	
Α	Yeah.	
Q	Why do you think he came back today?	
Α	He said he was gonna be he said. I'll be back:	
That's what he sai	d. I don't know what he was gonna do. Why he said	
he'd be back, but l	he was he was back really late this morning banging	
banging on the	window, banging on the door, kicking the door. And then	
	yesterday. Q A anymore. I Q AI smoked a littl my custody of my Q A So, gone. And that w Q So, call us later that n A Q A That's what he sai he'd be back, but l	

1	Q	So
2	Α	She they said to call when
3	Q	When he left, he said, I I'm coming back?
4	Α	He said I I'll be back. Take care. And I said,
5	(incomprehensible)	? Like I mean, and he told me
6	Q	Why do you think he said that?
7	Α	I don't know. And then he was there. Like, he like,
8	it sounded like he w	as gonna break the window. Kicking and hitting it hard.
9	Q	All right. But
10	Α	I don't know why.
11	Q	he_doesn't-live here?
12	Α	No. No. It's just me and me and my son.
13	Q	And then but you told your girlfriend about what
14	was going on?	
15	Α	Yes. Yes.
16	Q	Okay.
17	But y	ou don't know he just said, I'm coming back?
18	Α	He just yeah. Said, I'll take care.
19	Q	Said;-I'll be-back; take_care?
20	Α	Yeah.
21	Q	"Doesn't that sound, kind of, strange?
22	Α	-Yeah-
23	Q	Like, why would
24	A	Like, I don't know.
25	Q	why would he take all your stuff, and then say, I'll

1	be back. Take care?
2	A Well, he said, he's he said if I call the cops, I'll be
3	
4	
5	Q And then how did you call the police if he took your
6	phone?
7	A Her phone.
8	Q Oh, she you used her phone?
9	A Yeah. She called. That's
10	Q Oh, okay. She called after you told her what
11	happened?
12	A Yeah. We called 'cause it was later in the
13	evening.
14	Q When did you tell her all this happened?
15	A She was she was there. Like, she was so like,
16	something going on. You know, so she knew something was up. So, I
17	told her by then.
18	Q But then, was that right after he left?
19	A Yeah. I came back in the house.
20	Q And then, why did she decide to wait so long to call?
21	A 'Cause she told me 'cause I told her what he said.
22	Like and then I told her, like I I didn't it was my fault for not
23	calling. 'Cause I didn't wanna call 'cause I was, you know, scared for my
24	son, me, her. You know, like
25	Q And the all the stuff that he took was your laptop,

```
1
       your phone, and two guns?
 2
                     A
                            Two guns.
                     Q.
                            Did he take anything else?
 3
 4
                     Α
                            Laptop, phone --- yeah. That's it.
 5
                     Q
                            So, the shotgun, and then the - - the .9mm?
 6
                     Α
                            Yes.
 7
                     Q
                            How long have you had those weapons?
 8
                     A
                            Well, they're the - - the shotgun is hers. It's - - it's a
 9
       -- it's, like, an antique. It was from the '60s. It was an older one. I was
10
       redoing it. It's just - - you know. And - -
11
                     Q
                            It's your girlfriend's?
12
                     Α
                            Yeah. It was her --
13
                     Q
                            How big is it?
14
                            It's - - it's - - it's got - - it's - - it's a - -
                     Α
15
                     Q
                            Short barrel?
16
                            Short barrel. And I had - - it's, like, it had - - the - -
17
       the stock was cut down.
18
                     Q
                            Like, the stock was cut down and the barrel?
19
                            Um-hum. Up - - 'cause it was, like, the handheld. It
                     A
20
       had a light on the front.
21
                     Q
                            Oh, okay.
22
                     Did you cut it yourself, or?
23
                     Α
                            Yes. I had a (incomprehensible) everything out.
24
                     Q
                            And then, the Smith and Wesson is yours?
25
                     Α
                            Yes.
```

1	Q Okay.		
2	Is there a serial number for the shotgun?		
3	A It's on the bottom. Yes. This I don't have I		
4	don't I don't have the serial number, but it's, like, in the front.		
5	Q Does your girlfriend know it?		
6	A Probably not. It's an old one. I don't know. I sh		
7	Q Why does your girlfriend leave the shotgun at your		
8	place?		
9	A 'Cause I was redoing them.		
10	Q Oh, you were fixing them up?		
11	A Yeah. (Incomprehensible.) That they were		
12	actually her deceased husband's.		
13	Q Her deceased husband?		
14	A Yeah.		
15	So, I was fixing them up for her.		
16	Q Okay. So, let me try to go back over this thing. And		
17	then let me know if anything sounds different or just to recap everything.		
18	So, on Friday, you get you get a call from Benny on		
19	Instagram saying that he's in town. You're like, Oh, okay. Cool. We can		
20	drink and hang out or whatever.		
21	And then on Sunday, it's set up. So, he comes over		
22	between, like or comes over around 11, stays 'til about three. You		
23	guys are drinking. He does some tattoos for you.		
24	A Um-hum.		
25	Q And but when he shows up, he has this guy		

1	named Shawn with	him, which is the first time you you met him.
2	Α	Yes.
3	Q	And then Sh Benny leaves. Shawn falls asleep.
4	You tell him, Just le	eave him here. Then you fall asleep. You wake up
5	between eight and	nine. Shawn's gone.
6	Α	Yeah.
7	Q	Then yesterday, Shawn comes over between two
8	and 3:00. And the	n at that time, he shows you he's like, I got a gun.
9	And then just show	s you is it in his front waistband?
10	Α	Yes.
11	Q	Or where is it at exactly?
12	Α	It's it's
13	Q	It's tucked?
14	Α	Yeah.
15	Q	So, it's tucked in his front waistband. He says, Give
16	me your laptop. Gi	ve me your phone. And then, Where are all your
17	guns? And he's	does he take the other camera with him, too?
18	Å	Yeah. He took a camera the one in there in
19	in the window, lo	oking down the stairs.
20	Q	Do those cameras record?
21	9-	Yeah. That's what he did. He was erasing - he.
22	was erasing everyth	ning: He says that its fer -
23	Q	Does the the camera's connected to your phone,
24	right? Like, you car	look at video on your phone?
25	Α	So, the the this one. That's

1	Q	Which one?
2	Α	The the the Cox Homelife.
3	Q	And that one records?
4	Α	Yeah.
5	Q	Okay.
6	A	But he but he disconnected it.
7	Q	Disconnected it?
8	Α	It it only records when you walk when you open
9	the door and you c	lose it, for, like, a few seconds. It's, like, a small clip.
10	Q	Okay.
11	Α	And that one, in my room, at the time, wasn't even
12	hooked up. But	yeah. He was he was he's saying, you know,
13	it's, like it's it's	s it's a felony for every time you record somebody
14	that comes in and o	out of your house. I was like, It's my my house.
15	Q	Do you have on your phone, do you have access
16	to the cameras?	And the second section is the second
17	Α	Yeah. The Homelife? Yeah.
18	Q	Yèah.
19	Α	Yeah. You could see it. You could zoom in, if I'm
20	recording. I could z	coom in and out.
21	Q	Okay.
22	South	en he's already asked for that. He says, Where are
23	your guns at? Take	es you to the bedroom. Then your son comes home,
24	who got in a fight w	ith his buddy?
25	Α	Yeah.

1 Q And there's something about a broken bottle. 2 A Um-hum. 3 Q Police show up. He tells you to sit down. He answers the door with your son. 4 5 A With - - with my so - - yeah. 6 Q And then talks to the police. And then the police 7 leave shortly after? 8 Yes. 9 Q So, after the police leave, your girlfriend shows up - - or after the police leave, he starts talking to your son. It's - - and you 10 - - you don't really like it because it's - - he's just being too nice, saying 11 12 that, you know, he does - - he doesn't like it here. Or your son said that? 13 A He's just - - he was just really upset. 14 Q Your son was? 15 Α And - - yeah. My son was really upset. Like, really 16 crying. 17 Q So, he's - -18 Α He - - he took it, like, they were, like, bullying him. 19 Q So, how long does that go on before your girlfriend 20 shows up? 21 I don't know. Maybe -- about a half hour - - I was A 22 sittin' - - just sitting there. I'm just fuckin' (incomprehensible). 23 Q So, he's just sitting with you guys? 24 A Yeah. 25 Q What's your son doing?

1	Α	Just sitting down next to just sitting down. Like,	
2	I'm sitting next to m	y son. He's sitting beside him. And that was that	
3	was it. It was just -	- they were talking. We were we were just bull	
4	like, he was, like	he was, like, just, like, friends with him.	
5	Q	Was were you guys watching TV or anything?	
6	A	Yeah. The TV was on.	
7	Q	The TV was on?	
8	Α	No, it wasn't on. He was just sitting in the living	
9	room, though. It wasn't on.		
10	Q	Okay.	
11	Did ye	our son know that does your son know that he had	
12	sorry. Does you	r son know that this guy has a gun or anything?	
13	Α	Um-hum.	
14	Q	He does?	
15	Α	I told him.	
16	Q	While you guys were sitting there?	
17	А	No. No, no. No.	
18	Q	I meant, while you're sitting there, does and he's	
19	talking to your son -	- did he ever show the gun?	
20	Α	No.	
21	Q	Okay.	
22	So, yo	our girlfriend then shows up around 6:00.	
23	Α	Um-hum.	
24	Q	And then he takes you into his room.	
25	Α	My room.	

1 Q Or, I mean, sorry, takes you into your room. And 2 says, Why - - why is she here? 3 Α Yeah. A few minutes in there and he's going through all my stuff. Make sure no cameras. He's go grab a bag and ... 4 5 bring it downstairs. That was it. 6 Q Okay. 7 So - - and then says. Give me the keys to the car. And 8 then, Load this duffel bag up into the back. You do that. And then he 9 leaves after that? 10 Yes. Α 11 Q And then says, Don't call the cops or I'm gonna 12 come back - -13 And blow up the hou - -Α 14 Q And blow up the home? 15 Α Blow up my home. Something like that. 16 Q What - - do you remember exactly what he said? 17 A I think he said, Blow you - - blow you - - blow your 18 dog and son away. Or something like that. 19 Q Don't call the cops, otherwise I'll blow - - come back 20 and blow up your home. 21 Do you remember what he was wearing the first night that 22 he showed up? 23 Α No. No. Probably jeans, shirt, sweater. 24 Q Okay. 25 What was he wearing when he came over yesterday?

1		Α	Like like, a blue shirt.
2		Q	A blue shirt?
3		Α	Yeah. I think he had a blue shirt.
4		Q	Do you remember what it said on it?
5		Α	No. It was it was a plain, blue shirt.
6		Q	And then what about pants? What kind of pants was
7	he wearing?		
8		Α	I wanna say blue. He had a it's, like he had a
9	sweater.		
10		Q	What kind of sweater?
11		Α	It was blue.
12		Q	So, he was just wearing all blue?
13		Α	I think with a something in the front with a logo.
14		Q	Was it a hoodie sweater or just
15		Α	Yeah. A hoodie yeah. Hoodie sweater.
16		Q	So, blue hoodie with what on it?
17		Α	Like, a wet logo a school or something. I don't
18	know. Some	ething li	ke that. The lo
19		Q	How tall is he?
20		Α	He's taller than me. He's, like, six and change, I
21	guess.		
22		Q	Six-foot. Is he white, black, Hispanic, Asian?
23		Α	He's white. No, yeah. He's like (incomprehensible).
24		Q	How much do you think he weighs?
25		Α	He's big. Like, two two and change.

1		Q	Two hundred?
2		And v	what kind of hair does he style? Does have black hair,
3	brown hair?		
4		Α	He has, like, hair like, with no hair. Like like,
5	buzzed. Sha	aved.	
6		Q	Just shaved? What color is it?
7		Α	Like, yellow.
8		Q	Blonde?
9		Α	Like, 'cause he like, blonde.
10		Q	Blonde hair?
11		What	about Benny? What does Benny look like?
12		Α	Just tattoos everywhere. And he he's Mexican.
13		Q	Huh? Benny's Mexican?
14		Α	Yeah.
15		Q	How tall is he?
16		Α	Five-four-ish.
17		Q	So, a short guy?
18		Α	Yeah. Short.
19		Q	How much do you think he weighs?
20		Α	Chunky guy. 182?
21		Q	Dark hair?
22		Α	He's bald.
23		Q	Bald?
24		Α	Yeah.
25		Q	Shaved head?

1	Α	Yes.	
2	Q	Completely bald, though?	
3	Α	Yeah.	
4	Q	Like, he takes a razor and cuts it?	
5	Α	Uh-huh.	
6	Q	Okay. All right.	
7	Is	there anything else you can think of that you haven't told	
8	me yet?		
9	Α	That he's been I wish he was he was going	
10	through the w	nen he wasn't here, he was going through my my	
11	computer. I could see it.		
12	Q	And then how could you see that?	
13	Α	The 'cause I had (incomprehensible) who was	
14	linked to my Google account.		
15	Q	How are you checking that, though?	
16	Α	Through the Wi-Fi.	
17	Q	But on what?	
18	А	My son's phone. My son had a phone.	
19	Q	Oh, your son's phone?	
20	Α	He has a yeah. He gave me his the like, the	
21	TextNow app. He could only use it in the house.		
22	Q	What kind of phone does your son have?	
23	Α	It's a Samsung. He's	
24	Q	So, you you logged in on your son's phone	
25	Α	Son's phone. Yeah.	

1 Q - - to check all your accounts? 2 A Uh-huh. (Incomprehensible.) 3 What account was he checking? O 4 Α USAA, Faramo (phonetic), Navy Federal. 5 Q Did he take any money out of it? 6 A No. But there was - - sent it out - - on Venmo, there 7 was a request for a hundred thou - - a thousand dollars for rent from 8 someone I don't even know. And then when I go look on the app, it's no 9 - - none - - there's no request for anything. 10 Q So, somebody request a thousand dollars from you? No. 1--11 Α 12 Or to you? Q 13 I request some - - to somebody I don't even - - I'm 14 not even friends with. 15 Q Oh. So, he was the one doing that? 16 Α I don't know. I mean, I think so 'cause he - - he's - - I 17 don't even - - I didn't have the app on my cell phone: 18 Q You don't have an app? You don't have Venmo? 19 Α I do. I do, but I don't have - - I didn't have it on my 20 son's phone. 21 Q But you saw it in your bank account? 22 A No, I saw it in emails. So, I down - - so, I 23 downloaded it on my son's phone, and there was nothing there. So, it 24 -- I'm not friends with anybody. It didn't go through. 25 Q Oh, okay. So, then somebody - - somebody

	1	requested	money	from you, or you were
	2		Α	I requested
	3		Q	or your account requested
	4		Α	Somebody I didn't even know. Like, it said Joe
	5	something,	and th	en but then when I looked on the account, it's not
	6	there. The	re's no	Joe nothing.
	7		Q	Okay.
	8		So,	you're thinking that Shawn requested money from
	9	somebody	• •	
	10		Α	Yeah.
	11		Q	using your account?
	12		Α	But it didn't go through since it's not hooked up to
	13	anything.		
	14		Q	Okay.
	15		Α	That's it. You know.
	16		Q	Anything else?
	17	<	A	Hm. There's no money taken.
	18		Q	But he was just going through your bank account, it
8	19	looks like?		
;	20		Α	It was yeah.
2	21		Q	Okay. All right.
:	22		Α	Act actually, today, it
:	23		Q	If there's anything else you can think of, let us know,
2	24	okay?		
2	25		Α	Yeah.

1		Q	And then if we have any other que	estions, we'll
2	we'll hit yo	u up, t	oo, okay?	
3		Α	All right. I know that	
4		Q	And I'll give you	
5		Α	it-seems weird, I I have, like	like, severe
6	PTSD~Like;	l-don't	do I'm, like, nervous around peo	ple. I don't really
7	go out.		A description of the second se	
8		Q	That's my cell number. That's my	card right there.
9	Okay?			
10		Α	Cool. Cool. Dennis?	
11		Q	So yeah.	
12		And it	's 9:30, and it's gonna end the inter	view.
13		(When	reupon, the audio recording conclud	led.)
14				
15				
16		I certif	y that the foregoing is a true and ac	curate transcript
17	of the electron	nic auc	lio recording with a length of 00:40:	05 from the
18	interview in th	ie abov	/e-entitled matter.	
19				
20	Hannah Lewo	on, Adr	ninistrative Assistant I	01-14-2020
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

DR #20-18894, L. POLANCO (2)

1	STATE OF NEVADA)	DATE: 10-28-2020
2) SS: HENDERSON	
3	COUNTY OF CLARK)	TIME: Unknown
4		
5		
6	This recorded interview of LOUIS	POLANCO did hereby
7	take place at The Marlow apartments, number 8	323, 981 Whitney Ranch
8	Drive, Henderson, Nevada 89014, reference DF	R #20-18894.
9		
10	Person present during this interview	ew is LOUIS POLANCO.
11	Persons conducting the interview and audio rec	ording are
12	DET. DENNIS OZAWA and DET. KEVIN LAPE	ER of the Henderson
13	Police Department. Transcription of the recorde	ed statement by
14	Hannah Lewon, Administrative Assistant I, Hend	derson City Clerk's Office.
15		4
16	LOUIS POLANCO: Benny was s	upposed to come over
17	dur during the week. And he (incomprehensi	ible). So, Friday,
18	(incomprehensible) Friday. They're not going F	riday. Couldn't make it.
19	So, he came over Sunday, and that was it. Like	, I only known him four
20	days?	
21	BY DET. DENNIS OZAWA:	
22	Q So, you're saying the first t	ime you met him was on
23	Sunday?	
24	A Still on Saturday night.	Saturday night was when
25	Sunday morning I think? Yeah. I think it v	was, like, Saturday night,

1	Sunday morning.	
2	Q	So, you met him Saturday night?
3	Α	I think. Yeah. It was Sunday morning Sunday
4	night. Sunday nigh	t. What's today? Wednesday?
5	Q	Today is Wednesday.
6	Α Α	So, only, like, four days, like, I known this guy.
7	Q	Okay.
8	So, y	ou haven't did you go to a bar to meet up with
9	Benny at all?	
10	Α	To be at a bar? No. He was at my house.
11	Q	Benny was?
12	A	He he came to my house.
13	Q	Okay. But that = - did you meet anybody at a bar-
14	-anytime.last week?	
15	Α	No. Bar?
16	Q	Yeah.
17	A	Huh-uh.
18	Q	Doesn't sound familiar?
19	Α	No.
20	Q	So, Sunday was the first time you met
21	Α	Oh, I met I met a gir (incomprehensible portion)
22	I just met another gi	rl at the bar. Yeah. That's
23	Q	Okay.
24	Well,	who what girl?
25	Α	Her name's Maria. Like, that was it. I got I just

1	that was a one-r	night thing.
2	Q	Okay.
3	When	n was this?
4	Α	Saturday? Sunday? Saturday? Saturday. It was
5	the day before it	was I wasn't getting tattooed yet.
6	Q	It was the day before you got tattooed?
7	Α	Yeah.
8	Q	Okay.
9	And I	now long have you been dating
10	Α	We've been on and off for
11	Q	Jessica?
12	Α	about two years. Right? Yeah. About two years.
13	Q	And then
14	Α	Yeah.
15	Q	you said Maria?
16	Α	Yeah.
17	Q	You met her Saturday?
18	Α	Saturday. Yeah.
19	Q	Which bar did you guys go to?
20	Α	We went to was it a PTs? (Incomprehensible.)
21	Q	PTs where?
22	Α	Right here on Sunset.
23	Q	Oh, okay.
24	Who	were you with other than her?
25	Α	That was it. Me and her.

1	Q	You just went there by yourself?
2	Å	Yeah.
3	G	And then, did you hang out with her afterwards or
4	no∲	
5	Α	No.
6	Q	So, then Sunday, you meet up with Benny.
7	Α	Yeah.
8	Q	And
9	Α	And he knew about it 'cause I told him about it. Like,
10	I told him about h	er.
11	Q	Benny?
12	Α	I told Benny and Shawn about her.
13	Q	About the girl?
14	Α	Yeah.
15	Q	Okay.
16	And	have you let Shawn use your vehicle at all?
17	Α	He said see, I had no shorts yesterday.
18	Q	I kn well, not yesterday.
19	Α	No.
20	Q	Before that.
21	Α	No. My son
22	Q	When he left on Monday morning, did you let him
23	drive your car?	
24	Α	Monday morning? No.
25	Q_	Becau because Shawn's saying that you did, and

1	your girlfrien	d here	says that, yeah, you let him use the car on Monday.
2		Α	(Incomprehensible?) Oh, shit. Went back this
3	morning. Bu	ut he -	- but you guys were coming, right? That was my car
4	he had.		
5		Q	Yeah.
6		Α	Yeah.
7		Q	But before that, though, he left you're saying he
8	left		
9		Α	Saturday, Sun
10		Q	On Mon he left yester or, yeah. Tuesday
11		Α	Yeah.
12		Q	with your car.
13		Α	He had my car. He stole it.
14		Q	Came back today.
15		Α_	He took it. But he gave he-put-it-back.
16		Q	He put it back?
17		Α	He put it back right there. He he's (incomprehensible)
18	knock or not	hing.	He was there.
19		Q	When was this?
20		Α	It-had to be that night. That night.
21		Q	Which-night?
22		Α	'Cause I when I woke up, he was gone. The car
23	was here.		
24		Q	So, Sunday
25		Α	And I

1	Q	Monday morning, the car was here.
2	Α	Yeah. So
3	Q	He was gone.
4	Α	Yeah.
5	Q	And then you see him come Tuesday?
6	Α	Yeah. And that was it.
7	Q	Okay.
8	Dio	you make any plans for him to, like, move in with you or
9	anything?	
10	-A	No.
11	Q	'Cause that's what he's telling us.
12	Α	Why would no. No. No.
13	Q	l'm it
14	Α	I'm I'm getting I I want my I'm getting
15	ready to move.	
16	Q	Where are you moving?
17	Α	This is I my lease is up in January. I'm out.
18	Like, nobody's me	oving in here. He's I don't know this guy.
19	Q	So, he so, you made no plans to have him move
20	in with you at all?	
21	Α	No.
22	Q	And he never driven has has he ever driven
23	your-vehicle-prior	to-yesterday?
24	A-	No.
25	Q -	So, why does your girlfriend say he did? And why is

		# #F## #70.0000
1	he saying he did?	
2	Α	(No audible response.)
3	Q	Is it something that you you just don't remember
4	giving him permiss	ion, or?
5	Α	I never gave this guy permission to do anything.
6	Like, he	
7	Q	Okay.
8	Α	Yeah. He's
9	Q	And then what's in the duffel bag?
10	A	It was my sh my shotgun. My gun. My helmet
11	He had he had	my helmet.
12	Q	Helmet to what?
13	Α	Motorcycle. That's it.
14	Q	Okay.
15	And	then, can you describe the gun again to me? The one
16	that he when he	lifted up his shirt, what did the gun look like again?
17	Α	He had his hand on it like this. It was black, I think.
18	It was a black gun.	
19	Q	Just just a black gun?
20	Α	Yeah.
21	Q	Anything else you can remember about it?
22	Α	No. I didn't I didn't really, like, look at it. I knew
23	he had it. But	
24	Q	Did he put it in the duffel bag when you guys left?
25		

1		Q	he was already gone on Monday morning when
2	you woke up).	8
3		Α	He came here yesterday.
4		Q	I well, I know that.
5		Α	Yeah.
6		Q	But
7		Α	He he he was gone. He didn't come back
8		Q	Okay.
9		Α	until yesterday.
10		Q	∜sitlike I said, Louis, some of the stories aren't
11	matching up.	And y	our girlfriend's story
12		A was	Well, yeah.
13		Q	compared to your story, and then what he's telling
14	ùs; like; some	of the	details are all mixed up.
15		Α.—	-Yeah:
16		Q	But you you are claiming that you just met him
17	Sunday?		
18		Α	I just met this guy. Yeah. (Incomprehensible.)
19		Q	Okay.
20		Is ther	e anything?
21		DET. I	APEER: No.
22		DET. (OZAWA: All right. That's going to end the interview.
23		MR. P	OLANCO: I don't really have no, like
24		(Where	eupon the audio recording concluded.)
25			and the same of th

1	Α	He yeah: He put it where he put my computer,
2	my phone, the helme	et. And the computer. My computer, phone, helmet.
3	Q	What kind of computer was it?
4	Α	It was a small little it has stickers on it.
5	Q	Is it, like, a a Dell, HP?
6	Areans	to Lovo - Lenovo Lenovo?
7	Q	Lenova?
8	Α	Yeah. That one. That's it. It's, like, a flip flip one.
9	Q	What do you mean "a flip one"?
10	Α	It turns
11	Q	Like, a tablet?
12	Α	(incomprehensible).
13	-Q	So, it's a tablet. What color is it?
14	Α	Black, gray-ish, like, color.
15	Q	Okay.
16	-But-yo	u don't know why your girlfriend's also telling us
17	that-you-let-him-borr	ow-your-cell-phone:
18	Α	I had no choice.
19	Q	No. Not not yesterday. Like, on Monday.
20	Α	He-yeah. But it was, like, he was here. He didn't
21	go anywhere with it.	He could use the phone. He needed a phone, so I-
22	gave him use my	phone:
23	Q	And what'd you let him use your phone for?
24	Α	I he said he was trying to claim the PA
25	(incomprehensible)	the unemployment. And some and then that

1	was it. Like, I d	lon't know. Made a phone call or whatever.
2	C	Okay.
3	Α	nd what day was that?
4	Α	They were he was here doing the tattoos. Like
5	Q	Sunday night at 11?
6	Α	He claimed it before Sunday.
7	Q	Huh?
8	А	You claim unemployment on Sundays.
9	Q	Yeah. But they're you said that they showed up
10	at your place at	11:00 at night.
11	Α	Yeah. So
12	Q	But he
13	Α	it's
14	Q	he's not calling people at 11:00 at night.
15	Α	I don't know what he's doing.
16	Q	You know?
17	Α	I don't know what he's doing with it. That's what I
18	know he was clai	ming trying to claim unemployment. We were talking
19	about that.*	The second of th
20	Q	And so, he == he didn't take your phone that Monday
21	morning? You ha	d your phone-on Monday?
22	Α	-I had my-phone. I have yeah. He took it yesterday.
23	Q	All right.
24	Α	Yeah. 'Cause I Ltook my-son's phone yesterday.
25	Q	You were using your son's phone?

1		Α	Yeah.		
2		DET.	KEVIN LAPEER: So, you didn't have your phone?		
3	You were us	ing you	ır son's phone?		
4		MR. F	POLANCO: I had my son's phone.		
5		DET.	OZAWA: Yesterday.		
6		DET.	LAPEER: Okay. That's not the question he asked		
7	you.				
8		MR. F	POLANCO: Yeah. I had my son I had my phone		
9	BY DET. OZAWA:				
10		Q	You had your son's phone after he took your phone?		
11		Α	Yeah.		
12		Q	But prior to that, you did not did you let Shawn		
13	use your phone, or take your phone with him?				
14		Α	He took it. Yes. Yes. That's why I		
15		Q	Not not I know he took it yesterday. But prior to		
16	yesterday, M	londay	, when he left, did you let him take your phone and		
17	borrow it?				
18		Α	No:		
19		Q	Did you see Shawn on Monday?		
20		Α	No:-Yesterday?-No:-The day before yesterday?		
21	No.				
22		Q	No, no, no. Monday.		
23		Α	No.		
24		Q	'Cause you said he left		
25		Α	He came		

1	I certify that the foregoing is	s a true and accurate transcript
2	of the electronic audio recording with a le	ength of 00:08:37 from the
3	interview in the above-entitled matter.	
4		
5	Hannah Lewon, Administrative Assistant	I 01-14-2021
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		

AFTER REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO OBTAIN COPIES, STANDBY
COUNSEL HAS NOT RETURNED THIS EXHIBIT IN HER
POSSESSION, A SUPPLEMENT APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS FOLLOWS,
EXHIBIT 9

AFTER REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO OBTAIN COPIES, STANBY

COUNSEL HAS NOT RETURPLED THIS EXHIBIT IN HER POSSESSION,

A SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS FOLLOWS.

AFTER REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO OBTAIN COPIES, STANDBY
COUNSEL HAS NOT RETURNED THIS EXHIBIT IN HER POSSESS1014. A SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS FOLLOWS.

EXHIBIT 12

DocuSign Envelope ID: BCEEDFC8-E538-49AF-98C6-FE5C988494E2

SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA

) SS.

COUNTY OF CLARK

DR # 20-18994

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof having been

made therefore to me by Detective

Karl Lippisch

, said Affidavit attached

hereto as Exhibit 3, and incorporated by reference herein by this reference.

That there is probable cause to believe that certain property, hereto as Exhibit 2, is presently

located at as set forth in Exhibit 1.

AND, as I am satisfied there is probable cause that said property is located as set forth above,

and based upon the Affidavit that there are sufficient grounds for issuance of the Search Warrant.

Day Time Service Authorization: You are hereby commanded to search forthwith said

premises for said property, serving this warrant between the hours of 7:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M.,

and if the property be there to seize it, prepare a written inventory of the property seized and

make a return for me within ten (10) days.

Judge's Signature

10/28/2020 | 3:51 PM PDT

Date Signed

David S. Gibson, Sr.

Judge's Name

Henderson Justice Court - 243 S. Water St. Henderson, NV 89015 (702) 455-7951

Investigations Supervisor

HPD-48B Rev 3/2020

DR # 20-18994

AA000778

ORDER SEALING AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT FOR

Location(s):

2007 white Chevrolet Malibu bearing NV Body Shop plate 6528 (VIN: 1G1ZS57F57F256434) at the Henderson Police Department

Tan duffel bag that had been in the possession of Sean Orth at the Henderson Police Department

Black LG cellular phone at the Henderson Detention Center

DocuSign Envelope ID: BCEEDFC8-E538-49AF-98C6-FE5C988494E2

Upon the ex parte application of Detective Karl Lippisch

a commissioned

officer with the Henderson Police Department, and Affiant, to seal the affidavit in support of the

attached search warrant, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the affidavit in support of the attached search warrant

be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the

office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a

defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the affidavit be left at the

premises, along with the search warrant in lieu of the affidavit in support of the warrant.

tan Lippisch

ASOCFAJSHFJSHJO...
Affiant's Signature

10/28/2020 | 3:38 PM PDT

Date Signed

Detective Karl Lippisch

Affiant's Name

Presid System to.

Judge's Signature

10/28/2020 | 3:51 PM PDT

Date Signed

David S. Gibson, Sr.

Judge's Name

Henderson Justice Court - 243 S. Water St. Henderson, NV 89015 (702) 455-7951

Ü

Investigations Supervisor

DR# 20-18994

HPD-48B Rev 3/2020

AA000780

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT PREMESIS LOCATION TO WIT EXHIBIT 1

DR: 20-18994

2007 white Chevrolet Malibu bearing NV Body Shop plate 6528 (VIN: 1G1ZS57F57F256434)

The 2007 white Chevrolet Malibu bearing NV Body Shop plate 6528 currently in the Henderson Police Department CSA secured garage.

Tan duffel bag that had been in the possession of Sean Orth

Black LG cellular phone

Louis' black LG cellular phone that had been in the possession of Sean Orth and is currently in Sean's property at the Henderson Detention Center, to be relocated the Henderson Police Department Main Station for a forensic search.

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT PROPERTY TO BE SEIZED EXHIBIT 2

DR: 20-18994

- All forensic processing necessary to conduct and complete robbery w/ deadly weapon investigation
 which along with confirming and/or establishing the identity of the suspect, as well as any other
 persons present. This will include but will not be limited to latent processing, photographs as well
 as the collection of all trace, biological or other physical evidence from the vehicle and duffel bag.
- Forensic collection of items located in the vehicles and duffel bag which may contain or possess forensic value which need to be relocated to a laboratory environment for further processing.
- Any and all firearms, ammunition, and accessories to firearms deemed to possibly be related to the
 incident and the original call for service to the Henderson Police Department Dispatch.
- Limited items of personal property showing identity of persons having possessory interest or to
 establish or clarify who all the victims and suspects are. Such located information is at the discretion
 to be collected or photographed.
- Any and all locked devices which are able to contain anything of evidentiary value to this
 investigation.
- DNA buccal swabs, known exemplar prints, and photographs of/from the person of Sean Orth (DOB for comparison to forensic processing completed from the vehicle, duffel bag, and items located within previous locations.

Cellular Phones

 Any and all cellular phones, including any inserted data storage cards, power cords and/or charging materials, regardless of the phone's connection or service status.

Forensic Search

- That Affiant requests permission to forensically search the aforementioned electronic storage device(s) or media for all digital data files, records, documents and materials or otherwise evidence described in the warrant. Such search may be conducted onscene or at an off-site location. Namely Affiant requests that a bit by bit image of all data storage devices be made by a forensic examiner to be searched through at a later date. All of the components could be seized and taken into the custody of the Henderson Police Department; if evidence relating to a felony is located the equipment may be seized as per the NRS.
- A forensic search of the collected evidence may require a range of data analysis techniques, therefore affiant requests permission to use whatever data analysis techniques appear necessary to locate and retrieve the evidence described in this affidavit.

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT PROBABLE CAUSE EXHIBIT 3

DR: 20-18994

On 10/28/2020 at approximately 0711 HPD Units were dispatched to The Marlow Apartments, 981 Whitney Ranch Drive #823, reference a reported armed robbery suspect who was currently at the location. Dispatch advised that the person reporting had stated that the suspect who had committed an armed robbery at the location the night before (reported under HPD DR#20-18989) was currently at their door, possibly armed, and was most likely driving their white Chevrolet Malibu with unknown "Body Shop" plates that he had unlawfully taken the night before.

Upon arrival HPD Patrol Officers observed a vehicle matching that description backing out of a parking space and driving from the area of the apartment. Several uniformed Patrol Units in marked Henderson Police Department Police vehicles began following the vehicle and initiated a stop by activating their overhead emergency lights and sirens, however the suspect vehicle failed to yield and continued towards the exit of the apartment complex, accelerating towards the exit gate. An additional HPD Unit arrived and was outside the exit gate, which was closed, and the suspect opened the driver side door, jumped out, and immediately ran. The suspect vehicle continued to drive forward, unoccupied, crashing into the exit gate of the apartment complex. The suspect was carrying a tan duffle bag as he fled and he threw it over the property wall just before he climbed over the same wall, running out to Whitney Ranch Drive.

Patrol Officers initiated a foot pursuit, issuing commands for the suspect to stop, however he continued to run leaving the duffle bag behind because he struggled to pick it back up quickly. The suspect ran across Whitney Ranch Drive, attempting to evade HPD Officers, however Officers were able to overtake the suspect and he was placed in custody after a short struggle due to the fact that the suspect refused to comply. The suspect was identified as Sean Orth (DOB) and was confirmed to be the same suspect identified in the previous robbery.

Due to the fact that Sean failed to yield to HPD Patrol Officers who initiated a lawful stop on a suspect in a felony crime, the fact that Sean then fled from Officers after jumping out of the suspect vehicle, and the fact that Sean failed to comply with lawful orders which resulted in a foot pursuit to take him into custody, Sean was taken into custody for NRS 199.280.3 Resist Public Officer and secured in an HPD Patrol Vehicle.

Due to the fact that Sean was the suspect in an armed robbery HPD ISD was contacted and I, Detective K. Lippisch, as well as, Detective D. Ozawa, Detective K. LaPeer, and Detective R. Christopher, responded and assumed the investigation. After being advised of the above facts Detective Christopher and I made contact with Sean while Detectives Ozawa and LaPeer contacted the victims of the robbery, Louis Polanco (DOB) and Jessie Caracciolo (DOB

I was later advised by Detectives Ozawa and LaPeer that Louis and Jessie had differentiating accounts of what had occurred over the past week, however they both stated that Sean had left the apartment the prior evening with a tan duffel bag that contained property that belonged to them (Louis and Jessie), not Sean. Louis stated that Sean had displayed a handgun and told Louis that he was taking Louis' guns and laptop, and then had directed Louis to the master bedroom where the items were placed into the tan duffel bag. Sean then left the residence with the items that did not belong to him which included: Louis' black and red Smith and Wesson MMP Shield 9mm handgun (unknown serial #), Jessie's Winchester Model 12 20 Gauge Shotgun (unknown serial #), and Louis' Military ID. Sean exited the apartment,

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT PROBABLE CAUSE EXHIBIT 3

walked to Louis' 2007 white Chevrolet Malibu with NV Body Shop plate 6528, entered the driver side of the vehicle, and drove away. Louis advised that in addition to the above items Sean was also in possession of his laptop and cellular phone.

Jessie stated that she had not observed Sean with a handgun and although she felt that what had just transpired was odd, she did not know that Sean had committed the robbery until Louis told her because she had been seated in the kitchen when this occurred. Louis did not initially want to report the incident due to the fact that Sean had threatened to come back and hurt them if the Police were notified, however Jessie convinced Louis that this needed to be reported so they called HPD, completed the report, HPD DR#20-18989, and stated they wanted to press charges for the crimes that Sean had committed.

Detective Christopher and I contacted Sean in the back of the patrol vehicle, and I advised him that I would like to interview him regarding the incidents that he had been involved in. Sean agreed to talk with me, and he was placed in the front passenger seat of my unmarked department vehicle. I entered the front driver seat and Detective Christopher entered the rear passenger seat. Scan immediately stated that he did not want the interview recorded and initially stated that he did not want to be read Miranda. I advised Sean that due to the fact that he was in handcuffs and not free to leave I was going to read him Miranda, which I did at 0842 hours, and which he stated he understood and waived. Sean then stated the following:

He has known Louis for approximately a week, as well as Louis' girlfriend however he could not recall her (Jessie's) name. He advised that he has been spending time with them, using the vehicle at times, and also using Louis' cellular phone because his vehicle is getting worked on and his cellular phone is busted. Sean stated that he had been at the apartment yesterday until approximately 1900 hours and then he left in the Chevrolet Malibu to go see his girlfriend, who he was never able to locate. Sean stayed out until approximately 0600 hours this morning, which is when he returned to the apartment, with the Chevrolet Malibu. Sean exited the vehicle with the tan duffel bag, which he stated had been inside the vehicle the entire time and he was just planning on bringing it inside the apartment for Louis since it was his. Sean walked up to the apartment door and knocked, however no one answered. Sean thought this was odd since he stated he was supposed to return the vehicle before sunrise per his arraignment with Louis, so he continued knocking several times. After still getting no answer, Sean returned to the vehicle, still carrying the tan duffel bag, and then started to drive away. Sean had decided to go to the store and get milk before returning and attempting contact at the apartment again. Sean additionally stated that it was odd that no one answered because prior to arriving at the apartment he had used Louis' cellular phone to call Louis' girlfriend and tell her that he was on his way. Sean then stated that when he had been stopped by HPD Units the phone had been in his pocket.

As Sean started to drive towards the exit to the complex, he observed several HPD Patrol Vehicles and an HPD Motors Unit in the complex. Sean then observed that the marked patrol vehicles were following him and that they had activated their overhead lights and sirens. At first Sean thought they were attempting to pass him, but then he realized that they were attempting to stop and contact him. Sean immediately felt that he had been set up and that the duffel bag in the vehicle must contain items that would get him into trouble, so he didn't stop. Sean continued driving, swerving because he was reaching for the duffel bag, and then when he realized he wouldn't be able to make it out the exit gate Sean exited the vehicle with the duffel bag and fled, jumping the wall of the property.

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT PROBABLE CAUSE EXHIBIT 3

I asked Sean why he would flee because he claimed that he had not done anything wrong and that he didn't know what was inside the duffle bag (despite taking it with him when he fled). Sean responded by stating that he felt he had been set up and that it must be related to the duffel bag, and that he had made up his mind that he was going to try and get away.

Upon conclusion of the interview Sean was transported to the Henderson Detention Center where he was booked accordingly for Resist Public Officer. A records search returned to reveal that Sean was also a convicted felon (trafficking controlled substance, ex-felon possess firearm, robbery w/ deadly weapon, evade Police Officer, manufacture short barrel gun, and assault) and that he was P&P Priority 5, however attempts to contact his Supervising Officer have been negative at this time.

Due to the fact that Sean is the suspect in an armed robbery, that he had been operating the 2007 white Chevrolet Malibu, the fact that he had been in possession of the tan duffel bag that had been recovered by HPD Patrol, and the fact that he had been in possession of Louis' cellular phone and had stated that he had used the phone, the Affiant is requesting a search warrant be issued for the previous mentioned items including; the 2007 white Chevrolet Malibu bearing NV Body Shop plate 6528 that is currently in the custody of the Henderson Police Department and is currently located in the secured Henderson Police Department CSA garage, the tan duffel bag that is currently secured at the Henderson Police Department Main Station, and Louis' black LG cellular phone which had been in Sean's possession and which is currently secured with Sean's property at the Henderson Detention Center.

Due to the fact that it is known that suspect(s) in these types of criminal cases will use cellular and/or electronic devices to research, coordinate, and plan their actions, as well as the fact that they are likely to communicate their actions with others via their cellular device, and the fact that cellular devices commonly have active and passive GPS data collection that will correspond with the time and location of their crime(s) the Affiant requests that the cellular and electronic device be collected and forensically searched at the Henderson Police Department Main Station.

That this affidavit does not contain each and every fact known to your affiant related to this investigation but rather includes that information related to the probable cause pertaining to the search of the location referred to above.

That Affiant request that this Affidavit be sealed due to the fact this investigation is ongoing and additional follow up is needed. Information and further follow up learned from this search warrant could be jeopardized, if details of this case were to be released.

WHEREFORE, Affiant requests that a Search Warrant be issued directing a search for and seizure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein between the hours of 7:00 am and 7:00 pm.



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: BCEEDFC8E53849AF98C6FE5C988494E2

Subject: DocuSign: JCeSearch Warrant Daytime WITH Seal

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 10

Certificate Pages: 2

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

AutoNav: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: PD_FORMS PO Box 95050

Henderson, NV 89009-5050 pd_forms@cityofhenderson.com IP Address: 205.174.30.178

Record Tracking

Status: Original

10/28/2020 3:31:01 PM

Holder: PD_FORMS

pd_forms@cityofhenderson.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events

Karl Lippisch

City of Henderson

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signatures: 5

Initials: 4

Signature tarl ligitle

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 205.174.30.178

Timestamp

Sent: 10/28/2020 3:31:03 PM Viewed: 10/28/2020 3:31:20 PM Signed: 10/28/2020 3:38:13 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign

Christopher Delacanal

City of Henderson

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 205.174.30.178

Sent: 10/28/2020 3:38:15 PM Viewed: 10/28/2020 3:39:24 PM Signed: 10/28/2020 3:43:56 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign

David S. Gibson, Sr.

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 174.237.0.162

Signed using mobile

Sent: 10/28/2020 3:43:58 PM Viewed: 10/28/2020 3:50:31 PM

In Person Signer Events

Editor Delivery Events

Agent Delivery Events

Intermediary Delivery Events

Carbon Copy Events

Certified Delivery Events

Signature

Status

Status

Status

Status

Status

Signed: 10/28/2020 3:51:14 PM

Timestamp

Timestamp

Timestamp

Timestamp

Timestamp

Timestamp

Witness Events

Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events

Envelope Sent Certified Delivered Signing Complete Completed

Payment Events

Signature

Signature

Status

Hashed/Encrypted Security Checked Security Checked Security Checked

Status

Timestamp

Timestamp

Timestamps

10/28/2020 3:31:03 PM 10/28/2020 3:50:31 PM 10/28/2020 3:51:14 PM 10/28/2020 3:51:14 PM

Timestamps

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA)
) SS
COUNTY OF CLARK)

DR # 20-18994

I, Karl Lippisch

declare under penalty of perjury, that I am the

Affiant herein, and I am a/an Detective

with the City of Henderson Police Department.

I am currently assigned to the ISD - Crimes Against Persons unit and have been employed with the Henderson Police Department since 10/14/2008. This Application and Affidavit is being made through DocuSign, a secured electronic transmission.

There is probable cause to believe that certain property hereinafter described as set forth in Exhibit 2, will be found at the following premises set forth in as Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference to wit.

The property referred to and sought to be seized as set forth in Exhibit 2 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

That property hereinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonstrate that the criminal offense of:

NRS 200.380 Robbery w/ Deadly Weapon

has or continues to be committed.

HPD-48B Rev 3/2020

Ü

Investigations Supervisor

DR# 20-18994

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT PROPERTY TO BE SEIZED EXHIBIT 2

DR: 20-18994

- All forensic processing necessary to conduct and complete robbery w/ deadly weapon investigation
 which along with confirming and/or establishing the identity of the suspect, as well as any other
 persons present. This will include but will not be limited to latent processing, photographs as well
 as the collection of all trace, biological or other physical evidence from the vehicle and duffel bag.
- Forensic collection of items located in the vehicles and duffel bag which may contain or possess
 forensic value which need to be relocated to a laboratory environment for further processing.
- Any and all firearms, ammunition, and accessories to firearms deemed to possibly be related to the incident and the original call for service to the Henderson Police Department Dispatch.
- Limited items of personal property showing identity of persons having possessory interest or to
 establish or clarify who all the victims and suspects are. Such located information is at the discretion
 to be collected or photographed.
- Any and all locked devices which are able to contain anything of evidentiary value to this
 investigation.
- DNA buccal swabs, known exemplar prints, and photographs of/from the person of Sean Orth
 (DOB for comparison to forensic processing completed from the vehicle, duffel bag,
 and items located within previous locations.
- · Cellular Phones
 - Any and all cellular phones, including any inserted data storage cards, power cords and/or charging materials, regardless of the phone's connection or service status.
 - · Forensic Search
 - o That Affiant requests permission to forensically search the aforementioned electronic storage device(s) or media for all digital data files, records, documents and materials or otherwise evidence described in the warrant. Such search may be conducted onscene or at an off-site location. Namely Affiant requests that a bit by bit image of all data storage devices be made by a forensic examiner to be searched through at a later date. All of the components could be seized and taken into the custody of the Henderson Police Department; if evidence relating to a felony is located the equipment may be seized as per the NRS.
 - A forensic search of the collected evidence may require a range of data analysis techniques, therefore affiant requests permission to use whatever data analysis techniques appear necessary to locate and retrieve the evidence described in this affidavit.

Henderson Police Department

223 Lead Street, Henderson Nevada 89015

Declaration of Arrest

Arrestee's Name: ORTH, SEAN RODNEY

Date and time of Arrest: 10/28/2020 7:19:46 AM

DR#: 20-18994

Charge(s)	Degree	NRSVHMC	
Resist pub off	M		
HE UNDERSIGNED MAKE THE FOLOWING	IVI	199.280.3	

THE UNDERSIGNED MAKE THE FOLOWING DECLARATIONS SUBJECT TO THE PENALTY OF PERJURY AND SAYS: That I am a Peace Officer with the Henderson PD, Clark County Nevada. I learned the following facts and circumstances which led me to believe that the above-named subject committed (or was committing) the above offense/offenses at the location of 981 Whitney Ranch Dr Henderson, NV 89014 And that the offense approximately occurred at 10/28/2020 7:19:46 AM

Details of Probable Cause

On 10/28/2020 at approximately 0711 HPD Units were dispatched to The Marlow Apartments, 981 Whitney Ranch Drive #823, reference a reported armed robbery suspect who was currently at the location. Dispatch advised that the person reporting had stated that the suspect who had committed an armed robbery at the location the night before (reported under HPD DR#20-18989) was currently at their door, possibly armed, and was most likely driving their white Chevrolet Malibu with unknown "Body Shop" plates that he had unlawfully taken the night before.

Upon arrival HPD Patrol Officers observed a vehicle matching that description backing out of a parking space and driving from the area of the apartment. Several uniformed Patrol Units in marked Henderson Police Department Police vehicles began following the vehicle and initiated a stop by activating their overhead emergency lights and sirens, however the suspect vehicle failed to yield and continued towards the exit of the apartment complex, accelerating towards the exit gate. An additional HPD Unit arrived and was outside the exit gate, which was closed, and the suspect opened the driver side door, jumped out, and immediately ran. The suspect vehicle continued to drive forward, unoccupied, crashing into the exit gate of the apartment complex. The suspect was carrying a tan duffle bag as he fled and he threw it over the property wall just before he climbed over the same wall, running out to Whitney Ranch Drive.

Patrol Officers initiated a foot pursuit, issuing commands for the suspect to stop, however he continued to run leaving the duffle bag behind because he struggled to pick it back up quickly. The suspect ran across Whitney Ranch Drive, attempting to evade HPD Officers, however Officers were able to overtake the suspect and he was placed in custody after a short struggle due to the fact that the suspect refused to comply. The suspect was identified as Sean Orth (DOB _______, and was confirmed to be the same suspect identified in the previous robbery.

Due to the fact that Sean failed to yield to HPD Patrol Officers who initiated a lawful stop on a suspect in a felony crime, the fact that Sean then fled from Officers after jumping out of the suspect vehicle, and the fact that Sean failed to comply with lawful orders which resulted in a foot pursuit to take him into custody, I determined that there was probable cause to arrest Sean for NRS 199.280.3 Resist Public Officer.

Page 1 of 2

Lippisch, K. Declarant's Name

MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF HENDERSON IN THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA ED

CITY OF HENDERSON, NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

SEAN RODNEY ORTH,

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
COASENO:
20CROPY866 (PCN 1)

Nicholas G. Vaskov, Esq., City Attorney

Defendant.

The defendant has committed the crime of:

RESISTING A PUBLIC OFFICER (Misdemeanor - NRS 199.280, Henderson City
Charter, Section 2.140) within the City of Henderson, in the County of Clark, State of
Nevada, in the manner following, that the said defendant, on or about October 28, 2020:

did willfully and unlawfully resist, delay, or obstruct, Officer A. Mangan and/or Officer K. Lippisch, a public officer, in discharging or attempting to discharge any legal duty of his or her office, to-wit: did disobey commands to stop and/or did flee the scene, all of which occurred in the area of 981 Whitney Ranch Drive.

All of which is contrary to the form, force and effect of statutes in such cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the City of Henderson, State of Nevada. Said Complainant makes this declaration on information and belief subject to the penalty of perjury.

Marc M. Schifalaodda, Esq. Sr. Assistant City Attorney

Dated: October 29, 2020 CAO File #: 033078

PCN#: NVHP5147578C

223 Lead Street, Henderson Nevada 89015 Declaration of Arrest

DR#: 20-18994

Arrestee's Name: ORTH, SEAN RODNEY

Date and time of Arrest: 11/3/2020 8:34:33 AM

Charge(s)

Own/poss gun by prohibit pers

B

202.360.1

THE UNDERSIGNED MAKE THE FOLOWING DECLARATIONS SUBJECT TO THE PENALTY OF PERJURY AND SAYS: That I am a Peace Officer with the Henderson PD, Clark County Nevada. I learned the following facts and circumstances which led me to believe that the above-named subject committed (or was committing) the above offense/offenses at the location of 981 Whitney Ranch Dr Henderson, NV 89014 And that the offense approximately occurred at 11/3/2020 8:34:33 AM

Details of Probable Cause

On 10/28/2020 at approximately 0711 HPD Units were dispatched to The Marlow Apartments, 981 Whitney Ranch Drive #823, reference a reported armed robbery suspect who was currently at the location. Dispatch advised that the person reporting had stated that the suspect who had committed an armed robbery at the location the night before (reported under HPD DR#20-18989) was currently at their door, possibly armed, and was most likely driving their white Chevrolet Malibu with unknown "Body Shop" plates that he had unlawfully taken the night before.

Upon arrival HPD Patrol Officers observed a vehicle matching that description backing out of a parking space and driving from the area of the apartment. Several uniformed Patrol Units in marked Henderson Police Department Police vehicles began following the vehicle and initiated a stop by activating their overhead emergency lights and sirens, however the suspect vehicle failed to yield and continued towards the exit of the apartment complex, accelerating towards the exit gate. An additional HPD Unit arrived and was outside the exit gate, which was closed, and the suspect opened the driver side door, jumped out, and immediately ran. The suspect vehicle continued to drive forward, unoccupied, crashing into the exit gate of the apartment complex. The suspect was carrying a tan duffle bag as he fied and he threw it over the property wall just before he climbed over the same wall, running out to Whitney Ranch Drive.

Patrol Officers initiated a foot pursuit, issuing commands for the suspect to stop, however he continued to run leaving the duffle bag behind because he struggled to pick it back up quickly. The suspect ran across Whitney Ranch Drive, attempting to evade HPD Officers, however Officers were able to overtake the suspect and he was placed in custody after a short struggle due to the fact that the suspect refused to comply. The suspect was identified as Sean Orth (DOF "and was confirmed to be the same suspect identified in

Due to the fact that Sean failed to yield to HPD Patrol Officers who initiated a lawful stop on a suspect in a felony crime, the fact that Sean then fled from Officers after jumping out of the suspect vehicle, and the fact that Sean failed to comply with lawful orders which resulted in a foot pursuit to take him into custody, Sean was taken into custody for NRS 199.280.3 Resist Public Officer and secured in an HPD Patrol Vehicle.

Page 1 of 4

Lippisch, K. Declarant's Name

Henderson Police Department

223 Lead Street, Henderson Nevada 89015
Declaration of Arrest

DR#: 20-18994

As Sean started to drive towards the exit to the complex, he observed several HPD Patrol Vehicles and an HPD Motors Unit in the complex. Sean then observed that the marked patrol vehicles were following him and that they had activated their overhead lights and sirens. At first Sean thought they were attempting to pass him, but then he realized that they were attempting to stop and contact him. Sean immediately felt that he had been set up and that the duffel bag in the vehicle must contain items that would get him into trouble, so he didn't stop. Sean continued driving, swerving because he was reaching for the duffel bag, and then when he realized he wouldn't be able to make it out the exit gate Sean exited the vehicle with the duffel bag and filed, jumping the wall of the property.

I asked Sean why he would flee because he claimed that he had not done anything wrong and that he didn't know what was inside the duffle bag (despite taking it with him when he fled). Sean responded by stating that he felt he had been set up and that it must be related to the duffel bag, and that he had made up his mind that he was going to try and get away.

Upon conclusion of the interview I contacted Delectives Ozawa and LaPeer, advised them of the information that Sean had provided, and asked them to clarify previous statements that Louis and Jessie had made. Detectives re-interviewed Louis and Jessie and they did admit to the fact that they had allowed Sean access to the Chevy Malibu and the cellular phone, as well as the fact that Sean had been spending time at the apartment for approximately a week.

Due to the above facts Sean was transported to the Henderson Detention Center where he was booked accordingly for Resist Public Officer. A records search returned to reveal that Sean was also a convicted felon (trafficking controlled substance, ex-felon possess firearm, robbery w/ deadly weapon, evade Police Officer, manufacture short barrel gun, and assault) and that he was P&P Priority 5. Initial attempts to contact his Supervising Officer were negative, however contact was eventually made and his Supervising Officer was advised of the above facts.

Due to the fact that Sean was the suspect in an armed robbery, that he had been operating the 2007 white Chevrolet Malibu, the fact that he had been in possession of the tan duffel bag that had been recovered by HPD Patrol, as well as the fact that he had been in possession of Louis' cellular phone and had stated that he had used the phone, I authored a search warrant to be issued for the previous mentioned items including; the 2007 white Chevrolet Malibu bearing NV Body Shop plate 6528 that had been towed from the scene and secured in the Henderson Police Department CSA garage, the tan duffel bag currently secured at the Henderson Police Department Main Station, and Louis' black LG cellular phone which had been in Sean's possession and was currently secured with Sean's property at the Henderson Detention Center. The search warrant was reviewed and approved by Clark County Deputy District Attorney Marc DiGiacomo and then reviewed and signed by the Honorable Henderson Justice Court Judge David Gibson Sr.

On 10/29/2020 the search warrant was served on the items previously listed. The following items were located in the tan canvas bag: black Fuel motorcycle helmet, Winchester Model 12 .20 gauge shot gun (SN: 1291469), Federal Ammunition Hi-Brass .20 gauge ammunition live rounds (25 count), Surefire tactical light w/ mount, vice grips, Lenovo Laptop, and a Grace USA chisel tool.

Due to the above stated facts, specifically that fact that Sean is a convicted felon and currently P&P Priority 5 and the fact that Sean fied from Officers while in possession of the tan canvas bag which contained a Winchester Model 12.20 gauge shotgun and 25 live rounds, I determined that there was probable cause to arrest Sean for NRS 202.360 Ex-felon Possess Firearm. Due to the fact that Sean is in custody at the Henderson Detention Center I arrested him at that location for this additional charge.

Page 3 of 4

Lippisch, K. Declarant's Name

Henderson Police Department

223 Lead Street, Henderson Nevada 89015

Declaration of Arrest

DR#: 20-18994

Wherefore, Declarant prays that a finding be made by a magistrate that probable cause exists to hold said person for preliminary hearing (if charges are a felony or gross misdemeanor) or for trial (if charges are a misdemeanor).

Page 4 of 4

Lippisch, K. Declarant's Name

JUSTICE COURT, HENDERSON TOWNSHIP CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA THE STATE OF NEVADA, Plaintiff, -VS-SEAN RODNEY ORTH Defendant.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CASE NO:

20CRH001571

DEPT NO:

DA CASE NO:

202047706C

AMENDED CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

The Defendant above named having committed the crimes of OWNERSHIP OR POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY PROHIBITED PERSON (Category B Felony - NRS 202.360 - NOC 51460) and STOP REQUIRED ON SIGNAL OF POLICE OFFICER (Category B Felony - NRS 484B.550.3b - NOC 53833), in the manner following, to wit: That the said Defendant, on or about the 3rd day of November, 2020, at and within the County of Clark, State of Nevada,

COUNT 1 - OWNERSHIP OR POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY PROHIBITED PERSON

did willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously own, or have in his possession and/or under his custody or control, a firearm, to wit: a Winchester, bearing Serial No. 1291469, the Defendant being a convicted felon, having in 2007, been convicted of Robbery with a Deadly Weapon, Possession of Firearm by Prohibited Person, and/or Evade a Police Officer, in Case No. unknown, Washoe County, felonies under the laws of the State of Nevada.

COUNT 2 - STOP REQUIRED ON SIGNAL OF POLICE OFFICER

did while driving a motor vehicle in the area of 981 Whitney Ranch, Clark County, Nevada, willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously fail or refuse to bring said vehicle to a stop, or otherwise flee or attempt to elude a peace officer in a readily identifiable vehicle of any police department or regulatory agency, specifically HPD Officers P. Duffy and/or B. Brink and/or J. Hehn, after being given a signal to bring the vehicle to a stop, and did operate said motor vehicle in a manner which endangered, or was likely to endanger any person other than

V:\2020\477\06\2020477\06C-ACOM-(SEAN RODNEY ORTH)-001.DOCX

COUNT 1 - OWNERSHIP OR POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY PROHIBITED PERSON

did willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously own, or have in his possession and/or under his custody or control, a firearm, to wit: a Winchester, bearing Serial No. 1291469, the Defendant being a convicted felon, having been convicted of the following felonies in Washoe County Nevada cases: 2007 CR05-1459 Robbery With Use of a Deadly Weapon, Conspiracy Robbery With Use of a Deadly Weapon, and Eluding a Police Officer; 2007 CR06-2177 Trafficking Controlled Substance and Possession Firearm by Prohibited Person; 1998 CR98-2037 Possession Short Barreled Shotgun; 1998 CR98-2523 Eluding Police Officer.

COUNT 2 - STOP REQUIRED ON SIGNAL OF POLICE OFFICER

did while driving a motor vehicle in the area of 981 Whitney Ranch, Clark County, Nevada, willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously fail or refuse to bring said vehicle to a stop, or otherwise flee or attempt to elude a peace officer in a readily identifiable vehicle of any police department or regulatory agency, specifically HPD Officers P. Duffy and/or B. Brink and/or J. Hehn, after being given a signal to bring the vehicle to a stop, and did operate said motor vehicle in a manner which endangered, or was likely to endanger any person other than himself/herself or the property of any person other than himself.

STEVEN B. WOLFSON Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565

BY /s// ERIKA MENDOZA
ERIKA MENDOZA
Chief Deputy District Attorney
Nevada Bar #012520

Kara Simmons

From:

Kara Simmons

Sent:

Tuesday, December 1, 2020 12:28 PM

To:

Erika Mendoza

Subject:

RE: Sean Orth 20CRH001571

My NDOC contact says he is set to be transported. The soonest I can speak to him is tomorrow morning at 7:30am.

From: Erika Mendoza < Erika. Mendoza@clarkcountyda.com >

Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 11:49 AM

To: Kara Simmons < Kara. Simmons@ClarkCountyNV.gov>

Subject: RE: Sean Orth 20CRH001571

Ok, keep me posted. I know they are not transporting right now.

From: Kara Simmons < Kara.Simmons@ClarkCountyNV.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 11:48 AM

To: Erika Mendoza < Erika. Mendoza @clarkcountyda.com>

Subject: RE: Sean Orth 20CRH001571

CAUTION: This email originated from an External Source. Please use caution before opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email. Do not sign-in with your DA account credentials.

Okay. FYI – he was taken to NDOC. I'm trying to figure out now if he'll be transported or can appear remotely on Thursday.

From: Erika Mendoza < Erika. Mendoza @clarkcountyda.com >

Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 10:53 AM

To: Kara Simmons < Kara. Simmons@ClarkCountyNV.gov>

Subject: RE: Sean Orth 20CRH001571

I don't know, I was out and I havent had time to look through everything

From: Kara Simmons < Kara.Simmons@ClarkCountyNV.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 10:50 AM

To: Erika Mendoza < Erika. Mendoza@clarkcountyda.com>

Subject: RE: Sean Orth 20CRH001571

CAUTION: This email originated from an External Source. Please use caution before opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email. Do not sign-in with your DA account credentials.

Hey Erika,

I'm going through and printing the pictures you sent but there's a file 20-14897 Photos that include pictures for a Dakota Fowler, so I was wondering if that was on accident or on purpose?

I've included a couple pictures here as an example.

Kara Simmons

From:

Kara Simmons

Sent:

Wednesday, December 2, 2020 1:58 PM

To:

Erika Mendoza

Subject:

RE: Disco Request Pick Up

Yes, sorry. I did get that document but I saw the CAD on top and labeled it as such.

From: Erika Mendoza < Erika. Mendoza@clarkcountyda.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 1:56 PM

To: Kara Simmons < Kara. Simmons @ClarkCounty NV.gov>

Subject: RE: Disco Request Pick Up

According to Jeremy's records there was a lot more than just that. Please see the attached ROC. The most relevant thing I'd say for the prelim is the 236pg pdf, which includes multiple CADs, the Washoe JOCs, and Det Lippisch's Incident Report, which is the most comprehensive report we have thus far.

From: Kara Simmons < Kara.Simmons@ClarkCountyNV.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 1:50 PM

To: Erika Mendoza < Erika. Mendoza@clarkcountyda.com>

Subject: RE: Disco Request Pick Up

CAUTION: This email originated from an External Source. Please use caution before opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email. Do not sign-in with your DA account credentials.

It also had suspect pictures, vehicle pictures, and the CAD.

From: Erika Mendoza < Erika. Mendoza@clarkcountyda.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 1:46 PM

To: Kara Simmons < Kara.Simmons@ClarkCountyNV.gov>

Subject: RE: Disco Request Pick Up

Ok perfect.

As to the Jeremy CD, the stuff from 20-14897 wasn't the only stuff on the CD, right? There was stuff related to our case as well?

From: Kara Simmons < Kara.Simmons@ClarkCountyNV.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 1:44 PM

To: Erika Mendoza < Erika Mendoza@clarkcountyda.com>

Subject: RE: Disco Request Pick Up

CAUTION: This email originated from an External Source. Please use caution before opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email. Do not sign-in with your DA account credentials.

No, but an email you sent previously did. Jeremy's disc is actually what contained stuff from event number 20-14897, which isn't related to our case.

CAUTION: This email originated from an External Source. Please use caution before opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email. Do not sign-in with your DA account credentials.

Hey,

You sent an email yesterday about new disco but my runner went to get it and it wasn't there. How many discs should I have?

Best,

Kara M. Simmons

From: Kayleigh Lopatic < lopatikb@ClarkCountyNV.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 3:36 PM

To: Kara Simmons < Kara. Simmons@ClarkCountyNV.gov>

Subject: FW: Disco Request Pick Up

FYI...See email below

From: Brandi Lackey < Brandi.Lackey@ClarkCountyNV.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 3:35 PM

To: Kayleigh Lopatic < lopatikb@ClarkCountyNV.gov>

Subject: Disco Request Pick Up

Hey! I was trying to get a hold of you earlier to let you know that that disco for Sean Orth 20CRH001571 was not at the DA reception desk today when I went.

Brandi Lackey Legal Office Assistant I Clark County Public Defender 309 S. Third Street Las Vegas, NV 89101-6001 Personal Line: 702-455-4815

```
TRAN
 1
 2
     CASE NO. C352701-1
 3
          IN THE JUSTICE'S COURT OF HENDERSON TOWNSHIP
 4
                 COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA
 5
 6
     STATE OF NEVADA,
 7
 8
               Plaintiff,
           vs.
                                         CASE NO. 20CRH001571
 9
10
     SEAN RODNEY ORTH,
11
               Defendant.
12
13
                      REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT
14
                                OF
15
               CONTINUATION OF PRELIMINARY HEARING
16
             BEFORE THE HONORABLE SAMUEL G. BATEMAN
17
                       JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
18
                    TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2020
19
     APPEARANCES:
20
21
       For the State:
                              ERIKA MENDOZA
                           Chief Deputy District Attorney
22
       For the Defendant:
                             IN PROPER PERSON
23
       Standby Counsel:
                              KARA SIMMONS
24
                              Deputy Public Defender
25
     Reported by: Lisa Brenske, CCR #186
```

	1	HENDERSON, NEVADA, NOVEMBER 17, 2020
	2	
	3	* * * * * * * * * *
	4	
:51AM	5	THE COURT: Sean Orth, 20CRH1571.
	6	On the preliminary hearing calendar. Is
	7	it on or off? Is that yours, Miss Simmons?
	8	MS. SIMMONS: Your Honor, apparently our
	9	office was appointed as standby counsel. Mr. Orth did
::52AM	10	a Faretta motion and he was allowed to represent
	11	himself. But I have been assisting him, and the
	12	district attorney provided me with the motion that I
	13	provided him this morning.
	14	THE COURT: Okay.
):52AM	15	MS. MENDOZA: Your Honor, that's correct.
	16	I also filed an amended criminal complaint adding stop
	17	required on signal of a police officer which I provided
	18	to Miss Simmons last week.
	19	THE COURT: Okay. So I didn't realize
9:52AM	20	this. So hang on one second.
	21	Is it Mr. Orth?
	22	THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
	23	THE COURT: Looks like you decided you
	24	wanted to represent yourself; is that correct?
):52AM	25	THE DEFENDANT: Yes, your Honor.

:52AM	1	THE COURT: And they appointed the public
	2	defender as standby to help out.
	3	THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
	4	THE COURT: Have you had any contact
:52AM	5	with I don't want you to tell me what you talked
	6	about. Have you been in communication with
	7	Miss Simmons?
	8	THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
*	9	THE COURT: Miss Mendoza, were you in
1:52AM	10	communication with Miss Simmons about the continuance?
	11	MS. MENDOZA: Your Honor, I didn't learn
	12	that I was going to need the continuance until after I
	13	talked to Miss Simmons yesterday at which point I knew
	14	she wasn't going to be able to get ahold of Mr. Orth
):53AM	15	again. So I just gave her the Hill motion this
	16	morning.
	17	THE COURT: So what's happened this
	18	morning, Mr. Orth, it looks like the DA's office is
	19	filing an amended criminal complaint. Do you have a
):53AM	20	copy of that?
	21	THE DEFENDANT: I do.
	22	THE COURT: And you added a stop required;
	23	is that right?
	24	MS. MENDOZA: Yes.
):53AM	25	THE COURT: So it looks like they added

1	Count 2. And then they also filed a motion to continue
2	the preliminary hearing.
3	So it looks like you're missing Mr. Lapeer
4	and Mr. Ozawa; is that correct?
5	MS. MENDOZA: Correct.
6	THE COURT: Do you have a copy of the
7	motion?
8	THE DEFENDANT: I do, sir.
9	THE COURT: Looks like scheduling
10	conflicts. One is in training and one is actually out
11	of the jurisdiction. Do you have any opposition to the
12	motion at this point, Mr. Orth, or did you want to
13	communicate with Miss Simmons a little bit this
14	morning?
15	Did you have a chance to talk to him at
16	all?
17	MS. SIMMONS: I did.
18	THE COURT: You did talk to Miss Simmons?
19	THE DEFENDANT: Yes. And I'd like to
20	respond.
21	THE COURT: Go ahead.
22	THE DEFENDANT: The Nevada Supreme Court
23	made it clear in Sheriff Nye County versus Davis which
24	I have a copy for you, your Honor.
25	THE COURT: Do you have a copy of this,
	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

:54AM	1	Ms. Mendoza?
	2	THE DEFENDANT: I apologize. I just
	3	received a copy from my attorney so I didn't get a
	4	chance to give it to Miss Mendoza.
:54AM	5	THE COURT: Off the top of my head I'm not
	6	familiar with it. What's your argument based on this
	7	case?
	8	THE DEFENDANT: Well, here is the
	9	argument, your Honor. First I would like to address
:54AM	10	the motion for continuance.
	11	THE COURT: That's what I want you to
	12	address.
	13	THE DEFENDANT: Under Nevada Supreme Court
	14	stated in Nye County versus Davis that in order for a
:55AM	15	preliminary examination to be continued, the prosecutor
	16	has the obligation of making a motion within five days
	17	under NRS 178.478 and/or the requirements of Hill
	18	versus Sheriff which I'm sure the Court is familiar
	19	with.
):55AM	20	THE COURT: That's what this motion is.
	21	So their argument is this motion is based on Hill.
*	22	THE DEFENDANT: I don't mean to interrupt.
	2.3	THE COURT: No, no. Go ahead.
	24	THE DEFENDANT: So she's making a Hill
):55AM	25	motion. The problem is, your Honor, she can't satisfy

the Bustos section of it -- the Bustos part of it. :55AM 1 2 Our Supreme Court has said that DCR 14 of the District 3 Court does apply in preliminary examinations and that 4 the district attorney is required to show cause to make ::55AM motion on short notice. The district attorney just 5 said she was not aware of the unavailability of these 6 witnesses until the 16th I believe which was 7 8 yesterday, but her affidavit that she has sworn to on Page 3, line 11 says that on November -- if I may read 9 1:56AM 10 it into the record? 11 THE COURT: You got it. She says on November 12th she learned one witness and then on 12 November 16th she learned the other witness. 13 14 THE DEFENDANT: Correct. So she could have filed a motion on the 12th and we would have had 1:56AM 15 five days and I could have answered. Today is the 16 17th. So she hasn't shown good cause for that witness. 17 She's now saying that on November 16th yesterday 18 Officer Ozawa informed the undersigned that he is 19):56AM 20 unavailable for the preliminary hearing and he will be out of town on vacation. He was not out of town on 21 22 vacation as of yet. 23 Your Honor, these officers have accused me of a crime that I did not commit. I'm fully capable of 24):56AM 25 representing this case.

56AM THE COURT: And I have no problem letting 1 2 you represent yourself, Mr. Orth. 3 THE DEFENDANT: Please, I'm not trying to 4 impress the Court or the district attorney. I'm just 57AM trying to state that in the first instance she said that she did not have notice until the 16th and which 6 7 is contradicted by the fact that she could have filed a motion on the 12th. And she could have then asked if 8 Mr. Ozawa was available and could do it himself. So 9 10 57AM she has not shown good cause to file a motion on short 11 notice and therefore these charges should be dismissed 12 with prejudice as the Nevada Supreme Court found in 13 Sheriff Nye County. 14 I would like to add one last minor thing, 57AM 15 your Honor, if you don't mind. 16 THE COURT: Go ahead. 17 THE DEFENDANT: If these officers are 18 going to plan that their vacation is more important 19 than my sitting in custody and lockdown in a COVID 57AM 20 facility, I would say that that also is not cause to 21 accuse me of a criminal accusation and bring it before 22 this Honorable Court and then at the very last second 23 say, oh, I'm going to be on vacation but I haven't left 24 yet. Unfortunately, your Honor, I think that the MA86 25 officer may, and I do not mean to disrespect any

:58AM	1	officer, he may have continued his vacation maybe by
	2	one day since he's making these allegations against me.
	3	I do not think there is good cause.
	4	And further she has not stated a
:58AM	5	difference between what these officers would have
	6	testified to and their value to the preliminary
	7	examination which would be part of her cause shown.
	8	THE COURT: Okay. Do you have anything
	9	else?
:58AM	10	THE DEFENDANT: No, sir. On that motion.
	11	THE COURT: What's your other motion?
	12	THE DEFENDANT: Same issue. We have a
	13	motion to amend the criminal complaint. Objection.
	14	She could have filed this amended complaint with five
:58AM	15	days' notice. Again she did not file it. She's trying
	16	to give me a surprise motion now. I've already pleaded
	17	to obstruct resist based upon the plea. So the now
	18	evade will be a double jeopardy claim and I would just
	19	like to excuse me.
:59AM	20	THE COURT: I'm going to have you sit down
	21	for one second. There's a lot going on.
	22	Do you need to get anywhere else, Miss
	23	Mendoza, or can you hang around?
	24	MS. MENDOZA: No, I can.
9:59AM	25	THE COURT: I will give you these to

59AM	1	respond. Sounds like it'll take a little bit of time.
	2	(Other matters heard.)
	3	THE COURT: Back to Mr. Orth.
	4	Ms. Mendoza, you have the case there?
24AM	5	MS. MENDOZA: Yes. Do you want it back?
	6	THE COURT: Yes, I do actually want it
	7	back.
	8	Can you tell me what your response first
	9	is to Mr. Orth's arguments? Let me see if I can't
25AM	10	narrow it a little bit. Looks to me from your motion
	11	that you're alleging that both Detective Ozawa and
	12	Detective Lapeer could probably testify to the
	13	allegation that they located the firearm in relation to
	14	the defendant; is that correct?
25AM	15	MS. MENDOZA: I need one or the other.
	16	THE COURT: One or the other. So either
	17	one of those two can testify. And so it looks to me
	18	like what you've written here is that you first learned
	19	from Lapeer on the 12 th and so you probably didn't
25AM	20	file a motion at that time because you assumed
	21	Detective Ozawa could also do it, you didn't need
	22	Lapeer if Ozawa showed up. But now then on the 16 th
	23	you found out that Detective Ozawa was out of town.
	24	You also wrote in here that he will be out
25AM	25	town and I think Mr. Orth was concerned about whether

:25AM	1	he was out of town today.
	2	MS. MENDOZA: Well, when I talked to Mr.
	3	Ozawa sorry, I'm looking at our conversation.
	4	THE COURT: Yes. Did you email Mr. Ozawa
:26AM	5	or did you speak to him?
2 2	6	MS. MENDOZA: I emailed him the sub and
	7	then when we were talking about whether or not he was
	8	available today, I was texting him.
	9	THE COURT: Okay.
:26AM	10	MS. MENDOZA: That was our conversation
	11	yesterday. And he said I'm actually on vacation and
	12	I'm leaving tomorrow morning. So he was talking about
	13	this morning.
	14	THE COURT: Leaving this morning?
:26AM	15	MS. MENDOZA: Correct. And then as to
	16	sounds like your next question I asked when are you
	17	coming back. Judge will ask if you're available, and
	18	he said he'll be back on November 24 th . So that's
	19	less than 15 days from today.
1:26AM	20	THE COURT: He informed you that he was
	21	leaving this morning?
	22	MS. MENDOZA: Correct.
	23	THE COURT: So did I surmise correctly
	24	from your motion as to how things went down?
1:26AM	25	MS. MENDOZA: Yes. In terms of first I

:26AM 1 found out about Lapeer and then I was waiting because I 2 knew that I could use one or the other, and then 3 yesterday I checked in with Ozawa, yes. 4 THE COURT: Then as to Mr. Orth's :27AM arguments regarding Nye County versus Davis 106 Nevada 5 6 145. 7 MS. MENDOZA: In terms of that, you know, 8 I don't think that we can rely on that case so long as 9 to assume that the District Court rules in terms of the 1:27AM 10 five-day would apply here. I would need to research 11 that issue some more. However, even if we assume it 12 does, the problem in that case was the prosecutor did 13 not have good cause to overcome that five-day 14 requirement. In that case they found there was a 1:27AM 15 complete willful disregard for any attempt to follow 16 the rules because the reason why they needed a continuance was something that they knew about two 17 18 months prior. Moreover, the Court was offended by the 19 fact that the district attorney in that case actually):27AM 20 just had a, quote, unquote, hearing for this motion to 21 continue during an ex parte phone conversation with the 22 justice of the peace. So that case was more about 23 prosecutorial misconduct and willful disregard for the 24 rules and that's why it didn't overcome the good cause):28AM 25 rule to get around the five days.

:28AM 1 So even if we are to assume that I had to 2 file this five days in advance, here is different because I have good cause as in I didn't learn until 3 yesterday that Mr. Ozawa was not available. Even if I :28AM 5 went by the date I learned Detective Lapeer wasn't 6 available, yes, that's five days prior to today, but it wouldn't have been on calendar probably until today. 7 And with COVID, you know, we're all trying to limit the 8 9 number of appearances. :28AM 10 I will note that in case the Court didn't notice Mr. Orth is on a parole hold anyway. So it's 11 not just the fault of these officers or the State that 12 he's in custody. He is going to be in custody 13 14 regardless. 1:29AM THE DEFENDANT: I'd like to respond. 15 16 THE COURT: Go ahead. 17 THE DEFENDANT: First of all, the only reason that I am on a parole hold is because I'm 18 19 charged in this case. That's first and foremost. They 1:29AM 20 did bring allegations only because the district 21 attorney brought these allegations against me. 22 Secondly, I would note that the prosecutor has stated that she didn't even serve the officers with 23 a subpoena until four days before the preliminary 24 1:29AM hearing and thereby made sure by doing so that she 25

:29AM 1 could not have made a motion for continuance if they 2 said they were not available. So she made -- she 3 subpoenaed them right on the fifth day. He said I can't come. Minimally she could have filed a motion. 4 :29AM 5 She could have spoke to Officer Ozawa then and found out if he was available and made her motion then. 6 7 has not stated that she did any investigation on the 12th when she found out that Mr. Lapeer was not 8 9 available. So any showing of cause that she's doing :30AM 10 now she could have done in a motion, but she didn't even look into it. She didn't call Mr. Ozawa and say 11 12 sir, can you be available? So she has not shown cause to make a motion on short notice. She could have made 13 14 this motion on time and she could have subpoenaed these officers long before the 12th. :30AM 15 16 MS. MENDOZA: Your Honor, in terms of when 17 I subpoenaed the officers, I would note that I received 18 this file on the 6th. And I reviewed it. And the 19 arrest report that's included in the file doesn't identify what officers searched the bag or even what 1:30AM 20 21 officers were involved in the evading. So --22 THE COURT: Let me guess. It says 23 officers. 24 MS. MENDOZA: Correct. 25 1:30AM THE COURT: So here's the deal. I don't

::30AM know in a situation where you have a 15-day setting 1 based on an indication of a preliminary hearing that it 2 3 usually is reasonable to apply the time requirements in NRS 178.478. To the extent they do apply to a Hill 4 1:31AM motion I would say that they are more relaxed because 5 you've got a 15-day turnaround to try to get things 6 7 subpoenaed and then get on calendar to file a Hill 8 motion. If I went through the Hill cases, I'm pretty sure that most of those Hill motions are filed in open 9 1:31AM court. And so I don't think that the five days at 10 11 issue is dispositive. 12 I think that Miss Mendoza has obviously 13 represented that she subpoenaed the case and that she learned that two witnesses that would testify to the 14 facts that she needs to prove the preliminary hearing 1:31AM 15 are unavailable. I appreciate your frustration that 16 one of the detectives is on vacation and that that is 17 the basis for the good cause to continue. I understand 18 your frustration on that, sir, but I'm going to grant 19 the motion to continue at this time for 15 days. 1:32AM 20 21 When's our next 15-day setting? 22 THE CLERK: November 30th. 23 THE COURT: You're still in CCDC? 24 He's in CCDC, Miss Simmons? 1:32AM 25 MS. SIMMONS: Yes, your Honor. But

32AM	1	because he does have that parole hold the concern I
	2	would have is that at any time he can get a ticket and
	3	be taken to NDOC. To my knowledge he hasn't received
	4	that yet so I don't think that
32AM	5	THE COURT: How many witnesses do you
	6	need?
	7	MS. MENDOZA: You know, the evading part
	8	is kind of I would say up to five.
	9	THE COURT: Are they all officers?
32AM	10	MS. MENDOZA: Yes.
	11	THE COURT: The problem is Thanksgiving
	12	holiday. Soonest I can do it is the 30 th .
	13	MS. MENDOZA: I was going to say I'm out
	14	the 30 th , I will be back the 1st. So I would ask
32AM	15	that we go to the 1st.
	16	THE COURT: I don't have the 1st because I
	17	don't sit on the 1st. The next one is the 3rd which
	18	would be outside of his 15 days. Is there somebody
	19	else in your office that can handle it on the 30 th ?
33AM	20	MS. MENDOZA: I'm sure they could.
	21	MS. SIMMONS: The only thing I wanted to
	22	note from speaking with Mr. Orth is that as he
	23	mentioned he was charged and convicted in Municipal
	24	Court for a related charge. And so we need to get that
33AM	25	police report in some way. I hadn't specifically

:33AM	1	emailed the DA about it because I didn't know.
	2	THE COURT: I was going to delay making a
	3	ruling on what I presume is some type of double
ī.	4	jeopardy argument until I know more about it.
:33AM	5	MS. MENDOZA: I didn't even know that
	6	happened in Municipal Court. However, I'm guessing my
	7	issue is going to be that a stop required and
	8	obstructing will have different elements.
	9	THE COURT: I'm assuming there's some
:33AM	10	Blockburger issues there that I'd have to take a look
	11	at, but I need to see something.
	12	Okay. Here is the problem, Mr. Orth.
	13	When you represent yourself and you are going to make a
	14	motion, you can possibly bring it up at a preliminary
':34AM	15	hearing, but I prefer to see a motion on it ahead of
	16	time so arguably I can rule on it ahead of time.
	17	THE DEFENDANT: I just learned of these
	18	motions today.
	19	THE COURT: I understand.
1:34AM	20	THE DEFENDANT: They just handed them to
	21	me this morning.
	22	THE COURT: The best I can do is try to
	23	take that up on the next hearing. What I recommend is
	24	that we go out past the 15 days so that Miss Mendoza
:34AM	25	has some additional time on the 3rd. We just move your

34AM	1	preliminary hearing. I'm not waiving your right to 15
	2	days. But for purposes of the calendar if we can go to
	3	December 3 rd , Miss Mendoza is going to get that
	4	record out of Municipal Court for me, correct?
34AM	5	MS. MENDOZA: I will do my best, but it
	6	sounds like it's his
	7	THE COURT: Well, I would request
	8	MS. MENDOZA: I will do my best.
	9	THE COURT: that you contact an
34AM	10	individual by the name of Marc Schifalacqua
	11	MS. MENDOZA: I've heard of him.
	12	THE COURT: and see if you can get us
	13	the information we need on that, because it's arguably
	14	a constitutional issue that we're going to have to end
34AM	15	up taking care of one way or the other. I'm assuming,
	16	Mr. Orth, that you would agree I mean, you objected
	17	to the continuance. I'm going to grant the
	18	continuance. I want you to acquiesce to us setting it
	19	on the 3rd so we can get that information regarding the
35AM	20	potential for a double jeopardy, issue, all right?
	21	THE DEFENDANT: And if you would, your
	22	Honor, just to make a record, I just don't want to
	23	implicate a waiver
	24	THE COURT: No.
35AM	25	THE DEFENDANT: So over my objection,

:35AM	1	fine.
	2	THE COURT: You're still invoked. Just
	3	for purposes of the calendar I will set it on the 3rd.
!	4	We are going to take up the issue with regard to the
:35AM	5	I'm assuming it would only relate to Count 2, Ms.
8	6	Mendoza, and if you could please communicate with
3	7	Mr. Schifalacqua and get that relevant information, I'd
¥	8	appreciate it. We are going to reset the preliminary
	9	hearing for December 3 rd . I'll see you then, Mr.
:35AM	10	Orth.
	11	THE DEFENDANT: Thank you.
	12	THE COURT: We'll take up whatever issues
	13	you want to take up at that time.
	14	MS. MENDOZA: Thank you.
1:35AM	15	THE CLERK: December 3 rd , 9:30.
	16	
	17	(The proceedings concluded.)
	18	
	19	* * * *
35AM €	20	
	21	ATTEST: Full, true and accurate
	22	transcript of proceedings.
	23	
1.2534	24	/S/Lisa Brenske
):35AM	25	LISA BRENSKE, CCR No. 186

EXHIBIT 19

```
1
      TRAN
  2
      CASE NO.
  3
  4
           IN THE JUSTICE'S COURT OF HENDERSON TOWNSHIP
  5
                 COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA
 6
     STATE OF NEVADA,
 7
 8
               Plaintiff,
           vs.
 9
                                        CASE NO. 20CRH001571
10
     SEAN RODNEY ORTH,
11
               Defendant.
12
13
                      REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT
14
                                OF
15
                           PROCEEDINGS
16
             BEFORE THE HONORABLE SAMUEL G. BATEMAN
17
                       JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
18
                   THURSDAY, DECEMBER 3, 2020
19
     APPEARANCES:
20
21
       For the State:
                           ERIKA MENDOZA
                              Deputy District Attorney
22
23
      For the Defendant:
                              KARA SIMMONS
                              Deputy Public Defender
24
    Reported by: Lisa Brenske, CCR #186
25
```

HENDERSON, NEVADA, DECEMBER 3, 2020 1 2 3 4 :14AM 5 THE COURT: Sean Orth, 20CRH1571. Orth is not coming. I going to have to have you stand 6 7 in, Miss Simmons, as standby. That's why standby does 8 not work. Mr. Orth is hurting his case by representing 9 himself. This was on for prelim. My understanding is 10 he did end up being transported to NSP. I think I've 1:15AM 11 been told that they are protocol quarantining I 12 believe. 13 MS. SIMMONS: Which to me is a surprise to 14 be fair. I spoke with Miss Mendoza I think yesterday 1:15AM 15 or the day before. I had reached out once I found out 16 he had been transported. I have a contact there to set 17 up phone calls with clients and so I set a call up, but 18 I also asked her to confirm if he would be transported 19 today and she said yes, she saw that he was on a list to be transported. So unfortunately I did let Miss):15AM 20 21 Mendoza know that because I believed he would be 22 transported and this would be going forward and that's 23 why it was left on. But hopefully she can get her 24 witnesses not here.):15AM 25 THE COURT: We were just informed this

:15AM	1	morning by Officer A-E-O-H-O, transportation for High
	2	Desert and a warden won't let him due to quarantine.
	3	Without him I can't really take up his motions or
	4	anything else. I mean, because he represents himself.
:16AM	5	
#440 BB.T.T.	6	So I might have let you represent him in his motions
		today, but that was his choice. So you might want to
	7	let him know. It might be beneficial to have you as
	8	his attorney.
	9	So what do we want to do? I don't know
:16AM	10	when we can get him here for a prelim. What's your
	11	plan? You got the Grand Jury up and running?
	12	MS. MENDOZA: Today is the last day.
	13	THE COURT: So you're going to the Grand
	14	Jury today?
':16AM	15	MS. MENDOZA: On this?
	16	THE COURT: Yes.
	17	
	18	
	19	the essence when we only have a few days left and
1.1624	1.1.1544	nobody is letting me in on this case today. I think
):16AM	20	it's all murders and things like that.
	21	THE COURT: What do you want to do?
	22	MS. SIMMONS: I don't care when we reset
	23	it. I'll be here.
	24	THE COURT: I mean, I could do another two
):17AM	25	weeks. I don't know when they are going to be willing

:17AM 1 to transport him or not. 2 MS. SIMMONS: He's in custody so it's 3 going to be hard since he is representing himself which 4 makes it hard, but they are setting up video court. I :17AM 5 just don't know if that's going to be sufficient for 6 him. 7 THE COURT: That's the first I've heard of 8 it. 9 Do we have something around the 17th? 10 ::17AM MS. MENDOZA: One thing that I do think 11 makes sense is if we calendar the motions for one day 12 and the prelim for another day. Because I don't want to bring all these officers here and then maybe the 13 14 case will get dismissed and I don't even need them. 1:18AM 15 THE COURT: He's in prison. It would be easy. You can just go do whatever you're going to do 16 17 whenever you want to do it. 18 MS. MENDOZA: If I had a Grand Jury, I 19 would be happy to just indict this and not deal with):18AM 20 these shenanigans. 21 THE COURT: I don't know when I can get him down here for the motion. The motions, Miss 22 23 Simmons, have you reviewed them? Because there's 24 issues -- so what he brought up -- I was able to go):18AM 25 through them. The issues that I saw that he brought up

as best as I can read them, and you can perhaps so that :18AM 2 we can better decide what we are going to do going 3 forward, it looks like he argued that there was a 4 Fourth Amendment violation for his arrest without a :18AM 5 warrant. That's not something I'm going to take up 6 because they can arrest him -- maybe you want to take 7 some notes for when you talk to him. 8 MS. SIMMONS: Yes. 9 THE COURT: And then you can clarify it for me so that we can narrow it down going forward :19AM 10 rather than have him sit out here. 11 12 As best as I can tell his motion to suppress argued that he shouldn't have been arrested 13 14 without a warrant, but I think pursuant to NRS 171.124 1:19AM that they can do a PC arrest based on that statute. 15 unless there's something -- that's one that I probably 16 17 wouldn't take up before a preliminary hearing, if I 18 heard a preliminary hearing. And it's more like a probable cause issue. So you can take that up with 19 1:19AM 20 him. 21 He cited Varios v. State 113 Nevada 952. That involved anticipatory search warrants so I don't 22 think that's relevant. 23 24 In that same motion he was asking):19AM 25 Ms. Mendoza about a different event number. It looked

1:19AM 1 like it was a Henderson event number 20-1989 or 2 something like that. I don't know what that is so 3 maybe you can look at the discovery on that. 4 MS. MENDOZA: I have requested everything 1:20AM from both of those events. 5 6 THE COURT: Okay. 7 MS. MENDOZA: And everything I've received from Henderson I've given to the defense. I don't 8 9 think there is much regarding that initial event. I 1:20AM 10 think that that event number is just the robbery 11 victims calling in and then they went out there and 12 then this event occurred. 13 THE COURT: I was kind of treating it as a request for discovery. So if there is anything related 14 1:20AM 15 to that. 16 And then I think he referenced search warrant in there. I don't know whether there was a 17 search warrant in this case, I don't remember and I 18 19 don't know whether you're introducing evidence as a 1:20AM 20 result of the search warrant. If he's moving to 21 suppress the search warrant, then we would want to do 22 that different at his different evidentiary hearing than the preliminary hearing. So I need to have that 23 24 clarified. I don't know. 3:20AM 25 MS. MENDOZA: So what happens is these

:20AM 1 people call in and say that the defendant robbed them 2 the night before and now he is back at their house. 3 They say he's in this vehicle outside and he likely has guns. So police arrive, see the vehicle. He's in the :21AM vehicle pulling out of the spot. They try and pull him 6 over. He takes off. He then jumps out of the car 7 carrying this bag and then they chase him, he drops the 8 bag, eventually take him into custody. They get a 9 search warrant for the bag and in the bag is the gun. ::21AM 10 So the search warrant is relevant to the possession of 11 a firearm charge. 12 THE COURT: If we go forward you'll need 13 witnesses here that are relevant to the propriety of 14 the search warrant. So he's brought up a motion to 1:21AM 15 suppress the search warrant so we can do that in 16 conjunction with the preliminary hearing. Just make 17 sure you have witnesses for that, if there's different 18 witnesses for that. I don't know whether they would be 19 the same for probable cause as the warrant or not. 1:21AM 20 Was there a robbery charge? Did you guys 21 file robbery charges? 22 MS. MENDOZA: They didn't end up filing 23 the robbery charge. 24 THE COURT: The motion to dismiss as best 1:22AM 25 as I can tell he kept referring to his case being reset

:22AM	1	18 days. It wasn't set 18 days, it was reset in 16
	2	days. Shelton v. Lamb 95 Nevada 618 allows me to move
	3	for good cause outside the 15 days for calendar,
	4	although that's not entirely analogous since we were
:22AM	5	moving it from the original 15 days. But I just want
	6	to correct the record, his record that it was 18 days.
	7	It was 16 days.
	8	It looks like he brought up do you have
	9	any information on the misdemeanor case in Henderson?
:22AM	10	MS. MENDOZA: Yes, your Honor. I brought
	11	that if I can approach?
	12	THE COURT: Can you just provide it to
	13	Miss Simmons.
	14	MS. SIMMONS: She already did.
::22AM	15	THE COURT: You already have it?
	16	MS. SIMMONS: Yes.
	17	MS. MENDOZA: There hasn't been a motion
	18	filed yet regarding double jeopardy, but I think it'll
	19	be useful.
1:23AM	20	THE COURT: Let me have that. Is he going
	21	to file something on that, do you know, Miss Simmons?
	22	MS. SIMMONS: Yes, your Honor.
	23	THE COURT: Okay. So I'll keep that in
	24	the file. It's case Number 20CR7366. That went to
1:23AM	25	Municipal Court.

:23AM	1	He brought up issues with regard to
	2	getting provided discovery within five days of the
	3	preliminary hearing pursuant to 171.1965, Miss Mendoza.
	4	So if you can be prepared to respond to that. I'm
:23AM	5	thinking it probably relates more to the added charge
	6	which you added on the day of the preliminary hearing
	7	and what information you did or didn't have or had not
	8	disclosed.
	9	And then other issues with regard to the
':24AM	10	motion to continue.
	11	MS. MENDOZA: Could we do a date for the
	12	motions and then maybe we can
	13	THE COURT: If I can get him here. I can
	14	set it next week Wednesday for the motions.
:24AM	15	MS. MENDOZA: Can I have two weeks?
	16	THE COURT: These aren't hard motions.
	17	MS. MENDOZA: It's hard for me to even
	18	read what he wrote. What date was he brought there?
	19	THE CLERK: November 30 th .
9:24AM	20	THE COURT: We'll do the motions next
	21	week. Are you able to communicate with him, Miss
	22	Simmons?
	23	MS. SIMMONS: Yes. I just have to
	24	organize the call.
:24AM	25	THE COURT: I'm not going to do the motion
	2000	

:24AM to suppress the search warrant next week because that 1 2 would -- unless legally, Miss Mendoza, you can show me 3 that there's no basis to even have any sort of 4 witnesses related to it. It makes sense probably for :25AM 5 the record to just tie that into the preliminary 6 hearing. 7 MS. MENDOZA: I'll try and respond to it 8 and then we can see whether or not we can make a 9 decision. :25AM 10 THE COURT: That's fine. So I'm not going 11 to have an evidentiary hearing on the motion to 12 suppress next week. I want to take up issues with 13 regard to the discovery, the continuance. He can maybe 14 clarify for us what he's challenging in the search 1:25AM 15 warrant so that you can be prepared at the preliminary 16 hearing to address that with witnesses and be prepared 17 with arguments regarding the discovery you did or did 18 not turn over at the time. I don't know if there's any 19 other issues. That's as much as I can pull out of what 1:25AM 20 he's filed. 21 Unless you saw something else, Miss 22 Simmons. 23 MS. SIMMONS: No, Your Honor. Based on my 24 conversations with him I think those are the big 1:25AM 25 But I'll talk to him again. picture.

```
:25AM
          1
                            THE COURT: So we'll set it next week.
          2
              You don't need to give me, Miss Mendoza, like a whole
              factual rendition of what's going on. Just address the
          3
              legal issues that he brought up, okay? So it'll be
 :26AM
          5
              just easier to draft.
          6
                            MS. MENDOZA: Well, if I'm going to do
              something, I'm going to do it right.
          7
          8
                            THE COURT: Well, if you did it right, I
          9
              would have already had it here.
:26AM
         10
                            MS. MENDOZA: In less than 48 hours.
         11
                            THE COURT: Sometimes you have to work
         12
              late in the DA's office. They don't do that anymore.
              I know. And then we'll set the preliminary hearing on
         13
              the 15<sup>th</sup>. I mean, that's about all I can do. Or
         14
1:26AM
         15
              what's the next date after the 15<sup>th</sup>?
         16
                           THE CLERK: The 21st.
         17
                           MS. SIMMONS: I'll be here.
         18
                           THE COURT: Did you want to do it on the
              21<sup>st</sup> to be safe?
         19
1:26AM
         20
                           MS. MENDOZA: Well, the 15<sup>th</sup> isn't even 15
         21
              days from now.
         22
                           THE COURT: You're not entitled to have it
         23
              in exactly 15 days.
         24
                           MS. MENDOZA: What are we talking about
1:26AM
        25
              for the motions?
```

:26AM	1	THE CLERK: December 9 th .
	2	THE COURT: I think it's safe to set it on
	3	the
	4	MS. MENDOZA: So I'm wondering if they
:27AM	5	bring him here on the ninth for the motions, let's just
	6	say that happens.
	7	THE COURT: We can do the prelim that day.
	8	MS. MENDOZA: And then they bring him back
	9	to NDOC after the ninth, are they going to keep him
:27AM	10	there for 14 days before they're willing to bring him
	11	back here again?
	12	THE COURT: I don't know what their
	13	quarantine procedure is. Do you want to do the prelim
	14	on the ninth? Have your witnesses here on the ninth.
:27AM	15	Let's do it. Are they all officers?
	16	MS. MENDOZA: Yes, your Honor. I'll ask
	17	them I'm asking right now.
	18	THE COURT: I can text Lapeer and Ozawa
	19	and tell them to get everybody here since they were
27AM	20	busy with their training.
	21	MS. MENDOZA: Before I even got up here I
	22	asked them if there was any dates coming up that they
	23	knew of right now that wouldn't work and they all said
	24	they couldn't think of anything other than Christmas.
28AM	25	THE COURT: Christmas is not a basis to

:28AM 1 not come to court. 2 MS. MENDOZA: So I don't think that there 3 would be a problem with the ninth. 4 THE COURT: I just don't know how we are going to get him here. I have no clue. I mean, :28AM 5 technically maybe the easiest -- I think it's better to 6 7 not do two dates. Is it just all officers is your 8 witnesses? 9 MS. MENDOZA: Yes. I have never been :: 28AM planning on doing anything with these people that 10 allege the robbery. Now, assuming considering if that 11 becomes an issue due to the motion, like if the motion 12 to suppress brings up an issue that would then require 13 me to bring these people, that could create a problem. 14 1:29AM 15 THE COURT: Let's get it started and do it on the 15th. That gives enough time to make sure he 16 17 gets here. 18 MS. MENDOZA: I got an okay for the 9th 19 from two of the three so far. 1:29AM 20 THE COURT: Do you want the 9th or the 15th? I was just going to give you more time to make 21 sure that we get everybody here and get it all done in 22 one day. Because I think it's too hard with him in NSP 23 to do the motions first and then a prelim. 24 1:29AM 25 MS. SIMMONS: I will note now for everyone

29AM 1 that I anticipate Mr. Orth having an objection to not	
N2 28 28	
2 having the people here who are the witnesses to the	
3 robbery. So whatever that date is I just need I as	5
4 the person who will personally have to do it needs	
29AM 5 their contact information.	
6 THE COURT: That's why your standby. Do	
7 you have discovery on their names?	
8 MS. MENDOZA: It's probably in something	
9 that I gave her.	
29AM 10 MS. SIMMONS: If I can't find it, I'll	
11 reach out to her.	
12 THE COURT: Pursuant to	
13 MS. SIMMONS: But	
14 THE COURT: Hang on one second. I had to	
29AM 15 alert Mr. Lopez-Negrete and Ms. DiGiacomo of the	
relevant statutes for subpoenaing. You are aware of	
17 them?	,
MS. SIMMONS: I am aware of them.	
19 THE COURT: And the State is allowed to	
30AM 20 object. So if you do a motion, Miss Simmons, you're	
21 not going to be able to get it done by the ninth. Do	
you want to do the 9th or the 15 th , ladies?	
MS. SIMMONS: I don't care.	
MS. MENDOZA: The 15 th is potentially	
30AM 25 terrible for me. The other thing I have on the 15 th	

:30AM	1	will likely go away, but obviously I can't commit to
	2	that. And given everything that's happening here, I
	3	don't want to send this with Miss Albritton or whoever
	4	is sitting here.
:30AM	5	THE COURT: I can guarantee Miss Albritton
	6	will refuse to handle it. I'm going to set it all for
	7	the ninth. I'm going to grant your motions for
	8	subpoenas for these witnesses orally today. So you can
	9	issue the subpoenas for them to come to court if you
::30AM	10	need them. And let's do our best to just bang it
	11	out I would come a little later on the ninth, Miss
	12	Mendoza, because I will have to put all this on the end
	13	and we'll just push through it. See you on the ninth
	14	for everything. Everything.
1:31AM	15	
	16	(The proceedings concluded.)
	17	* * * *
	18	ATTEST: Full, true and accurate
	19	transcript of proceedings.
):31AM	20	
	21	/S/Lisa Brenske
	22	LISA BRENSKE, CSR No. 186
	23	
	24	
	25	





Henderson Police Department Criminalistics Bureau

222 Lead St. Henderson, NV 89015

LATENT PRINTS/IMPRESSIONS REPORT

Agency:

Henderson Police Department

Case Number:

20-18994

Agency Address:

223 Lead Street Henderson, NV 89015

Lab Case-Request #:

LAB20-04006-0006

investigator:

Karl Lippisch

1710

Report Date:

January 13, 2021

incident(a):

Robbery, Subject with a Gun

tiem#	Description	Comments
1448-002-001	Tan duffel bag w/ black helmet and tools	Seen Orth Excluded/AFIS search negative
2102-003-001	One (1) media disc containing Lab Processing images	Images used for analysis

NARRATIVE

Henderson Police Department (HPD) Officer K. Lippisch requested that the developed latent prints in this case be evaluated and suitable impressions be compared to Sean Orth (DOB ... It was also requested that any suitable impressions be searched through any available Automated Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS) databases.

Item 1446-002-001, a duffel bag containing a helmet, was previously processed for latent prints by Forensic Laboratory Evidence Processing Technician E. Sorum with three (3) latent impressions developed and photographed. The photographs of the developed latent prints were obtained from a media disc containing lab processing images. The media disc, item 2102-003-001, was retrieved from the Unassigned Case File on January 11, 2021. Examination of the comparison photographs revealed the following:

Latent impression L2-1A, recovered from the side of the helmet, revealed no prints of value.

Latent impression L2-1B, recovered from the helmet visor, revealed no prints of value.

Latent impression L2-1C, recovered from the helmet visor, revealed one fingerprint of value for comparison, suitable for an AFIS search.

Record known prints bearing the name Sean Rodney Orth (DOB record 0001269497, were retrieved from the Morphotrak Archives and compared to L2-1C. Orth was excluded from being the source of the impression.

L2-1C was searched through the Henderson Morphotrak, Western Identification Network (WIN) and the Federal Bureau of Investigation Next Generation Identification (FBI NGI) databases with negative results. Latent impression L2-1C will be retained in each of the system's Unsolved Latent File (ULF) for automated search against new Incoming record prints.

One fingerprint of value remains unidentified. The unidentified latent print may also be compared to other individuals, to include victims or suspects with known prints on file, upon request. Submit a request if

LATENT PRINTS/IMPRESSIONS REPORT HPD CB-1 Revised 10-18-01

Page 1 of 2

Ers " DEIT





Henderson Police Department Criminalistics Bureau 222 Lead St. Henderson, NV 89015

LAB PROCESSING REPORT

Agency:

Henderson Police Department

Case Number:

20-18994

Agency Address:

223 Lead Street Henderson, NV 89015

Lab Case-Request #:

LAB20-04008-0005

Investigator:

Karl Lippisch 1710

Report Date:

January 6, 2021

Incident(a):

Robbery, Subject with a Gun

Item#	Description	Comments
1448-002-001	Tan duffel bag w/ black helmet and tools	The motorcycle helmet was chemically processed with three (3) areas of ridge detail recovered from the visor and exterior side of the helmet. No processing was completed on the duffel bag, search warrant, or tools.
1448-003-001	Winchester model 12 .20 gauge S/N 1291469	The shotgun was chemically processed with insufficient ridge detail developed.
2102-001-001	One (1) swab of possible DNA from the neck lining and mouth guard of the motorcycle helmet (Evidence item #1448-002-001) prior to chemical processing	An LVMPD Lab Request is required for any further DNA processing.
2102-002-001	One (1) swab of possible DNA from the textured surfaces of the shotgun (Evidence item #1446-003-001) prior to chemical processing	An LVMPD Lab Request is required for any further DNA processing.
2102-003-001	One (1) media disc containing Lab Processing Images	Thirty-two (32) general documentation images and seven (7) comparison images
2102-004-001	One (1) media disc containing Lab Processing images	Thirty-two (32) general documentation images and seven (7) comparison images (back-up copy)

NARRATIVE

Processing requested: Letent Print Processing, DNA

Henderson Police Department (HPD) Officer K. Lippisch #1710 submitted a request to have the motorcycle helmet and shotgun listed above processed for DNA and latent prints.

The evidence submitted in the case as items 1446-002-001 and 1446-003-001 was obtained from the HPD Evidence Vault on 01.04.21. Digital photographs were taken to document the overall condition of the packages and the individual items upon receipt.

Results of Processing

The requested DNA collection and latent print processing were completed with ridge detail recovered through comparison photography from the latent print processing. See Comments Section above for further details. The case was forwarded to the Impression Evidence Section for further analysis.

Disposition of Evidence

The items were reseated in the original packaging and returned to the evidence vault. The swabs of possible DNA [Items 2102-001-001 and 2102-002-001] were impounded as evidence. An LVMPD Lab Request is required for any further DNA processing. All photographs were burned to media discs and impounded as evidence. [Items 2102-003-001 and 2102-004-001].

LAB PROCESSING REPORT HPD CB-1 Revised 10-18-01

LAB PROCESSING REPORT

DR Number: 20-18994

This report contains examination results that relate only to the test floms listed and conclusions are based on the interpretation/opinion of the below signed technician/analyst. The above listed performed work began on the data listed when the evidence was retrieved and was completed on the issue date of this report.

Elisha Sorum

2102

Evidence Processing Technician

59

TECHNICAL REVIEWER

EKS # 2317

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEWER

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of the Laboratory.

LAB PROCESSING REPORT HPD C8-1 Revised 10-18-01

Page 2 of 2

LATENT PRINTS/IMPRESSIONS REPORT

DR Number: 20-18994

additional comparisons are needed.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE:

The media disc will be reseated in the original packaging and will be retained in the Latent Print Case Archive following the case review.

This report contains exemination results that relate only to the test items listed and conclusions are based on the interpretation/opinion of the below signed examiner. The above listed performed work began on the date listed when the evidence was retrieved and was completed on the Issue date of this report.

Forensic Scientist II

Elizabeth Stasik 2317

TECHNICAL REVIEWER

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEWER

NOTE 1: The HPD Forensic Laboratory uses the ACE-V methodology of friction ridge impression examination utilizing a qualitative and quantitative assessment of Level 1, Level 2, and Level 3 details. Sufficiency is a product of the quality, quantity, and specificity of the objective data under observation (e.g., friction ridge, crease, and scar features). As the quality of an impression increases, the need for quantity of friction ridge features decreases, as well as the inverse,

Identification is the strongest degree of association between two friction ridge impressions. Identification is reached when the friction ridge impressions have sufficient quality and quantity of corresponding ridge detail in agreement, within tolerances, that the examiner would not expect to see the same arrangement of details repeated in an impression that came from a different source and that the chance the impression was made by a different source is so remote that it is considered as a practical Impossibility, All Identification decisions are verified (independently confirmed) by a second qualified examiner. The presence of a triction ridge print on an Item of evidence Indicates contact was made between the source and the Item of evidence. The presence of a friction ridge print alone does not necessarily indicate the significance of either the contact or the time frame during which the contact occurred.

Exclusion is the strongest degree of disassociation between two friction ridge impressions and indicates that the friction ridge Impressions did not originate from the same source. An exclusion decision can be based solely on Level 1 when sufficient pattern area and orientation indicators (e.g., recurves, cores, deltas, and creases) are available and when disagreement has been observed absent any significant distortion such as: double tap, overlaid impressions, or twisting. If significant distortion is observed, an exclusion decision can only be reached by considering both Level 1 and Level 2 details. If available, Level 3 detail may also be considered in conjunction with Level 2 detail. Level 3 details cannot be the sole factor in exclusion decisions. Level 3 details shall be considered in conjunction with Level 1 and Level 2 details. The exclusion of a friction ridge print alone does not necessarily indicate a lack of contact by that source on that surface.

inconclusive is when the examiner cannot reach a conclusion of individualization or exclusion. The reasons for the inconclusive result will be detailed in the narrative of the report.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of the Laboratory.

End of Report

LATENT PRINTS/MPRESSIONS REPORT HPD CB-1 Revised 10-18-01

Page 2 of 2

Exs 7 2217

AFTER REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO DISTAIN THIS TEXHIBIT
FROM STANDISY COUNSEL IT HAS NOT BEEN PROVINCED.

A SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS WILL FOLLOW.

EXHIBIT ZL

Contifuate of Service

I do hereby certify that on Suptember 10, 2021

E dul mail a true and correct copy of the foregoing.

Defendant's Exhibits in Support of Petition For A/

Writ of Habeas Corpus to: Erika Mendoza, Chief

Deputy District Attorney, 200 lewis Ave, Las vegas

Nevada 89101,

Sea Orth

96723 Sean Orth 96723 Po Bex 650 SC-39 Indian Spry 5, NW. 55020

> Clark o. DISTRICE CLARK GOX DOO Leeve LV, NV

Jegul Morte

3762

LEGAL MAT

Quadrent (PROBLY MALL OBJIG 12021 SQUARE CONTROL OBJIG 12021 SQUARE CONTROL OBJIG 12021 SQUARE CANAL 2254121

the Coert COURT MITY, NEWADA 5 Ave

